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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Terrapex was retained by Plaza 6 Inc. (Client) to conduct a Phase One Environmental Site 

Assessment (ESA) of the property located at 666-682 Liverpool Road, in the City of Pickering, 

Ontario (the Phase One Property, hereinafter also referred to as the Site).  

 

It is understood that the Client is proposing to develop the Site with residential housing, and the 

Site is currently being used for residential purposes. As the Site is not being developed into a 

more sensitive land use, a Record of Site Condition (RSC), is not required per Ontario Regulation 

(O. Reg.) 153/04 under the Environmental Protection Act (Records of Site Condition – Part XV.1 

of the Act). 

 

The date of the last work on all of the records review, interviews, and Site reconnaissance required 

for the Phase One ESA (per Section 28 (1) (a) of O. Reg. 153/04) is July 3, 2025, the date at 

which, in response to a request submitted by Terrapex under the Freedom of Information and 

Protection of Privacy Act, file information regarding the Site was received from the Ministry of the 

Environment, Conservation and Parks.  

 

The objective of the investigation was to identify actual and potential sources of contamination 

associated with the Site arising from current and/or historical activities on the Site and on 

properties within the Phase One study area in order to satisfy the following Phase One ESA 

general objectives listed in O. Reg. 153/04: 

• to develop a preliminary determination of the likelihood that one or more contaminants 

have affected any land or water on, in or under the Phase One Property; 

• to determine the need for a Phase Two ESA; and, 

• to provide a basis for carrying out any Phase Two ESA required. 

 

Information regarding the location and identification of the Phase One Property and the party 

authorizing this study is provided in the table below.  

 

Information regarding the location and identification of the Phase One Property and the party 

authorizing this study is provided in the table below. Refer to Figure 1 for the location of the Site, 

and to Figure 2 for the general layout and features of the Site at the time of the Site 

reconnaissance. 

 

SUMMARY OF PHASE ONE PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Address: 666 to 682 Liverpool Road, Pickering, ON 

Property Identification Number: 26320-0322 (LT), 26320-0321 (LT), 26320-0320 (LT), 26320-0319 (LT), 26320-0318 (LT) 
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Legal Description: 682 Liverpool Road: PT LTS 9 &10, BLK D, PL 65, PT 4, 40R1113, City of Pickering 

678 Liverpool Road: PT LT 10, BLK D, PL 65 PT 5, 40R1113; City of Pickering 

672 Liverpool Road: LT 11, BLK D, PL 65; City of Pickering 

668 Liverpool Road: LT 12, BLK D, PL 65; City of Pickering 

666 Liverpool Road: PT LT 13, BLK D, PL 65 AS IN D346617; City of Pickering 

UTM Coordinates (centre of 

site, WGS 84): 

17T 

East: 654199.77 m 

North: 4853363.07 m 

Name and Address of Owner: Plaza 6 Inc. 

Name and Address of 

Authorizing Party: 

Mr. Milan Shah 

Plaza 6 Inc. 

23 Automatic Road, 

Brampton, Ontario 

L4S 4K6 

Current Condition and Use(s): 672 Liverpool Road is a vacant residential property in poor condition.  The other properties 

are currently tenanted single-family dwellings. 

Structures: Five residential dwellings, one detached roofed patio, and five sheds. 

Site Area:  3,975.46 m2 

Occupants (current): Multiple residential tenants 

Other facilities of note: Inground swimming pool is located at 678 Liverpool Road. Three dwellings have attached 

garages. 

Following the completion of the preliminary records review, Terrapex determined the following: 

• The current registered owner of the Site is Plaza 6 Inc.

• The property is known to have been used as a residential with a record of fuel oil tank

(AST) since at least 1966. As per section 22 of O. Reg. 153/04, since the date that this

AST first occurred is not known, the date of first developed use is 1966.

• The Phase One Study Area consists of the Site and properties located wholly or partly

within 250 m from the nearest point on a boundary of the Site. It need not include any

properties beyond this distance.

Based on the review, evaluation, and interpretation of the information obtained from the records 

review, interviews, and Site reconnaissance, two potentially contaminating activities (PCAs), as 

listed in Table 2 of Schedule D of O. Reg. 153/04, or as determined by the QP, were identified 

within the Site. A further nine PCAs were identified within the Phase One Study Area, but only 

two resulted in areas of potential environmental concern (APECs) at the Site.  
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Based on the findings and results of the Phase One ESA, two APECs have been identified at the 

Site; therefore, additional investigations are required in order to support Durham Region’s SSQ. 

A RSC is not required under O. Reg. 153/04, as the Phase One Property will not be changing to 

a more sensitive land use. 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 

Terrapex was retained by Plaza 6 Inc. (Client) to conduct a Phase One Environmental Site 

Assessment (ESA) of the property located at 666-682 Liverpool Road, in the City of Pickering, 

Ontario (the Phase One Property, hereinafter also referred to as the Site).  

 

It is understood that the Client is proposing to develop the Site with residential housing, and that 

the Site is currently being used for residential purposes. As the Site is not being developed into a 

more sensitive land use, a Record of Site Condition (RSC), is not required per Ontario Regulation 

(O. Reg. 153/04) under the Environmental Protection Act (Records of Site Condition – Part XV.1 

of the Act). 

 

As part of development applications, the Regional Municipality of Durham (Durham Region) 

requires applications to include a completed Site Screening Questionnaire for Identifying 

Potentially Contaminated Development Sites in the Regional Municipality of Durham (SSQ). 

 

As per the SSQ, should any of the question responses be “yes”, then a Phase One ESA becomes 

mandatory and additional environmental reports (eg. Phase Two ESA, risk assessment, 

remediation), may be required.  

2.1 OBJECTIVE 

The objective of the investigation was to support the SSQ by identifying actual and potential 

sources of contamination associated from current and/or historical activities on the Site and 

properties within the Phase One Study Area (refer to Section 4.1.1. below), to satisfy the following 

Phase One ESA general objectives listed in O. Reg. 153/04: 

• to develop a preliminary determination of the likelihood that one or more contaminants 

have affected any land or water on, in or under the Phase One Property; 

• to determine the need for a Phase Two ESA or additional investigations; 

• to provide a basis for carrying out any Phase Two ESA or additional investigations 

required; and, 

• to provide adequate preliminary information about environmental conditions in the land or 

water on, in or under the Phase One Property. 

2.2 PHASE ONE PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Information regarding the location and identification of the Phase One Property and the party 

authorizing this study is provided in the table below. Refer to Figure 1 for the location of the Site, 

and to Figure 2 for the general layout and features of the Site at the time of the Site 

reconnaissance. 
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SUMMARY OF PHASE ONE PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Address: 666 to 682 Liverpool Road, Pickering, ON 

Property Identification Number: 26320-0322 (LT), 26320-0321 (LT), 26320-0320 (LT), 26320-0319 (LT), 26320-0318 (LT) 

Legal Description: 682 Liverpool Road: PT LTS 9 &10, BLK D, PL 65, PT 4, 40R1113, City of Pickering 

678 Liverpool Road: PT LT 10, BLK D, PL 65 PT 5, 40R1113; City of Pickering 

672 Liverpool Road: LT 11, BLK D, PL 65; City of Pickering 

668 Liverpool Road: LT 12, BLK D, PL 65; City of Pickering 

666 Liverpool Road: PT LT 13, BLK D, PL 65 AS IN D346617; City of Pickering 

UTM Coordinates (centre of 

site, WGS 84): 

17T 

East: 654199.77 m 

North: 4853363.07 m 

Name and Address of Owner: Plaza 6 Inc. 

Name and Address of 

Authorizing Party: 

Mr. Milan Shah 

Plaza 6 Inc. 

23 Automatic Road, 

Brampton, Ontario 

L4S 4K6 

Current Condition and Use(s): 672 Liverpool Road is a vacant residential property in poor condition.  The other properties 

are currently tenanted single-family dwellings. 

Structures: Five residential dwellings, one detached roofed patio, and five sheds. 

Site Area:  3,975.46 m2 

Occupants (current): Multiple residential tenants 

Other facilities of note: Inground swimming pool is located at 678 Liverpool Road. Three dwellings have attached 

garages. 

2.3 PLAN OF SURVEY 

A plan of survey has not been provided for review. 

2.4 ENHANCED INVESTIGATION PROPERTY  

An enhanced investigation property is defined in O. Reg. 153/04 as a property that is being used 

or has been used, in whole or in part, for an industrial use or for commercial use as a garage, a 

bulk liquid dispensing facility (including a retail fuel outlet), or for the operation of dry cleaning 

equipment.  

Based on the findings of the Phase One ESA (as documented herein), the Site is not an enhanced 

investigation property. 
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3.0 SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION 

3.1 GENERAL 

The Phase One ESA was conducted in accordance with the current requirements of 

O. Reg. 153/04 and as outlined in the Terrapex proposal to the Client dated May 9, 2025. The 

five main components of the Phase One ESA scope of work are described below.  

 

Records Review: A review was conducted of available historic and current environmental 

information pertaining to the Site and the Phase One Study Area in accordance with Schedule D 

(Phase One Environmental Site Assessments) of O. Reg. 153/04. 

 

Interviews: An interview was conducted with a representative of the current owner of the Site. 

Representatives of previous owners were not contacted. 

 

Site Reconnaissance: A reconnaissance of the Site and accessible properties within the Phase 

One Study Area was conducted for evidence of potential environmental concerns. 

 

Evaluation: The information obtained from the records review, interviews, and Site 

reconnaissance was reviewed, evaluated and interpreted by the Qualified Person (QP) for this 

project (see Section 3.2 below) in consideration of the Phase One ESA general objectives and 

any uncertainty associated with the data sources. 

 

Reporting: In accordance with the requirements of Schedule D of O. Reg. 153/04, this report 

documents the findings, conclusions, and recommendations of the Phase One ESA and includes:  

• a table of the current and past uses of the Phase One Property; 

• a table of identified potentially contaminating activities (PCAs) and a table of associated 

areas of potential environmental concern (APECs); 

• a Phase One conceptual Site model (CSM); and, 

• conclusions and recommendations made based on the evaluation and interpretation of 

information obtained for the Phase One ESA. 

3.2 QUALIFIED PERSON 

The Phase One ESA was supervised by Ms. Sara Sutherland, of Terrapex, located at the Toronto 

Office.  

 

Ms. Sara Sutherland holds a certificate of registration under the Professional Engineers Act, 2000 

and is a limited member of the Professional Engineers of Ontario and therefore meets the 

qualifications to be considered a Qualified Person for the purposes of conducting or supervising 

Environmental Site Assessments in Ontario per Section 5 (2) (b) of O. Reg. 153/04. 
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3.3 LIMITATIONS 

It should be noted that although Terrapex has attempted to verify information wherever possible, 

except where explicitly noted, we have relied upon the accuracy of information collected during 

the records review and interview components.  

 

The general limitations of the study are provided in Section 8.3. Specific limitations of this 

Phase One ESA are as follows: 

• The dwelling at 682 Liverpool Road was not accessible due to hazardous conditions 

related to structural integrity. 

• The interior inspections were generally limited to basements and utility and furnace rooms 

due to privacy considerations. 

 

In the opinion of the QP, none of the above limitations are considered to have compromised the 

objectives of the Phase One ESA.  
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

4.1 GENERAL 

Terrapex obtained and reviewed records relating to the Site and surrounding properties within the 

Phase One Study Area, in accordance with Schedule D (Phase One Environmental Site 

Assessments) of O. Reg. 153/04. The records and sources of information reviewed are 

summarized below, and a list of all documents and data cited in this report is provided in 

Section 9.0.  

4.1.1 Phase One Study Area Determination 

To determine the Phase One Study Area, Terrapex conducted a preliminary records review to 

identify any conditions that might warrant an expansion of the Phase One Study Area beyond the 

minimum required by O. Reg. 153/04. This review included searches / reviews of the following 

information: 

• Aerial photographs;  

• Provincial waste disposal site inventory documents; and, 

• Reports documenting previously completed environmental investigations of the Site. 

 

The preliminary review did not identify any potential concerns warranting an expansion of the 

Phase One Study Area. Accordingly, the Phase One Study Area was established to encompass 

all of the properties that were located in whole or in part, within 250 m of the boundaries of the 

Site. 

 

The boundary of the Phase One Study Area is depicted in Figure 3. Note that all distances are 

calculated from the nearest property boundary of the Site to the nearest boundary of the 

feature/property in question and are approximate. 

4.1.2 First Developed Use Determination 

Information obtained during the records review portion of the work program was used to determine 

the date of the first developed use of the Site, as defined in O. Reg. 153/04, is summarized in the 

table below. 

 

FIRST DEVELOPED USE 

Year  Site Feature Potentially Contaminating Activity1 Reference/Source 

1946 • Residential dwellings are 

located at 666, 668, 678 

and 682 Liverpool Road 

• None • Aerial Photograph 

1As set out in Table 2 in Schedule D of O. Reg. 153/04. 
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Based on the above, the Site is known to have been developed for residential purposes before 

1946. Therefore, the date of first developed use is considered to be prior to 1946. 

4.1.3 Fire Insurance Plans 

There are no fire insurance plans are available for the Site or surrounding properties. A copy of 

the Enviroscan Report is included in Appendix II. 

4.1.4 Chain of Title 

A title search has not been conducted for the Site at this time. 

4.1.5 Environmental Reports 

No previous environmental reports for the Site were provided for review. 

4.1.6 Property Use Records 

A municipal directory search was conducted for the Site and neighbouring properties within 250 m 

for years between 1958 and 2024. Municipal directory information was obtained by ERIS.   

 

Based on a review of the information obtained, no listings indicative of PCAs, or otherwise of 

potential environmental concern to the Site, were identified. The first listing for the Site is a listing 

in 1966 for 666 Liverpool Road. 

4.2 ENVIRONMENTAL SOURCE INFORMATION 

4.2.1 ERIS Environmental Databases 

Terrapex ordered a Standard database report from Environmental Risk Information Services 

(ERIS) for any records associated with the Site and properties within the Phase One Study Area. 

ERIS searched government and privately owned databases for environmental source information, 

including the information and documents listed in paragraph 7 of subsection 3 (2) in Schedule D 

of O. Reg. 153/04. 

 

The report from ERIS is reproduced in Appendix V and presents information for the records found, 

a Site diagram which plots the locations of the properties for which records were found (provided 

sufficient address information was available), as well as an appendix which contains a list and 

descriptions of the databases ERIS searched.  

 

The ERIS report identified a total of 112 listings within the Phase One Study Area, 53 of which 

pertain to the Site. Significant records pertaining to activities that are considered to be PCAs under 

O. Reg. 153/04 are summarized in Table 2. A copy of the ERIS report is provided in Appendix V. 
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SUMMARY OF RELEVANT ERIS FINDINGS 

Address Proximity1 Database Year(s)2 Details 
PCA3s/Potential 

Concerns 

640 Liverpool 

Road 

160 m 

southeast of 

the Site 

(DTNK) Delisted Fuel 

Tanks, 

(EXP) List of Expired Fuels 

Safety Facilities, 

(FSTH) Fuel Storage Tank 

– Historic, 

(PRT) Private and Retail 

Fuel Storage Tanks 

2012 Expired Fuel Tanks 
28 – Gasoline and 

Associated Products 

(GEN) Ontario Regulation 

347 Waste Generators 

Summary 

1988-

1990, 

1992-

2016, 

2018-

2022 

Waste generator 

associated with 

waste oils & 

lubricants 

Other – Waste 

Generator 

641 Liverpool 

Road 

160 m 

southeast 

(SCT) Scott’s 

Manufacturing Directory 
1986 

Plastic product 

manufacturing 

43 – Plastics (including 

Fibreglass) 

Manufacturing and 

Processing 

695 Liverpool 

Road 

80 m 

northeast 

(SCT) Scott’s 

Manufacturing Directory 
1987 

Metal product 

manufacturing 

33 – Metal Treatment, 

Coating, Plating and 

Finishing 

747 Liverpool 

Road 
245 m north 

(GEN) Ontario Regulation 

347 Waste Generators 

Summary 

2015 

Waste generator 

associated with 

aliphatic solvents 
Other – Waste 

Generator 
1993-

2001 

Petroleum distillates, 

Organic laboratory 

1289 Wharf 

Street 
245 m south 

(DTNK) Delisted Fuel 

Tanks, 

(EXP) List of Expired Fuels 

Safety Facilities, 

(RST) Retail Fuel Storage 

Tanks 

2013 Expired Fuel Tanks 
28 – Gasoline and 

Associated Products 

1290 Wharf 

Street 

180 m 

southwest 

(GEN) Ontario Regulation 

347 Waste Generators 

Summary 

2014-

2015 

Waste oils & 

lubricants, light fuels, 

oil skimmings & 

sludges 

Other – Waste 

Generator 

1295 Wharf 

Street 

230 m 

southeast 

(GEN) Ontario Regulation 

347 Waste Generators 

Summary 

1992-

1998 

Waste oils & 

lubricants Other – Waste 

Generator 1999-

2004 
Petroleum distillates 

680 Front Road 
220 m 

southwest 

(GEN) Ontario Regulation 

347 Waste Generators 

Summary 

1995-

2001 

Paint/pigment/coating 

residues 

Other – Waste 

Generator 

1 direction and approximate distance to nearest Site boundary 
2 For SCT listings, the year is the year the company was established. 

3 As set out in Table 2 in Schedule D of O. Reg. 153/04. 

 

4.2.2 Other Government and Regulatory Documentation 

Terrapex contacted representatives of provincial agencies to request any environmental 

information in their files related to the Site, and/or any available information pertaining to nearby 
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water bodies and areas of natural significance within the Phase One Study Area. Terrapex also 

conducted searches of available information provided on government websites. The responses 

received from the government agencies, as well as the additional information obtained through 

website searches, are summarized in the following sections. Copies of relevant documents and 

maps are included in Appendix VI. 

4.2.2.1 Freedom of Information 

Terrapex submitted a Freedom of Information (FOI) request regarding documented environmental 

concerns related to the addresses of 666-682 Liverpool Road, Pickering, Ontario, including 

orders, spills, investigations, water generator registrations and certificates of approval, as well as 

general environmental concerns. In a notification dated July 3, 2025, the MECP indicated that 

after conduction a thorough search of its source system applications, they were unable to find any 

records related to the environmental property-related information request. 

 

The Technical Standards & Safety Authority (TSSA) was contacted regarding records of fuel 

storage tanks at the Site. Terrapex received a response from TSSA on June 26, 2025. No records 

were found for the Site. 

4.2.2.2 Areas of Natural Significance 

Terrapex conducted a search of the information provided in the following resources to identify any 

areas of natural significance (as defined by O. Reg. 153/04) at, or within 30 m of, the Phase One 

Property. The search comprised: 

• Review of the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry (MNRF) Land Information 

Ontario (LIO) website to identify the following: 

o Provincial Parks and Conservation Reserves; 

o Areas of Natural and Scientific Interest (life science or earth science); 

o Provincially Significant Wetlands; 

o Niagara Escarpment Natural and Protection Areas; 

o Oak Ridges Moraine Natural Core or Natural Linkage Areas; 

o Wilderness Area. 

• Review of Official Plans for upper tier and lower tier municipalities (as applicable). 

• Review of extensive information sources (Section 9.0, References) to identify current 

threatened or endangered species at risk (as listed under O. Reg. 230/08), and their 

habitat, that have the potential to occur at, or within 30 m of, the Phase One Property. 

 

The information gleaned from these sources is summarized in the table below. 
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SUMMARY OF REVIEW FINDINGS FOR AREAS OF NATURAL SIGNIFICANCE 

Feature Present Details 

Provincial Park/Conservation Reserve No None 

MNRF Provincially Significant ANSI No None 

Significant Woodland No None 

MNRF Provincially Significant Wetland No 
Wetlands are identified to be present in the southeast and northwest portions 
of the Phase One Study Area. However, they have not been identified as 
provincially significant. 

Environmentally Significant in Municipal 

Official Plan 
No 

Upper and lower tier municipality Official Plans were reviewed and did not 
indicate the Site or the Phase One Study Area as being located within an 
environmentally significant area. 

Designated Natural or Protection Area 

by Niagara Escarpment Plan 
No None 

Threatened/Endangered Species & 

Associated Habitat1 
No There are no species or habitat at risk with potential to occur on-Site or within 

30 m of the Site. 

Designated Natural Core or Linkage 

Area by Oak Ridges Moraine 

Conservation Plan 

No None 

Wilderness Area No None 

1 Further study (including Site inspection) is required to determine if any lands identified as potential candidate habitat of threatened and endangered 

species (that are not also deemed an area of natural significance by other applicable definitions), can be excluded as an area of natural significance. 

4.2.2.3 Other Documentation 

Terrapex reviewed the Source Water Protection Information Atlas compiled by the MECP to 

determine Wellhead and Intake Protection Zones in the vicinity of the Site. There are no Wellhead 

or Intake Protection Zones within the Phase One Study Area. Site is located within the 

Frenchman’s Bay Watershed. Accordingly, surface water drainage from the Site (other than what 

is captured into the municipal storm water sewer system) may ultimately flow to this water body. 

4.2.3 Client File Information 

No file information relating to the Site was available from the client. 

4.3 PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES 

4.3.1 Aerial Photographs 

Aerial photographs were selected (based on availability, quality, and scale) for review to identify 

changes to topographic features, as well as development of the Site and surrounding properties 

within the Phase One Study Area over the years. The earliest aerial photograph obtained for 

review was from the year 1946. An approximate 10-year intervening time frame between 

successive photographs/images was considered to be sufficient to permit a reasonable evaluation 

of the area development and apparent land use history.  

 

The relevant features identified in the aerial photographs are summarized in the table below. It 

should be noted that identification of some specific features at the Site and surrounding areas 
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was precluded by the scale and resolution of the aerial photographs. Copies of the aerial 

photographs are included in Appendix VII.  

 

SUMMARY OF AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH IMAGES 

Year Source Key Features - Site Key Features - Surroundings Possible PCAs/APECs 

1946 National Air 

Photo 

Library 

• Site appears to have 

residential dwellings at 666, 

668, 678, and 682 Liverpool 

Road. The remaining area of 

the Site is undeveloped. 

• The neighbouring properties are 

comprised of residential properties 

and agricultural 

• Surroundings streets have been 

constructed including Liverpool 

Road, Commerce Street, Annland 

Street, Pleasant Street, and Wharf 

Street 

• None identified 

 

 

 

 

1954 Hunting 

Survey 

Corporation 

• Site appears similar to 1946 

(poor resolution) 

• Site appears similar to 1946 (poor 

resolution) • None identified 

1964 National Air 

Photo 

Library 

• Site appears similar to 1954 

(poor resolution) 

• Additional residential properties with 

private driveways are developed 

adjacent to the east and further 

north of the Site. 

• None identified 

1974 National Air 

Photo 

Library 

• Site appears to have 

additional residential 

structures in the eastern 

portion. 

• Additional residential properties with 

private driveways are developed 

adjacent to the west of the Site. 
• None identified 

1982 National Air 

Photo 

Library 

• An inground swimming pool 

is located on the western 

portion of 678 Liverpool 

Road property. 

• The neighbouring properties appear 

similar to 1964 
• None identified 

2002 First Base 

Solutions 

• Site appears similar to 1982 • The neighbouring properties appear 

similar to 1982 
• None identified 

2014 First Base 

Solutions 

• Site appears similar to 2002 • The neighbouring properties appear 

similar to 2002 
• None identified 

2024 First Base 

Solutions 

• Site appears similar to 1982 • The neighbouring properties appear 

similar to 2014 
• None identified 

 

Based on the review of the aerial photographs described above, the surrounding properties within 

the Phase One Study Area comprised residential land use since 1946. In 1946, the Phase One 

study area appears to have been rural/residential, with residential dwellings and agricultural 

operations.  

 

Based on the above, the land uses at surrounding properties identified from the review of aerial 

photographs are not considered to represent a potential concern for the environmental quality of 

soil and groundwater at the Site. 
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4.3.2 Topography, Hydrology, Geology 

A topographic map of the Site and Phase One Study area was obtained from Atlas of 

Canada – Toporama. Geological plans for the Site were also reviewed. A summary of reviewed 

information is presented in the table below: 

 

SUMMARY OF TOPOGRAPHY, HYDROLOGY AND GEOLOGY 

Site & Regional 
Topography: 

The Site is generally flat. No major topographic features are mapped on the Site. 

The Phase One Study Area generally slopes to the east towards the Frenchman’s Bay, which 

flows southerly towards Lake Ontario. 

Approximate Site Elevation: 85 m above sea level (asl). 

Surface Water Drainage: Overland to off-Site catch basins, and on-Site infiltration. 

Inferred Groundwater Flow 
Direction: 

Local groundwater flow direction is inferred to be to the East, based on proximity to Frenchman’s 

Bay located approximately 180 m southwest of the Site, and the regional groundwater flow is 

inferred to be to the south towards Lake Ontario, located approximately 480 m south of the Site. 

Physiography and Soil 
Stratigraphy: 

Clay Plain (or Iroquois Plain), which are characterized by flat topography underlain by 

glaciolacustrine deposits. These consist predominantly of fine-textured, low permeability silty 

clay to clay sediments. 

Bedrock and Approximate 
Depth: 

Upper Ordovician shale, limestone, dolostone, and siltstone of the Georgian Bay Formation. 

Bedrock is anticipated to be approximately 40 m below grade. 

 

The topographic map is reproduced in Appendix VIII. 

4.3.3 Fill Materials 

A fill pile of unknown origin is present at the Site at the 672 Liverpool Road property, located on 

the driveway, at the back of the dwelling. No deleterious material, staining or odours was observed 

in the fill material. 

4.3.4 Water Bodies and Areas of Natural Significance 

Based on a review of information and records in the preceding sections, a summary of water 

bodies, areas of natural significance, and groundwater sensitivity information within the Phase 

One study area is provided in the table below. 

 

WATER BODIES AND AREAS OF NATURAL SIGNIFICANCE 

Surface Water: The Site does not include, and is not adjacent to, or within 30 m of a water body, as defined in 

O. Reg. 153/04.  

The nearest water body is Frenchman’s Bay situated approximately 180 m to the southwest of 

the Site. This water body ultimately discharges into Lake Ontario, a known regional groundwater 

discharge zone, located approximately 480 m south of the Site. 

Area of Natural Significance: None at, or within 30m of the Site. 

Wellhead and Intake 
Protection Areas: 

The Phase One Property or the Phase One Study Area is not located within the Wellhead and 

Intake Protection Area.  
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Municipal Drinking Water 
System: 

Potable water supply wells may exist within the Phase One Study Area. 

4.3.5 Well Records 

Based on a review of information and records in the preceding sections, there are 17 well records 

in the Phase One Study Area, none of which were on-Site. Two well records were identified as 

water supply wells, seven records were identified as monitoring and testing wells, while the 

remaining well records were for other purposes (i.e. abandonment or unknown). 

 

It should be noted that many wells in the province have been decommissioned or abandoned 

without appropriate reporting to the MECP; in addition to issues regarding the accuracy of well 

locations, some MECP database listings pertain to wells that are possibly no longer in use or in 

existence. The approximate well locations are shown on Figure 3. 

 

A summary of relevant water well records with sufficient information on the hydrogeological and 

geological characteristics of the Phase One Study Area are summarized in the table below: 

 

SUMMARY OF SELECTED WATER WELL RECORDS 

Well ID/ 
Tag 

Year Type of Well Location General Stratigraphy Approximate 
Depth to Water 
Table (m bgs) 

1907327 1985 Water Supply Approximately 190 m 

southwest 

Fill to 0.6m bgs, clay and sand to 8.2 m 

bgs. Bedrock not encountered. 

2.4 

4601886 1961 Water Supply Approximately 80 m 

east 

Clay to 6.1m bgs, and shale at 6.4 m bgs. 

Bedrock not encountered. 

6.1 

7201701 2013 Monitoring Well Approximately 190 m 

north 

Sand to 3.7 m bgs, and sandy silt to 7.6 m 

bgs. Bedrock not encountered. 

N/A 

7214782 2013 Monitoring Well Approximately 190 m 

north 

Sand to 3.7 m bgs, and sandy silt to 7.6 m 

bgs. Bedrock not encountered. 

N/A 

7265177 2016 Monitoring Well Approximately 125 m 

southwest 

Sand and gravel to 0.6 m bgs, clayey silt 

to 3.4 m bgs, and silty sand to 6.1 m bgs. 

Bedrock not encountered.  

N/A 

7265178 2016 Monitoring Well Approximately 125 m 

southwest 

Sand and gravel to 0.6 m bgs, clayey silt 

to 3.4 m bgs, and silty sand to 6.1 m bgs. 

Bedrock not encountered. 

N/A 

7265179 2016 Monitoring Well Approximately 125 m 

southwest 

Sand and gravel to 0.6 m bgs, clayey silt 

to 3.7 m bgs, and silty sand to 6.1 m bgs. 

Bedrock not encountered. 

N/A 

7360425 2020 Monitoring Well Approximately 125 m 

west 

Sand and stones to 4.6 m bgs, and shale 

at 6.1 m bgs. Bedrock not encountered. 

N/A 

 

Copies of the water well records are provided in Appendix VI. 
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4.4 SITE OPERATING RECORDS 

Site operating records specific to an enhanced investigation property are not required, as the Site 

is not an enhanced property. 
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5.0 INTERVIEWS 

5.1 SITE REPRESENTATIVE  

A representative of the property owner with knowledge of the Site was interviewed by Terrapex. 

Relevant information obtained during the interview is summarized below. 

 

SUMMARY OF SITE-KNOWLEDGEABLE PERSON INTERVIEW 

Name and Position of 
Knowledgeable Person: 

Mr. Milan Shah 

Plaza 6 Inc. 

23 Automatic Road, 

Brampton, ON, 

L6S 4K6 

Interview Date: Email correspondence between May 7, 2025, and June 17, 2025 

Limitation(s) of Knowledge: Knowledge of current ownership and tenants only. 

Site History, Use(s): Site was likely developed for residential use in the 1950s  

Knowledge of Previous 
Environmental Reports: 

No reports are currently available 

Current or Previous Fuel or 
Chemical Storage: 

Currently, the residences use natural gas. No known chemical storage, other than for 

residential use or for maintaining the swimming pool 

Knowledge of Spills, Leaks, 
Discharges: 

None 

 

The statements and information provided by Mr. Milan Shah were consistent with information 

obtained from other sources as part of the Phase One ESA investigation. No additional 

information pertaining to the Site could be provided. 

5.2 SURROUNDING PROPERTY REPRESENTATIVE 

No neighbouring properties were contacted as part of this Phase One ESA. 
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

6.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

The reconnaissance of the Site and the Phase One Study Area was conducted by Ms. Brianna 

Wong and Mr. Tal Litmanovitch of Terrapex, as follows: 

 

SITE RECONNAISSANCE PARTICULARS 

Date, Time, and Duration 
of Investigation 

Weather 
Conditions 

Guide Occupant/Use of Facility 
During the Investigation 

Names and 
Qualifications of 

Persons Conducting the 
Investigation 

May 27, 2025 

9:00 – 10:30 am 

1.5 hours 

Mostly Cloudy 

19°C 

N/A Residential purposes Ms. Brianna Wong, B.Sc. 

June 23, 2025 

12:30 – 1:30 pm 

1 hour 

Sunny 

35°C 

N/A Residential purposes Mr. Tal Litmanovitch, MSc. 

 

Cursory observations of the surrounding properties within the Phase One Study Area made during 

the Site reconnaissance were limited to areas visible from the Site or from publicly accessible 

areas and vantage points. During the Site reconnaissance, Terrapex photographed the general 

Site layout, as well as any specific environmental concerns identified on the Site or on surrounding 

properties within the Phase One Study Area.  

 

Specific limitations encountered during the Site reconnaissance are provided in Section 3.3. 

 

The Site location plan is shown on Figure 1. The Site features are shown on Figure 2. Selected 

photographs including general descriptions are provided in Appendix X. 

6.2 SPECIFIC OBSERVATIONS AT PHASE ONE PROPERTY 

6.2.1 Site Description, Structures, and Other Improvements 

The Site is located at 666 to 682 Liverpool Road, Pickering, Ontario, accessed from Liverpool 

Road to the west. At the time of inspection, the Site was operating for residential purposes. A 

summary of the constructed features of the Site is provided in the table below. 
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STRUCTURES AND OTHER SITE IMPROVEMENTS 

Feature Quantity Age Description Location 

Building(s): 

5 
~ 80 

years old 

4 detached residential properties: 

• 666 Liverpool Road: 1 level with an attic, 1 

shed 

• 668 Liverpool Road: 2 floors with a basement 

level and an attached two-door garage 

• 678 Liverpool Road: 1 floor with a basement 

level, and 3 sheds 

• 672 Liverpool Road: 1 level with an attached 

garage (converted to additional living space) 

• 682 Liverpool Road: 1 level with a basement 

with an attached garage (converted to 

additional living space) 

On-Site, 

Eastern portion 

Below-Grade 
Structures: 2 

~ 80 

years old 

A basement level is located in the residential 

properties at 668 and 678 Liverpool Road 

On-Site,  

central-eastern 

portion 

Other Structures: 

2 Unknown 

A utility pole located on the front lawn of 672 

Liverpool Rd, and one between the lot of 666 and 

668 Liverpool Rd 

On-Site, 

Eastern portion 

Paved Areas: 
5 Unknown 

Paved driveways for all properties, east of each 

residential properties leading to Liverpool Road 

On-Site,  

eastern portion 

6.2.2 Storage Tanks 

A summary of the storage tank(s) observed at the Site during the inspection is provided in the 

table below. 

 

SUMMARY OF STORAGE TANKS OBSERVED AT THE SITE 

Tank 

ID 
Construction Age (yrs) Contents 

Volume 

(L) 
Status Location 

1 Steel Unknown Heating Oil ~1,040 

Fill pipe observed, 

indicating the 

presence or 

previous existence 

of a heating oil tank. 

No vent pipe was 

observed. 

666 Liverpool Road 

crawlspace 
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6.2.3 Water Sources 

A summary of the potable and non-potable water sources is provided in the table below. 

 

SUMMARY OF WATER SOURCES 

Source Quantity Age Description Location 

Potable Water 
1 Unknown Municipally supplied water. 

Water valve is located on the 

east side of the property 

Non-Potable 
Water 

0 N/A None observed. N/A 

6.2.4 Underground Utilities 

A summary of the buried utilities at the Site is provided in the table below. 

 

UTILITIES PRESENT ON SITE 

Utility Present on Site Description & Location 

Electrical Yes Below grade running north to south through the Site 

Gas Yes Below grade running north to south through the Site 

Oil/Fuel Yes A fuel oil tank fill pipe was observed at 666 Liverpool Road 

Sewer 
Yes 

Municipal sanitary sewer and storm sewer present below grade running north to south 

through the Site 

Water Yes Below grade running north to south through the Site 

Communications Yes Below grade running north to south through the Site 

6.2.5 Interior Features of Buildings and Structures 

The interior features of buildings and structures present at the Site are summarized in the table 

below. 

INTERIOR FEATURES OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES 

Feature Building # 

Construction 666 Liverpool Road:  

Brick and mortar along east face; vinyl siding along south, north, and west faces of dwelling 

668 Liverpool Road: 

Brick and mortar for bottom level of dwelling; vinyl siding for second storey, mixed brick and vinyl siding 

for attached two-car garage; enclosed (possibly fibreglass) deck in backyard  

672 Liverpool Road: 

Dwelling constructed on concrete slab on grade foundation; vinyl siding exterior 

678 Liverpool Road: 

Mixed brick and vinyl siding exterior 

682 Liverpool Road: 

Dwelling constructed of concrete basement and vinyl siding exterior 
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Feature Building # 

Exit/Entry Points Front and rear doors for all dwellings on Site. Additional exit/entry points through garages of 668, 672, 

and 682 Liverpool Road. Sheds have a single entrance. 

Heating System Central boiler/furnace observed in basements of 668, 678, and 682 Liverpool Road  

Cooling System Central A/C for all properties 

Drains/Pits/Sumps 668 Liverpool Road: Sump pump observed in basement; floor drain observed in basement bathroom 

 

678 Liverpool Road: floor drain observed in basement laundry room 

Unidentified 
Substances 

None observed 

Stains/Corrosion on 
Floors 

None observed 

6.2.6 Exterior Observations 

A summary of observations of the exterior features of the Site is provided in the table below. 

 

OBSERVATIONS OF EXTERIOR FEATURES 

Feature Details Approximate Location 

Sewage Works Present on all properties on Site - operated and maintained 

by the Regional Municipality of Durham 
Site 

Oil/Gas or Water Wells None observed on Site N/A 

Ground Surface Asphalt paved driveways and grassy areas in the front and 

backyards for all properties on Site 
Entire Site 

Railway Lines/Spurs None observed on Site N/A 

Stained Soil/ Vegetation/ 
Pavement 

None observed on Site N/A 

Stressed Vegetation None observed on Site N/A 

Areas of Fill/Debris One fill pile of unknown origin Backyard of 672 Liverpool Road 

Potential PCA1 PCA 30: Importation of Fill Material of Unknown Quality Backyard of 672 Liverpool Road 

Unidentified Substances None observed on Site N/A 

1As set out in Table 2 in Schedule D of O. Reg. 153/04, or otherwise as determined by the QP. 

6.2.7 Enhanced Investigation Property 

The Site is not considered an Enhanced Investigation Property. 
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6.3 PHASE ONE STUDY AREA, OTHER THAN PHASE ONE PROPERTY 

A summary of the observations from reconnaissance of the Phase One Study Area is provided in 

the table below. 

 

SURROUNDING PROPERTY FEATURES AND OBSERVATIONS 

Feature 
Approximate 

Location 
Details 

Land Use 

North Residential 

East Residential 

South Mixed residential and commercial 

West Residential 

Water Body None None observed within the Study Area 

Area(s) of Natural 
Significance 

None None observed within 30 m of the Site 

Municipal Drinking Water 
System 

N/A Supplied by the Regional Municipality of Durham 

Well(s) for Consumption/ 
Agricultural Use 

None None observed within the Study Area 

PCA1 N/A  

1As set out in Table 2 in Schedule D of O. Reg. 153/04, or otherwise as determined by the QP. 

6.4 WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF INVESTIGATION 

The Site reconnaissance was conducted to identify, describe, and document specific items at the 

Site and at surrounding properties within the Phase One Study Area, in accordance with Schedule 

D of O. Reg. 153/04. Written descriptions detailing the observations made by Terrapex personnel 

during the Site reconnaissance are provided above in Sections 6.2 and 6.3, for the Site and the 

Phase One Study Area, respectively.  

 

Discussions regarding the identification of PCAs on the Site and on surrounding properties with 

the Phase One Study Area are provided below in Section 7.2. 
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7.0 REVIEW AND EVALUATION OF INFORMATION 

7.1 CURRENT AND PAST USES 

The current registered owner of the Site is Plaza 6 Inc.. It is not know how long they have owned 

the property for. The Site was first developed, for residential use, by 1966. Prior to that it was 

rural/rural residential, without any structures. A summary of the current and past uses of the 

property is provided in Table 1 appended to this report.  

7.2 POTENTIALLY CONTAMINATING ACTIVITY 

Based on the review, evaluation, and interpretation of the information obtained from the records 

review, interviews, and Site reconnaissance, two PCAs were identified on the Site and nine PCAs 

were identified within the Phase One Study Area. Details regarding the PCAs are provided in 

Table 2, appended to this report. Refer to Figure 4 for the location of the PCAs with respect to the 

Site and the Phase One Study Area. 

7.3 AREAS OF POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN 

An area of potential environmental concern (APEC), as defined in O. Reg. 153/04, is the area on, 

in, or under a Phase One Property where one or more contaminants are potentially present, as 

determined through the Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, including through, (a) 

identification of past or present uses on, in or under the Phase One Property and (b) identification 

of potentially contaminating activity.  

 

A total of two APECs were identified pertaining to the Site as detailed in Table 3 appended to this 

report and shown on Figure 5. 

7.4 PHASE ONE CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL 

The Phase One Conceptual Site Model (CSM) has been developed based on the findings of the 

records review, Site reconnaissance, and interviews completed to date as described by the 

foregoing sections of this report. The Phase One CSM consists of the tabulated narrative in 

Appendix XI and the Figures contained in this report.  
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8.0 CONCLUSIONS 

8.1 WHETHER PHASE TWO ESA REQUIRED BEFORE RSC SUBMITTED 

Based on the findings and results of the Phase One ESA, two APECs have been identified at the 

Site; therefore, additional investigations are required in order to support Durham Region’s SSQ. 

 

A RSC is not required under O. Reg. 153/04, as the Phase One Property will not be changing to 

a more sensitive land use. 

8.2 SIGNATURES 

This report has been completed in accordance with the terms of reference for this project as 

agreed upon by Plaza 6 Inc. (Client) and Terrapex Environmental Ltd. (Terrapex) and generally 

accepted engineering or environmental consulting practices in this area.  

 

Terrapex has exercised due care, diligence, and judgement in the performance of this 

assessment; however, studies of this nature have inherent limitations. This report is intended to 

provide only a general assessment of the environmental conditions encountered at the Site. By 

necessity, the findings and observations regarding actual or potential contamination of the 

property are based solely on the extent of observations and information gathered during the 

assessment, and subsequent investigations of differing scope may reveal conflicting results. 

Findings and observations may also change with the passage of time. Where applicable, 

observations of nearby properties were limited to areas visible from the Site or from publicly 

accessible areas and vantage points. 

 

Terrapex has relied in good faith on information and representations obtained from the Client and 

third parties and, except where specifically identified, has made no attempt to verify such 

information. Terrapex accepts no responsibility for any deficiency or inaccuracy in this report as 

a result of any misstatement, omission, misrepresentation, or fraudulent act of those providing 

information. Terrapex shall not be responsible for conditions or consequences arising from 

relevant facts that were concealed, withheld, or not fully disclosed at the time of the study. 
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9.0 REFERENCES 

Regulations and Guidelines 

Ontario Regulation 153/04, Records of Site Condition – Part XV.1 of the Act 

Soil, Ground Water and Sediment Standards for Use Under Part XV.1 of the Environmental 

Protection Act, Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP). April 15, 2011. 

Property Use Information:  

Opta Information Intelligence EnviroscanTM Fire Insurance Records. 

City Directories by Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) various years, 1958 – 2024. 

Environmental Source Information:  

• Ontario Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP) documents and 

databases: 

• Inventory of Coal Gasification Plant Waste Sites in Ontario, Volume II (April 1987), 

prepared for MOE by Intera Technologies Ltd. (Intera) 

• Inventory of Industrial Sites Producing or Using Coal Tar and Related Tars in Ontario, 

Volume I (November 1988), prepared for MOE by Intera 

• Inventory of Industrial Sites Producing or Using Coal Tar and Related Tars in Ontario, 

Volume II (November 1988), prepared for MOE by Intera 

• Waste Disposal Site Inventory (June 1991) 

• Brownfields Environmental Site Registry website 

 

Federal government, provincial government, and private source database records available 

through ERIS Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd. (ERIS) for locations within 250 m of 

the Site. 

Regulatory file information and documentation regarding environmental concerns related to the 

Site, and/or information pertaining to water bodies and areas of natural significance within the 

Phase One Study Area, available from: 

• MECP Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Office 

• Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry (MNRF) Natural Heritage Area on-

line mapping 

• Technical Standards & Safety Authority (TSSA) Fuels Safety Division 

Physical Setting Sources 

• Aerial photographs for the years 1946, 1954, 1964, 1974, 1982, 2002, 2014, and 2024 

from the National Air Photo Library.  
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• Topographic Map: National Resources Canada, Map Projection: NAD 1983 UTM Zone 

17N.  

• Ontario Geological Survey map entitled Bedorck Geology of Ontario, map provided by 

ERIS> 

• Ontario Ministry of Agriculture and Food, Ministry of Natural Resources, Soil Survey 

Complex (ON Soils), Soil Survey Complex (ON Soils), map provided by ERIS. 

• Well record information available from ERIS on the Water Well Information System 

databases and from the MECP Environmental Monitoring and Reporting Branch Water 

Well Information System, on-line mapping application. 
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TABLE 1: CURRENT AND PAST USES OF THE PHASE ONE PROPERTY 

Year Name Of Owner 
Description Of 

Property Use 
Property Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 

Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

1946 Various individual private 

owners 

Residential Residential 

Use 

• 1946 Aerial Photograph: Site appears to have 

residential dwellings at 666, 668, 678, and 

682 Liverpool Road. The remaining area of 

the Site is undeveloped. 

• 1966 City Directory: First listing for the Site 

(666 Liverpool Road) 

1974 Various individual private 

owners 

Residential Residential 

Use 

• 1974 Aerial Photograph: Site appears to now 

have a residential dwelling at 672 Liverpool 

Road, the remaining properties on-Site are 

unchanged. 

• 1982 Aerial Photograph: An inground 

swimming pool is located on the western 

portion of 678 Liverpool Road property. 

2025 Plaza 6 Inc. Residential Residential 

Use 

• 2025 Site Inspection: The Site was observed 

to be residential land use. A fill pipe for a 

heating oil tank was observed at 666 Liverpool 

Road. A fill pile was observed in the backyard 

of 672 Liverpool Road. 

Notes: 

1 - for each owner, specify one of the following types of property use (as defined in O. Reg. 153/04) that applies:  

 Agriculture or other use | Commercial use | Community use | Industrial use | Institutional use | Parkland use | Residential use 

2 - when submitting a record of site condition for filing, a copy of this table must be attached 

3 – year is assumed from City Directory and may vary slightly 
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 TABLE 2: POTENTIALLY CONTAMINATING ACTIVITIES ON, IN OR UNDER THE PHASE ONE PROPERTY AND STUDY AREA 

PCA1 

Potentially 

Contaminating 

Activity2 

Address/ Location/ 

Distance/ Direction 
Description Data Source 

Likelihood To 

Affect the Site / 

Rationale 

Uncertainty 

Area(s) of 

Potential 

Environmental 

Concern 

PCA 1 30 - Importation of Fill 

Material of Unknown 

Quality 

On-Site  

(Central-eastern portion 

of the Site – 672 

Liverpool Road) 

Fill pile was observed at the 

residential property at 672 Liverpool 

Road 

Site 

Inspection 

Possible – 

Leachate could 

potentially affect 

underlying soil 

None - Observed APEC 1 

PCA 2 28 – Gasoline and 

Associated Products 

Storage in Fixed Tanks 

On-Site 

(Southeastern portion of 

the Site – 666 Liverpool 

Road) 

Fill pipe as indication of a fuel oil tank 

in the basement of the residential 

property at 666 Liverpool Road 

Site 

Inspection 

Possible – spills or 

leaks may have 

occured 

Low – Observed 

fill pipe. Condition 

of tank is not 

known. 

APEC 2 

PCA 3A 28 – Gasoline and 

Associated Products 

Storage in Fixed Tanks Off-Site  

(640 Liverpool Rd – 160 

m south-southeast) 

Record of expired oil storage tank   ERIS Report 

Low - Intervening 

distance from Site 

Moderate – 

Decommissioning 

status not known 

None 

PCA 3B Other (OT1) – Waste 

Generator 

Record of waste generator 

associated with waste oils and 

lubricants 

ERIS Report Moderate – 

Source of waste is 

unknown 

None 

PCA 4 28 – Gasoline and 

Associated Products 

Storage in Fixed Tanks 

Off-Site  

(1289 Wharf Street – 

245 m south) 

Record of expired oil storage tank   ERIS Report Low - Intervening 

distance from Site 

Low None 

PCA 5 Other (OT1) – Waste 

Generator 

Off-Site (747 Liverpool 

Road – 245 m south) 

Record of waste generator 

associated with aliphatic solvents, 

and petroleum distillates 

ERIS Report Low - Intervening 

distance from Site 

Moderate – 

Source of waste is 

unknown 

None 

PCA 6 Other (OT1) – Waste 

Generator 

Off-Site (1290 Wharf 

Street – 180 m south-

southwest) 

Records of waste generator 

associated with waste oils & 

lubricants, lights fuels 

ERIS Report Low - Intervening 

distance from Site 

Moderate – 

Source of waste is 

unknown 

None 
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PCA1 

Potentially 

Contaminating 

Activity2 

Address/ Location/ 

Distance/ Direction 
Description Data Source 

Likelihood To 

Affect the Site / 

Rationale 

Uncertainty 

Area(s) of 

Potential 

Environmental 

Concern 

PCA 7  Other (OT1) – Waste 

Generator 

Off-Site (Front Street – 

220 m west-southwest)  

Record of waste generator 

associated with painting/ pigment/ 

coating 

ERIS Report Low - Intervening 

distance from Site 

Moderate – 

Source of waste is 

unknown 

None 

PCA 8 Other (OT1) – Waste 

Generator 

Off-Site (1295 Wharf 

Street – 230 m south-

southeast) 

Record of waste generator 

associated with waste oils and 

lubricants 

ERIS Report Low - Intervening 

distance from Site 

Moderate – 

Source of waste is 

unknown 

None 

PCA 9 33 – Metal Treatment, 

Coating, Plating and 

Finishing 

Off-Site (695 Liverpool 

Road – 80 m north-

northeast) 

Record of business associated with 

metal product manufacturing 

ERIS Report Low- Downgradient 

from the Site 

High – 

Housekeeping 

processes and 

operational 

processes are not 

known 

None 

PCA 10 43 – Plastics (including 

Fibreglass) 

Manufacturing and 

Processing 

Off-Site (641 Liverpool 

Road – 160 m 

southeast) 

Record of business associated with 

plastics product manufacturing 

ERIS Report Low- Downgradient 

and distance from 

the Site 

High – 

Housekeeping 

processes and 

operational 

processes are not 

known 

None 

 1 As shown on Figure 4. 
2 As set out in Table 2 in Schedule D of O. Reg. 153/04. 
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TABLE 3: AREAS OF POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN 

Area of 

Potential 

Environmental 

Concern1 

Location of Area of 

Potential Environmental 

Concern on Phase One 

Property 

Potentially Contaminating Activity2 
Location of PCA 

(On-Site Or Off-Site) 

Contaminants Of Potential 

Concern3 

Media Potentially 

Impacted (Ground 

water, Soil, and/or 

Sediment) 

APEC 1 Central-eastern portion of 

the Site 

PCA 1: 30 - Importation of Fill Material of 

Unknown Quality 

On-Site Metals 

Hydride-forming Metals (As, 

Sb, Se) 

ORPs (B-HWS, Hg, CN-, EC, 

SAR, pH) 

PAHs 

BTEX 

PHCs 

 

 

 

Soil  

 

APEC 2 Southeastern portion of the 

Site 

PCA 2: 28 - Gasoline and Associated Products 

Storage in Fixed Tanks 

On-Site BTEX 

PHCs 

PAHs 

 

Soil  

Groundwater (if soil 

impacts are 

identified) 

1 Areas of potential environmental concern means the area on, in or under a Phase One Property where one or more contaminants are potentially present, as determined through the Phase One environmental 

site assessment, including through, 

(a) identification of past or present uses on, in or under the Phase One Property, and 

(b) identification of potentially contaminating activity. 
2 Potentially contaminating activity means a use or activity set out in Column A of Table 2 of Schedule D that is occurring or has occurred in a Phase One study area. 
3 When completing this column, identify all contaminants of potential concern using the Method Groups as identified in the "Protocol for in the Assessment of Properties under Part XV.1 of the Environmental 

Protection Act", March 9, 2004, amended as of July 1, 2011, as specified below: 

 

ABNs (Acids, Bases, Neutrals) PCBs (Polychlorinated Biphenyls) Metals EC (Electrical Conductivity) 

CPs (Chlorophenols) PAHs (Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons) As (Arsenic), Sb (Antimony), Se (Selenium) Cr (VI) (Hexavalent Chromium) 

1,4-Dioxane THMs (Trihalomethanes) Na (Sodium) Hg (Mercury) 

Dioxins/Furans,  

PCDDs/PCDFs (Polychlorinated dibenzo dioxins/furans) 
VOCs (Volatile Organic Compounds) B-HWS (hot water-soluble Boron) Methyl Mercury 

OCs (Organochlorine Pesticides) BTEX (Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes) Cl- (Chloride) Low or high pH 

PHCs (Petroleum Hydrocarbons) Ca (Calcium), Mg (Magnesium) CN- (Cyanide) SAR (Sodium Adsorption Ratio) 
 
4 When submitting a record of site condition for filing, a copy of this table must be attached. 
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APPENDIX I 
PLAN OF SURVEY (NOT AVAILABLE)
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APPENDIX II 

FIRE INSURANCE PRODUCTS



Enviroscan Report

Site address: 666, 668, 672, 678, 682 Liverpool Rd, Pickering, ON

Project #: 25062601015

P.O. #: 161826

Requested by: Eleanor Goolab

Date Completed: 7/3/2025 2:00:57 PM

CONFIDENTIAL



Search Area: 666, 668, 672, 678, 682 Liverpool Rd, Pickering, ON

Enviroscan Report  |  Page: 2

Project #: 25062601015  |  P.O. #: s.williamsterrapex.com

Requested by: Eleanor Goolab  |  Date Completed: 07/03/2025 14:00:57



Historical Environmental Services Enviroscan Terms and
Conditions

Terms and Conditions

Report

The documents (hereinafter referred to as the "Documents") to be released as part of the report (hereinafter referred to as the
"Report") to be delivered to the purchaser as set out above are documents in Verisk’s records relating to the described
property (hereinafter referred to as the "Property"). Verisk makes no representations or warranties respecting the Documents
whatsoever, including, without limitation, with respect to the completeness, accuracy or usefulness of the Documents, and
does not represent or warrant that these are the only plans and reports prepared in association with the Property or in Verisk’s
possession at the time of Report delivery to the purchaser.  The Documents are current as of the date(s) indicated on them.
Interpretation of the Documents, if any, is by inference based upon the information which is apparent and obvious on the face
of the Documents only. Verisk does not represent, warrant or guarantee that interpretations other than those referred to do not
exist from other sources.  The Report will be prepared for use by the purchaser of the services as shown above hereof only.

Disclaimer

Verisk disclaims responsibility for any losses or damages of any kind whatsoever, whether consequential or other, however
caused, incurred or suffered, arising directly or indirectly as a result of the services (which services include, but are not limited
to, the preparation of the Report provided hereunder), including but not limited to, any losses or damages arising directly or
indirectly from any breach of contract, fundamental or otherwise, from reliance on Verisk Reports or from any tortious acts or
omissions of Verisk's agents, employees or representatives.

Entire Agreement

The parties hereto acknowledge and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions hereof.  The request form constitutes the
entire agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous
agreements, negotiations and discussions, whether oral or written, and there are no representations or warranties, or other
agreements between the parties in connection with the subject matter hereof except as specifically set forth herein.  No
supplement, modification, waiver, or termination of the request shall be binding, unless confirmed in writing by the parties
hereto.

Governing Document

In the event of any conflicts or inconsistencies between the provisions hereof and the Reports, the rights and obligations of the
parties shall be deemed to be governed by the request form, which shall be the paramount document.

Law

This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of
Canada applicable therein.

Enviroscan Report  |  Page: 3

Project #: 25062601015  |  P.O. #: s.williamsterrapex.com

Requested by: Eleanor Goolab  |  Date Completed: 07/03/2025 14:00:57



No Records Found

Enviroscan Report  |  Page: 4

Project #: 25062601015  |  P.O. #: s.williamsterrapex.com

Requested by: Eleanor Goolab  |  Date Completed: 07/03/2025 14:00:57



Office

175 Commerce Valley Drive W

Markham, Ontario L3T 7Z3

1.877.244.9437

optaintel.ca

Verisk.com

©Verisk Analytics Inc. All rights reserved. CONFIDENTIAL



Search Fee $50.00

Selected Fire Insurance Plans

None

Selected Inspection Reports
None

Extra Addresses $200.00

Total $250.00

Enviroscan Report  |  Page: 1

Project #: 25062601015  |  P.O. #: s.williamsterrapex.com

Requested by: Eleanor Goolab  |  Date Completed: 07/03/2025 14:00:57

Selected Fire Insurance Plans and Inspection Reports



Excluded Fire Insurance Plans

None

Excluded Inspection Reports
None

Enviroscan Report  |  Page: 2

Project #: 25062601015  |  P.O. #: s.williamsterrapex.com

Requested by: Eleanor Goolab  |  Date Completed: 07/03/2025 14:00:57

Excluded Fire Insurance Plans and Inspection Reports
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APPENDIX III 

CHAIN OF TITLE (NOT AVAILABLE)



CT4374.00 Plaza 6 Inc. 

 

 
 Phase One ESA 

  
 

APPENDIX IV 

CITY DIRECTORY



Project Property: CT4374.00
 666-682 Liverpool Road
 Pickering,ON L1W 1R4
Project No: s.williams@terrapex.com
Requested By: Terrapex Environmental Ltd.
Order No: 25062601015
Date Completed: July 03, 2025



July 03, 2025
RE: CITY DIRECTORY RESEARCH 
666-682 Liverpool  Road
Pickering,ON L1W 1R4

Thank you for contacting ERIS regarding our City Directory Search services . Our staff has  conducted a reverse l i s ting
City Directory search to determine prior occupants  of the subject s i te and adjacent properties . When searching a
range of addresses , a l l  civic addresses  within that range found in the Directory are included.

Note: Reverse Listing Directories  general ly are focused on highly developed areas, whi le newly developed areas  may
be covered in the more recent years , older directories  tend to cover only "central" parts  of the ci ty. To complete the
search, we have ei ther uti l i zed the Toronto Reference Library, Library & Archives  Canada and multiple digi tized
directories . Whi le these do not cla im to be a complete col lection of a l l  reverse l i s ting ci ty directories  produced, ERIS
has  made every effort to provide accurate and complete information. ERIS shal l  not be held l iable for miss ing,
incomplete, or inaccurate information. If you bel ieve there are additional  addresses  or streets  that require
searching, please contact us .

Search Criteria:
BEG-650 of Annland Street
ALL of Broadview Street
ALL of Commerce Street
640-750 of Liverpool Road
ALL of Pleasant Street
ALL of Wharf Street

Search Notes:



Search Results Summary

Data from 2012 to 2017 does not include residential information

Date Source Comment

2024 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2023 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2021 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2017 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2012 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2008 COLE
2000 POLKS
1995 MIGHTS
1991 MIGHTS
1985 MIGHTS
1981 MIGHTS
1975 MIGHTS
1970-71 MIGHTS
1966 MIGHTS
1958 MIGHTS



2024 ANNLAND STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2024 BROADVIEW STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 3 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
www.erisinfo.com

595 AVIS K J...RESIDENTIAL

604 FOUNTAIN KATHLEEN...RESIDENTIAL

607 BROOKS J...RESIDENTIAL

618 TRIPPLE C...RESIDENTIAL

631 VEN T...RESIDENTIAL

634 MASSEY G...RESIDENTIAL

635 METCALFE RAY...RESIDENTIAL

636 TENNANT M J...RESIDENTIAL

637 BRADLEY P...RESIDENTIAL

638 THOMPSON S...RESIDENTIAL

641 MURO B...RESIDENTIAL

644 ECCLESCON K...RESIDENTIAL

644 SMITH J...RESIDENTIAL

645 ABT INTERIOR LTD...INTERIOR DECORATORS DESIGN &  CONSULTANTS

645 SMITH B...RESIDENTIAL

646 POLLARD S...RESIDENTIAL

649 FRAMPTON D...RESIDENTIAL

650 KILBRIDE J...RESIDENTIAL

1305 KETCHELL B...RESIDENTIAL

1305 SKUJA J...RESIDENTIAL

1308 ROWORTH JOHN P...RESIDENTIAL

1311 HAYES B...RESIDENTIAL

1312 GOULEY DOUGLASS...RESIDENTIAL

1314 GAUTHIER GERALD...RESIDENTIAL

1316 RAUTH F...RESIDENTIAL

1324 MANIPOR EKATHERINA...RESIDENTIAL

1327 CURTIS R...RESIDENTIAL

1329 FARRELL J...RESIDENTIAL



2024 COMMERCE STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2024 LIVERPOOL ROAD
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 4 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
www.erisinfo.com

1278 TAIT K...RESIDENTIAL

1280 ALLEN T...RESIDENTIAL

1280 CAREY M...RESIDENTIAL

1280 HARVEY M...RESIDENTIAL

1280 KLINGER R...RESIDENTIAL

1280 WHEELER JAMES...RESIDENTIAL

1281 EDMISTON G W...RESIDENTIAL

1282 HOWLEY G...RESIDENTIAL

1284 MARSHALL M...RESIDENTIAL

1284 POLLARD L...RESIDENTIAL

1285 ADAMS J...RESIDENTIAL

1287 LEONARD R...RESIDENTIAL

1288 DENNISON R...RESIDENTIAL

1288 GUILD PRINTING...PRINTERS

1288 SHUTE R...RESIDENTIAL

1292 MOSS V...RESIDENTIAL

1295 PELLOW BUD...RESIDENTIAL

1297 COYLE M...RESIDENTIAL

1299 MARTINS N...RESIDENTIAL

1299 POLLARD C...RESIDENTIAL

1303 BALDSON MARIE...RESIDENTIAL

1315 PINKNEY G...RESIDENTIAL

1318 CUMMING D...RESIDENTIAL

1321 JOHNSON C...RESIDENTIAL

1322 PARIS T...RESIDENTIAL

1325 FISHER TAYLOR...RESIDENTIAL

1326 PETERS C...RESIDENTIAL

1328 MEYER THERESE...RESIDENTIAL

640 AVIS K J...RESIDENTIAL

649 HARRYSINGH K...RESIDENTIAL

657 FULLARD JOHN J...RESIDENTIAL

660 RETAIL PAGES...NEW SPAPERS PUBLISHERS

666 EASTMAN A...RESIDENTIAL

667 REJAB Z M...RESIDENTIAL

668 STARK H...RESIDENTIAL

675 GOOLAM S...RESIDENTIAL

685 FERGUSON K...RESIDENTIAL

695 COPPERWORKS...COPPER (W HOLESALE

695 EAVESTROUGH SPECIALTIES INC...NONFERROUS FOUNDRIES

701 CHRISTIE R...RESIDENTIAL

701 GORDON S...RESIDENTIAL

747 HOLY REDEEMER CATHOLIC SCHOOL...SCHOOLS



2024 PLEASANT STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2024 WHARF STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 5 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
www.erisinfo.com

665 CALLAGHAN A...RESIDENTIAL

666 LAWLOR J...RESIDENTIAL

667 REEVES J...RESIDENTIAL

669 BULLOCK D...RESIDENTIAL

672 MEHAFFEY D...RESIDENTIAL

676 ROWORTH J...RESIDENTIAL

685 WILSON H...RESIDENTIAL

1278 ALLISON W...RESIDENTIAL

1281 CRAWSHAW G...RESIDENTIAL

1283 CRAIG K...RESIDENTIAL

1287 AIRD J...RESIDENTIAL

1288 BROOK S...RESIDENTIAL

1289 PORT...RESTAURANTS

1289 R B MORGAN CONSTRUCTION...GENERAL CONTRACTORS

1289 WHARF STREET MARINA LTD...MARINAS

1295 AGATE A...RESIDENTIAL

1295 BARRY M...RESIDENTIAL

1295 BELL G...RESIDENTIAL

1295 BOURNE N...RESIDENTIAL

1295 BROWN J...RESIDENTIAL

1295 CAMPBELL P...RESIDENTIAL

1295 COMMUNITY DENTAL HYGIENE...DENTAL HYGIENISTS

1295 DALY J...RESIDENTIAL

1295 DIAMANT-ROSS S...RESIDENTIAL

1295 DONALDSON P...RESIDENTIAL

1295 DUNN M...RESIDENTIAL

1295 ELLIS B...RESIDENTIAL

1295 EZ ACCESS INC...W HEELCHAIR LIFTS  (W HOLESALE

1295 FINLAY S...RESIDENTIAL

1295 FOURNIER M...RESIDENTIAL

1295 GOLUBIC L...RESIDENTIAL

1295 GRIFFITHS B...RESIDENTIAL

1295 HARTLEY S...RESIDENTIAL

1295 HOLMES A...RESIDENTIAL

1295 HOUGHTON DENISE...RESIDENTIAL

1295 HTC ELECTRIC...ELECTRIC CONTRACTORS

1295 HY-TEA TEAHOUSE-RSTRNT...CAFES

1295 IWATA L...RESIDENTIAL

1295 JAZZY TOURS...BOATS-RENTAL &  CHARTER

1295 LEE L...RESIDENTIAL

1295 LEWIS S P...RESIDENTIAL

1295 MACLEAN B...RESIDENTIAL

1295 MACLEAN J...RESIDENTIAL

1295 MARCH R...RESIDENTIAL

1295 MARSHALL C...RESIDENTIAL

1295 MARSHALL HOMES CORP...HOME BUILDERS

1295 MCDERMOTT M...RESIDENTIAL

1295 MCGILL G J...RESIDENTIAL

1295 NEALE T...RESIDENTIAL

1295 NEXT OF SKIN...TATTOOING

1295 NILES H...RESIDENTIAL

1295 OCONNEL M...RESIDENTIAL

1295 PALMER L...RESIDENTIAL

1295 PEARSON H...RESIDENTIAL

1295 PINEWOOD NATURAL HEALTH CTR...PHYSICIANS-NATUROPATHIC

1295 PLOEGER JAN...RESIDENTIAL

1295 RAHMAN N...RESIDENTIAL

1295 RAMSON R...RESIDENTIAL

1295 RIPLEY G...RESIDENTIAL

1295 ROY M...RESIDENTIAL

1295 RYDER S...RESIDENTIAL

1295 VASIL MARK...RESIDENTIAL

1303 FARALDO B...RESIDENTIAL

1304 BACHAND C...RESIDENTIAL

1306 GREIG DAVID W...RESIDENTIAL

1310 DE VERNEUIL K...RESIDENTIAL

1312 GERRIE A S...RESIDENTIAL



2023 ANNLAND STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2023 BROADVIEW STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 6 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
www.erisinfo.com

595 K AVIS...RESIDENTIAL

602 K YATES...RESIDENTIAL

604 KATHLEEN FOUNTAIN...RESIDENTIAL

607 J BROOKS...RESIDENTIAL

616 J MILROY...RESIDENTIAL

618 C TRIPPLE...RESIDENTIAL

631 T VEN...RESIDENTIAL

633 J ELLIOTT...RESIDENTIAL

634 G MASSEY...RESIDENTIAL

635 RAY METCALFE...RESIDENTIAL

635 Y WEST...RESIDENTIAL

636 M TENNANT...RESIDENTIAL

637 P BRADLEY...RESIDENTIAL

638 S THOMPSON...RESIDENTIAL

641 B MURO...RESIDENTIAL

643 G JARVIS...RESIDENTIAL

644 J SMITH...RESIDENTIAL

644 K ECCLESCON...RESIDENTIAL

645 ABT INTERIOR LTD...DRY W ALL CONTRACTORS

645 ABT INTERIOR LTD...INTERIOR DECORATORS DESIGN &  CONSULTANTS

645 B SMITH...RESIDENTIAL

646 S POLLARD...RESIDENTIAL

647 J BARNES...RESIDENTIAL

649 D FRAMPTON...RESIDENTIAL

650 J KILBRIDE...RESIDENTIAL

1302 D WARREN...RESIDENTIAL

1303 D KLISOURIS...RESIDENTIAL

1304 H CASEY...RESIDENTIAL

1305 B KETCHELL...RESIDENTIAL

1305 J SKUJA...RESIDENTIAL

1306 K WILSON...RESIDENTIAL

1308 JOHN ROWORTH...RESIDENTIAL

1309 R MACDONALD...RESIDENTIAL

1310 A CLARKE...RESIDENTIAL

1310 N ELLMEN...RESIDENTIAL

1311 B HAYES...RESIDENTIAL

1312 DOUGLASS GOULEY...RESIDENTIAL

1313 P ARGALL...RESIDENTIAL

1314 GERALD GAUTHIER...RESIDENTIAL

1315 W ROSS...RESIDENTIAL

1316 F RAUTH...RESIDENTIAL

1317 RIOUX MCCORMICK...RESIDENTIAL

1320 J FERGUSON...RESIDENTIAL

1323 J MACDONALD...RESIDENTIAL

1324 EKATHERINA MANIPOR...RESIDENTIAL

1326 H HUGHES...RESIDENTIAL

1327 R CURTIS...RESIDENTIAL

1328 KIM MCCRACKEN...RESIDENTIAL

1329 J FARRELL...RESIDENTIAL

1329 V PEJCIMOVSKI...RESIDENTIAL



2023 COMMERCE STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2023 LIVERPOOL ROAD
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 7 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
www.erisinfo.com

1278 K TAIT...RESIDENTIAL

1279 L BANKS...RESIDENTIAL

1280 JAMES WHEELER...RESIDENTIAL

1280 M CAREY...RESIDENTIAL

1280 M HARVEY...RESIDENTIAL

1280 R KLINGER...RESIDENTIAL

1280 T ALLEN...RESIDENTIAL

1281 G EDMISTON...RESIDENTIAL

1282 G HOWLEY...RESIDENTIAL

1284 L POLLARD...RESIDENTIAL

1284 M MARSHALL...RESIDENTIAL

1285 J ADAMS...RESIDENTIAL

1286 E WHITNEY...RESIDENTIAL

1287 R LEONARD...RESIDENTIAL

1288 GUILD PRINTING...PRINTERS

1288 M DENNIS...RESIDENTIAL

1288 R DENNISON...RESIDENTIAL

1288 R SHUTE...RESIDENTIAL

1290 JR FOUNTAIN...RESIDENTIAL

1291 GLEN MCCONNELL...RESIDENTIAL

1292 V MOSS...RESIDENTIAL

1295 BUD PELLOW...RESIDENTIAL

1297 M COYLE...RESIDENTIAL

1298 L FUNG...RESIDENTIAL

1299 C POLLARD...RESIDENTIAL

1299 N MARTINS...RESIDENTIAL

1303 MARIE BALDSON...RESIDENTIAL

1307 J SHEPARD-GRANT...RESIDENTIAL

1315 G PINKNEY...RESIDENTIAL

1318 D CUMMING...RESIDENTIAL

1319 M JOHNSON...RESIDENTIAL

1320 B BENNETT...RESIDENTIAL

1321 C JOHNSON...RESIDENTIAL

1322 T PARIS...RESIDENTIAL

1324 J PATTERSON...RESIDENTIAL

1325 TAYLOR FISHER...RESIDENTIAL

1326 C PETERS...RESIDENTIAL

1328 T MEYER...RESIDENTIAL

1329 K FOWLER...RESIDENTIAL

640 K AVIS...RESIDENTIAL

641 L CROWDER...RESIDENTIAL

645 N IANNELLI...RESIDENTIAL

649 K HARRYSINGH...RESIDENTIAL

653 D MORRISON...RESIDENTIAL

653 J RAWN...RESIDENTIAL

653 K PUDDICOMBE...RESIDENTIAL

653 M GERARD...RESIDENTIAL

657 JOHN FULLARD...RESIDENTIAL

660 RETAIL PAGES...NEW SPAPERS (PUBLISHERS)

660 RETAIL PAGES...NEW S DEALERS

666 A EASTMAN...RESIDENTIAL

667 Z REJAB...RESIDENTIAL

668 H STARK...RESIDENTIAL

672 J SKUJA...RESIDENTIAL

675 S GOOLAM...RESIDENTIAL

678 I ABROMS...RESIDENTIAL

682 BRUCE LOGAN...RESIDENTIAL

685 K FERGUSON...RESIDENTIAL

695 COPPERWORKS...COPPER FABRICATORS

695 COPPERWORKS...COPPER (W HOLESALE)

695 EAVESTROUGH SPECIALTIES INC...FOUNDRIES-ALUMINUM BRASS BRONZE &
ETC

695 EAVESTROUGH SPECIALTIES INC...GUTTERS &  DOW NSPOUTS

701 S GORDON...RESIDENTIAL

709 GREG LUNDRIGAN...RESIDENTIAL

747 HOLY REDEEMER CATHOLIC SCHOOL...SCHOOLS

747 HOLY REDEEMER CATHOLIC SCHOOL...RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS



2023 PLEASANT STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2023 WHARF STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 8 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
www.erisinfo.com

660 K FRY...RESIDENTIAL

665 A CALLAGHAN...RESIDENTIAL

666 J LAWLOR...RESIDENTIAL

667 J REEVES...RESIDENTIAL

669 D BULLOCK...RESIDENTIAL

672 D MEHAFFEY...RESIDENTIAL

673 M CAMPKIN...RESIDENTIAL

675 R BIANCHET...RESIDENTIAL

676 J ROWORTH...RESIDENTIAL

681 JIM RUSSELL...RESIDENTIAL

685 H WILSON...RESIDENTIAL

75 total records. Part 1 of 2
1275 SIMON GARDNER...RESIDENTIAL

1278 W ALLISON...RESIDENTIAL

1281 G CRAWSHAW...RESIDENTIAL

1283 K CRAIG...RESIDENTIAL

1287 J AIRD...RESIDENTIAL

1288 S BROOK...RESIDENTIAL

1289 PORT...RESTAURANTS

1289 R B MORGAN CONSTRUCTION...GENERAL CONTRACTORS

1289 WHARF STREET MARINA LTD...MARINAS

1290 T STACEY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 A AGATE...RESIDENTIAL

1295 A HOLMES...RESIDENTIAL

1295 B ELLIS...RESIDENTIAL

1295 B GRIFFITHS...RESIDENTIAL

1295 B MACLEAN...RESIDENTIAL

1295 C GERBIS...RESIDENTIAL

1295 C MARSHALL...RESIDENTIAL

1295 C MILLER...RESIDENTIAL

1295 COMMUNITY DENTAL HYGIENE...DENTAL HYGIENISTS

1295 D LEITHEAD...RESIDENTIAL

1295 DENISE HOUGHTON...RESIDENTIAL

1295 EZ ACCESS INC...W HEEL CHAIR LIFTS  &  RAMPS (W HOLESALE)

1295 G BELL...RESIDENTIAL

1295 G MCGILL...RESIDENTIAL

1295 G RIPLEY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 H NILES...RESIDENTIAL

1295 H PEARSON...RESIDENTIAL

1295 H PROCTOR...RESIDENTIAL

1295 HTC ELECTRIC...ELECTRIC CONTRACTORS

1295 HY-TEA TEAHOUSE-RSTRNT...CAFES

1295 J BROWN...RESIDENTIAL

1295 J DALY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 J KIM...RESIDENTIAL

1295 J MACLEAN...RESIDENTIAL

1295 JAN PLOEGER...RESIDENTIAL

1295 JAZZY TOURS...BOATS-RENTAL &  CHARTER

1295 K BERRY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 L GOLUBIC...RESIDENTIAL

1295 L IWATA...RESIDENTIAL

1295 L LEE...RESIDENTIAL

1295 L PALMER...RESIDENTIAL

1295 M DUNN...RESIDENTIAL

1295 M FOURNIER...RESIDENTIAL

1295 M HOAEN...RESIDENTIAL

1295 M OCONNEL...RESIDENTIAL

1295 M ROY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 MARK VASIL...RESIDENTIAL

1295 MARSHALL HOMES CORP...HOME BUILDERS

1295 N BOURNE...RESIDENTIAL

1295 N RAHMAN...RESIDENTIAL

1295 NEXT OF SKIN...TATTOOING

1295 P CAMPBELL...RESIDENTIAL

1295 P DONALDSON...RESIDENTIAL

1295 PINEWOOD NATURAL HEALTH CTR...PHYSICIANS-NATUROPATHIC

1295 R MARCH...RESIDENTIAL

1295 R RAMSON...RESIDENTIAL

1295 S DABOUS...RESIDENTIAL

1295 S DIAMANT-ROSS...RESIDENTIAL

1295 S FINLAY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 S HARTLEY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 S JOHNSTON...RESIDENTIAL

1295 S LEWIS...RESIDENTIAL

1295 S RYDER...RESIDENTIAL

1295 T NEALE...RESIDENTIAL

1295 T TEMPANY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 Z ZALAVARI...RESIDENTIAL

1303 B FARALDO...RESIDENTIAL

1303 D TERRANOVA...RESIDENTIAL

1304 C BACHAND...RESIDENTIAL



2023 WHARF STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2021 ANNLAND STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 9 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
www.erisinfo.com

Part 2 of 2
1306 DAVID GREIG...RESIDENTIAL

1307 B MEDWID...RESIDENTIAL

1310 VERNEUIL DE...RESIDENTIAL

1312 A GERRIE...RESIDENTIAL

1313 D LIPSA...RESIDENTIAL

1314 T THURLBECK...RESIDENTIAL

595 K AVIS...RESIDENTIAL

604 KATHLEEN FOUNTAIN...RESIDENTIAL

606 JOHN LOCKYER...RESIDENTIAL

607 J BROOKS...RESIDENTIAL

616 J MILROY...RESIDENTIAL

618 C TRIPPLE...RESIDENTIAL

631 T VEN...RESIDENTIAL

633 J J ELLIOTT...RESIDENTIAL

634 G MASSEY...RESIDENTIAL

635 RAY METCALFE...RESIDENTIAL

635 Y WEST...RESIDENTIAL

636 M J TENNANT...RESIDENTIAL

637 P BRADLEY...RESIDENTIAL

638 S THOMPSON...RESIDENTIAL

641 B MURO...RESIDENTIAL

643 G JARVIS...RESIDENTIAL

644 J SMITH...RESIDENTIAL

645 ABT INTERIOR LTD...MAPPING SERVICES (W HLS)

645 ABT INTERIOR LTD...REMODELING &  REPAIRING BLDG CONTRACTORS

645 B SMITH...RESIDENTIAL

646 S POLLARD...RESIDENTIAL

647 J BARNES...RESIDENTIAL

649 D FRAMPTON...RESIDENTIAL

650 J KILBRIDE...RESIDENTIAL



2021 BROADVIEW STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2021 COMMERCE STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 10 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
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1303 D KLISOURIS...RESIDENTIAL

1304 H CASEY...RESIDENTIAL

1305 B KETCHELL...RESIDENTIAL

1305 J SKUJA...RESIDENTIAL

1306 K WILSON...RESIDENTIAL

1308 JOHN P ROWORTH...RESIDENTIAL

1309 R MACDONALD...RESIDENTIAL

1310 A D CLARKE...RESIDENTIAL

1310 N ELLMEN...RESIDENTIAL

1311 B HAYES...RESIDENTIAL

1312 DOUGLASS GOULEY...RESIDENTIAL

1313 P ARGALL...RESIDENTIAL

1314 GERALD R GAUTHIER...RESIDENTIAL

1315 W ROSS...RESIDENTIAL

1316 F RAUTH...RESIDENTIAL

1317 RIOUX MCCORMICK...RESIDENTIAL

1323 J MACDONALD...RESIDENTIAL

1324 EKATHERINA MANIPOR...RESIDENTIAL

1326 H HUGHES...RESIDENTIAL

1327 R CURTIS...RESIDENTIAL

1328 KIM MCCRACKEN...RESIDENTIAL

1329 J FARRELL...RESIDENTIAL

1329 V PEJCIMOVSKI...RESIDENTIAL

1278 K TAIT...RESIDENTIAL

1279 L BANKS...RESIDENTIAL

1280 JAMES WHEELER...RESIDENTIAL

1280 M CAREY...RESIDENTIAL

1280 M HARVEY...RESIDENTIAL

1280 R KLINGER...RESIDENTIAL

1280 T ALLEN...RESIDENTIAL

1281 G W EDMISTON...RESIDENTIAL

1282 G HOWLEY...RESIDENTIAL

1284 L POLLARD...RESIDENTIAL

1284 M MARSHALL...RESIDENTIAL

1285 J ADAMS...RESIDENTIAL

1286 E WHITNEY...RESIDENTIAL

1287 R LEONARD...RESIDENTIAL

1288 GUILD PRINTING...COMMERCIAL PRINTING NEC (MFRS)

1288 M DENNIS...RESIDENTIAL

1288 R DENNISON...RESIDENTIAL

1288 R SHUTE...RESIDENTIAL

1290 JR T FOUNTAIN...RESIDENTIAL

1291 GLEN MCCONNELL...RESIDENTIAL

1292 V MOSS...RESIDENTIAL

1295 BUD PELLOW...RESIDENTIAL

1297 M COYLE...RESIDENTIAL

1298 L FUNG...RESIDENTIAL

1299 C POLLARD...RESIDENTIAL

1299 N MARTINS...RESIDENTIAL

1303 MARIE BALDSON...RESIDENTIAL

1307 J SHEPARD-GRANT...RESIDENTIAL

1315 G PINKNEY...RESIDENTIAL

1318 D CUMMING...RESIDENTIAL

1319 M JOHNSON...RESIDENTIAL

1320 B BENNETT...RESIDENTIAL

1322 T PARIS...RESIDENTIAL

1324 J PATTERSON...RESIDENTIAL

1325 TAYLOR FISHER...RESIDENTIAL

1326 C PETERS...RESIDENTIAL

1328 T MEYER...RESIDENTIAL

1329 K FOWLER...RESIDENTIAL



2021 LIVERPOOL ROAD
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2021 PLEASANT STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 11 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
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640 K J AVIS...RESIDENTIAL

641 L CROWDER...RESIDENTIAL

645 N IANNELLI...RESIDENTIAL

649 K HARRYSINGH...RESIDENTIAL

653 D MORRISON...RESIDENTIAL

653 J RAWN...RESIDENTIAL

653 K PUDDICOMBE...RESIDENTIAL

653 M GERARD...RESIDENTIAL

657 JOHN J FULLARD...RESIDENTIAL

660 RETAIL PAGES...AUTOMOBILE  RACING CAR EQUIPMENT

660 RETAIL PAGES...NEW SPAPERS (PUBLISHERS/MFRS)

666 A EASTMAN...RESIDENTIAL

667 Z M REJAB...RESIDENTIAL

668 H STARK...RESIDENTIAL

672 J SKUJA...RESIDENTIAL

675 S GOOLAM...RESIDENTIAL

678 I ABROMS...RESIDENTIAL

682 BRUCE LOGAN...RESIDENTIAL

685 K FERGUSON...RESIDENTIAL

689 H GREY...RESIDENTIAL

695 COPPERWORKS...COPPER FOUNDRIES  (MFRS)

695 COPPERWORKS...COPPER (W HLS)

695 EAVESTROUGH SPECIALTIES INC...W ELDING

695 EAVESTROUGH SPECIALTIES INC...GUTTERS &  DOW NSPOUTS

701 R CHRISTIE...RESIDENTIAL

709 GREG LUNDRIGAN...RESIDENTIAL

747 HOLY REDEEMER CATHOLIC SCHOOL...SCHOOLS

660 K FRY...RESIDENTIAL

662 V PATTERSON...RESIDENTIAL

665 A CALLAGHAN...RESIDENTIAL

666 J LAWLOR...RESIDENTIAL

667 J REEVES...RESIDENTIAL

669 D BULLOCK...RESIDENTIAL

673 M CAMPKIN...RESIDENTIAL

675 R BIANCHET...RESIDENTIAL

676 J ROWORTH...RESIDENTIAL

681 JIM RUSSELL...RESIDENTIAL

685 H WILSON...RESIDENTIAL



2021 WHARF STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2021 WHARF STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 12 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
www.erisinfo.com

75 total records. Part 1 of 2
1275 SIMON J GARDNER...RESIDENTIAL

1278 W ALLISON...RESIDENTIAL

1281 G CRAWSHAW...RESIDENTIAL

1283 K CRAIG...RESIDENTIAL

1287 J AIRD...RESIDENTIAL

1288 S BROOK...RESIDENTIAL

1289 ATM...AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINES

1289 PORT...FOODS-CARRY OUT

1289 R B MORGAN CONSTRUCTION...GENERAL CONTRACTORS

1289 WHARF STREET MARINA LTD...MARINAS

1290 T STACEY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 A AGATE...RESIDENTIAL

1295 A HOLMES...RESIDENTIAL

1295 B ELLIS...RESIDENTIAL

1295 B MACLEAN...RESIDENTIAL

1295 C GERBIS...RESIDENTIAL

1295 C MARSHALL...RESIDENTIAL

1295 C MILLER...RESIDENTIAL

1295 COMMUNITY DENTAL HYGIENE...DENTAL HYGIENISTS

1295 D LEITHEAD...RESIDENTIAL

1295 D WATSON...RESIDENTIAL

1295 DENISE HOUGHTON...RESIDENTIAL

1295 EZ ACCESS INC...W HEEL CHAIR LIFTS  &  RAMPS (W HLS)

1295 G J MCGILL...RESIDENTIAL

1295 G RIPLEY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 H J PROCTOR...RESIDENTIAL

1295 H NILES...RESIDENTIAL

1295 H PEARSON...RESIDENTIAL

1295 HTC ELECTRIC...ELECTRIC CONTRACTORS

1295 HY-TEA TEAHOUSE-RSTRNT...CAFES

1295 J B KIM...RESIDENTIAL

1295 J BROWN...RESIDENTIAL

1295 J DALY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 JAN PLOEGER...RESIDENTIAL

1295 JAZZY TOURS...BOATS-RENTAL &  CHARTER

1295 L GOLUBIC...RESIDENTIAL

1295 L IWATA...RESIDENTIAL

1295 L LEE...RESIDENTIAL

1295 L PALMER...RESIDENTIAL

1295 M BARRY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 M DUNN...RESIDENTIAL

1295 M FOURNIER...RESIDENTIAL

1295 M MCDERMOTT...RESIDENTIAL

1295 M ROY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 MARK VASIL...RESIDENTIAL

1295 MARSHALL HOMES CORP...HOME BUILDERS

1295 N BOURNE...RESIDENTIAL

1295 NEXT OF SKIN...TATTOOING

1295 P CAMPBELL...RESIDENTIAL

1295 P DONALDSON...RESIDENTIAL

1295 P MURPHY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 PINEWOOD NATURAL HEALTH CTR...ACUPUNCTURE

1295 PINEWOOD NATURAL HEALTH CTR...MASSAGE THERAPISTS

1295 R MARCH...RESIDENTIAL

1295 R RAMSON...RESIDENTIAL

1295 S DABOUS...RESIDENTIAL

1295 S DIAMANT-ROSS...RESIDENTIAL

1295 S FINLAY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 S HARTLEY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 S JOHNSTON...RESIDENTIAL

1295 S P LEWIS...RESIDENTIAL

1295 S RYDER...RESIDENTIAL

1295 SPROCKET CREATIVE...VIDEO PRODUCTION &  TAP ING SERVICE

1295 T NEALE...RESIDENTIAL

1295 T TEMPANY...RESIDENTIAL

1295 Z ZALAVARI...RESIDENTIAL

1303 B FARALDO...RESIDENTIAL

1303 D TERRANOVA...RESIDENTIAL

1304 C BACHAND...RESIDENTIAL

Part 2 of 2
1306 DAVID W GREIG...RESIDENTIAL

1307 B MEDWID...RESIDENTIAL

1310 VERNEUIL K DE...RESIDENTIAL

1312 A S GERRIE...RESIDENTIAL

1313 D LIPSA...RESIDENTIAL

1314 T THURLBECK...RESIDENTIAL



2017 ANNLAND STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2017 BROADVIEW STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 13 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
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NO LISTING FOUND NO LISTING FOUND



2017 COMMERCE STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2017 LIVERPOOL ROAD
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 14 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
www.erisinfo.com

NO LISTING FOUND 660 RETAIL PAGES...FLORISTS

660 RETAIL PAGES...NEW SPAPER PUBLISHERS

682 PICKERING RINGETTE ASSN...BUSINESS ASSOCIATIONS

695 COPPERWORKS...COAL &  OTHER MINERAL MERCHANT W HOLS

695 COPPERWORKS...PLUMBING &  HVAC CONTRS

695 EAVESTROUGH SPECIALTIES INC...ALUMINUM FOUNDRIES , EXCEPT DIE -
CASTING

695 EAVESTROUGH SPECIALTIES INC...ROOFING CONTRS

715 A K CAMERON ASSOC...OFFICES OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

715 A K CAMERON & ASSOC...OFFICES OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

747 FRENCH IMMERSION HOLY REDEEMER...ELEMENTARY &  SECONDARY
SCHOOLS



2017 PLEASANT STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2017 WHARF STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 15 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
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NO LISTING FOUND 1289 PORT RESTAURANT...FULLSERVICE  RESTAURANTS

1289 R B MORGAN CONSTRUCTION...NEW  S INGLEFAMILY  GENERAL CONTRS

1289 WHARF STREET MARINA...MARINAS

1295 COMPUTER CORP OF AMERICA...COMPUTER &  SOFTW ARE STORES

1295 DUNDEE PRIVATE INVESTORS INC...INVESTMENT ADVICE

1295 E Z ACCESS...MEDICAL EQUIP  MERCHANT W HOLS

1295 FRENCHMAN'S BAY VILLAGE...UNCLASSIFIED

1295 HTC ELECTRIC...ELECTRICAL CONTRS

1295 HTC ELECTRIC...HUMAN RESOURCE CONSULTING SVCS

1295 HY TEA...FULLSERVICE  RESTAURANTS

1295 JAZZY TOURS...SCENIC &  S IGHTSEEING TRANSPORTATION, W ATER

1295 MARSHALL HOMES CORP...NEW  S INGLEFAMILY  GENERAL CONTRS

1295 NAUTICAL NUT...GIFT, NOVELTY , &  SOUVENIR STORES

1295 NEXT OF SKIN...ALL OTHER PERSONAL SVCS

1295 SPROCKET CREATIVE...MOTION P ICTURE &  V IDEO PRODUCTION

1295 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN...UNCLASSIFIED

1295 VISA PROPERTIES...OFFICES OF REAL ESTATE AGENTS &  BROKERS

1307 CASTLE QUAY BOOKS...ALL OTHER PUBLISHERS



2012 ANNLAND STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2012 BROADVIEW STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 16 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
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NO LISTING FOUND NO LISTING FOUND



2012 COMMERCE STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2012 LIVERPOOL ROAD
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 17 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
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NO LISTING FOUND 682 PICKERING RINGETTE ASSN...BUSINESS ASSOCIATIONS

695 COPPERWORKS...PLUMBING &  HVAC CONTRS

695 EAVESTROUGH SPECIALTIES INC...ROOFING CONTRS

715 A K CAMERON & ASSOC...OFFICES OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

747 HOLY REDEEMER SCHOOL...ELEMENTARY &  SECONDARY SCHOOLS



2012 PLEASANT STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2012 WHARF STREET
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 18 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
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NO LISTING FOUND 1278 NORTHERN YACHT LTD...MARINAS

1289 R B MORGAN CONSTRUCTION...NEW  S INGLE-FAMILY  GENERAL CONTRS

1289 WHARF STREET MARINA...MARINAS

1295 FRENCHMAN'S BAY VILLAGE...UNCLASSIFIED

1295 HTC ELECTRIC...ELECTRICAL CONTRS

1295 JAZZY TOURS...SCENIC &  S IGHTSEEING TRANSPORTATION, W ATER

1295 MAPLE RIDGE PROPERTY MGMT...OFFICES OF REAL ESTATE AGENTS &
BROKERS

1295 MARSHALL HOMES CORP...NEW  S INGLE-FAMILY  GENERAL CONTRS

1295 NAUTICAL NUT...GIFT, NOVELTY , &  SOUVENIR STORES

1295 VISA PROPERTIES...OFFICES OF REAL ESTATE AGENTS &  BROKERS



2008 ANNLAND STREET
SOURCE: COLE

2008 BROADVIEW STREET
SOURCE: COLE
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2008 COMMERCE STREET-A
SOURCE: COLE

2008 COMMERCE STREET-B
SOURCE: COLE
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2008 LIVERPOOL ROAD-A
SOURCE: COLE

2008 LIVERPOOL ROAD-B
SOURCE: COLE
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2008 PLEASANT STREET
SOURCE: COLE

2008 WHARF STREET
SOURCE: COLE
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2000 ANNLAND STREET
SOURCE: POLKS

2000 BROADVIEW STREET
SOURCE: POLKS
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2000 COMMERCE STREET
SOURCE: POLKS

2000 LIVERPOOL ROAD
SOURCE: POLKS
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2000 PLEASANT STREET
SOURCE: POLKS

2000 WHARF STREET
SOURCE: POLKS
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1995 ANNLAND STREET
SOURCE: MIGHTS

1995 BROADVIEW STREET
SOURCE: MIGHTS
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1995 COMMERCE STREET
SOURCE: MIGHTS

1995 LIVERPOOL ROAD
SOURCE: MIGHTS
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1995 PLEASANT STREET
SOURCE: MIGHTS

1995 WHARF STREET
SOURCE: MIGHTS
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1991 ANNLAND STREET
SOURCE: MIGHTS

1991 BROADVIEW STREET
SOURCE: MIGHTS
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1991 COMMERCE STREET
SOURCE: MIGHTS

1991 LIVERPOOL ROAD
SOURCE: MIGHTS
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1991 PLEASANT STREET
SOURCE: MIGHTS

1991 WHARF STREET
SOURCE: MIGHTS
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1985 ANNLAND STREET
SOURCE: MIGHTS

1985 BROADVIEW STREET
SOURCE: MIGHTS
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1985 COMMERCE STREET
SOURCE: MIGHTS

1985 LIVERPOOL ROAD
SOURCE: MIGHTS
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1985 PLEASANT STREET
SOURCE: MIGHTS

1985 WHARF STREET
SOURCE: MIGHTS

Page: 34 Report ID: 25062601015 - 07/03/2025 
www.erisinfo.com
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Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY

Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase I Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as
a database review of environmental records.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier.
The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and
contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account,
rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Limited Partnership
("ERIS") using various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and Provincial government departments. The report applies
only to the address and up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report.
This report and the data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein
and does not constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS
disclaims, any and all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or
otherwise, and for any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and Report
(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Limited Partnership. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned
by ERIS or its licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written
consent of ERIS.
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h-Executive Summary

Property Information:

Project Property: 668-682 Liverpool Rd, Pickering
n/a  Pickering ON 

Project No: CT4374.00

Coordinates:

                                    Latitude: 43.8174335
                                    Longitude: -79.0827414
                                    UTM Northing: 4,853,383.31
                                    UTM Easting: 654,186.01
                                    UTM Zone: UTM Zone 17T

Elevation: 265 FT
 80.85 M

Order Information:

Order No: 25052300152
Date Requested: May 23, 2025
Requested by: Terrapex Environmental Ltd.
Report Type: Standard Report

Historical/Products:

ERIS Xplorer ERIS Xplorer

Physical Setting Report (PSR) Physical Setting Report (PSR) 

Executive Summary
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h-Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database  Name Searched Project 
Property

Within 0.25 km Total

rr-AAGR-aa 

Abandoned Aggregate Inventory Y   0 0    0
rr-AGR-aa 

Aggregate Inventory Y   0 0    0
rr-AMIS-aa 

Abandoned Mine Information System Y   0 0    0
rr-ANDR-aa 

Anderson's Waste Disposal Sites Y   0 0    0
rr-AST-aa 

Aboveground Storage Tanks Y   0 0    0
rr-AUWR-aa 

Automobile Wrecking & Supplies Y   0 0    0
rr-BORE-aa 

Borehole Y   0 0    0
rr-CA-aa 

Certificates of Approval Y   0 2    2
rr-CDRY-aa 

Dry Cleaning Facilities Y   0 0    0
rr-CFOT-aa 

Commercial Fuel Oil Tanks Y   0 0    0
rr-CHEM-aa 

Chemical Manufacturers and Distributors Y   0 0    0
rr-CHM-aa 

Chemical Register Y   0 0    0
rr-CNG-aa 

Compressed Natural Gas Stations Y   0 0    0
rr-COAL-aa 

Inventory of Coal Gasification Plants and Coal Tar Sites Y   0 0    0
rr-CONV-aa 

Compliance and Convictions Y   0 0    0
rr-CPU-aa 

Certificates of Property Use Y   0 0    0
rr-DRL-aa 

Drill Hole Database Y   0 0    0
rr-DTNK-aa 

Delisted Fuel Tanks Y   0 5    5
rr-EASR-aa 

Environmental Activity and Sector Registry Y   0 0    0
rr-EBR-aa 

Environmental Registry Y   0 0    0
rr-ECA-aa 

Environmental Compliance Approval Y   0 1    1
rr-EEM-aa 

Environmental Effects Monitoring Y   0 0    0
rr-EHS-aa 

ERIS Historical Searches Y   0 10    10
rr-EIIS-aa 

Environmental Issues Inventory System Y   0 0    0
rr-EMHE-aa 

Emergency Management Historical Event Y   0 0    0
rr-EPAR-aa 

Environmental Penalty Annual Report Y   0 0    0
rr-EXP-aa 

List of Expired Fuels Safety Facilities Y   0 5    5
rr-FCON-aa 

Federal Convictions Y   0 0    0
rr-FCS-aa 

Contaminated Sites on Federal Land Y   0 0    0
rr-FOFT-aa 

Fisheries & Oceans Fuel Tanks Y   0 0    0
rr-FRST-aa 

Federal Identification Registry for Storage Tank Systems 
(FIRSTS)

Y   0 0    0

rr-FST-aa 

Fuel Storage Tank Y   0 0    0
rr-FSTH-aa 

Fuel Storage Tank - Historic Y   0 1    1
rr-GEN-aa 

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary Y   0 42    42
rr-GHG-aa 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Large Facilities Y   0 0    0
rr-HINC-aa 

TSSA Historic Incidents Y   0 1    1
rr-IAFT-aa 

Indian & Northern Affairs Fuel Tanks Y   0 0    0
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Database  Name Searched Project 
Property

Within 0.25 km Total

rr-INC-aa 

Fuel Oil Spills and Leaks Y   0 0    0
rr-LIMO-aa 

Landfill Inventory Management Ontario Y   0 0    0
rr-MINE-aa 

Canadian Mine Locations Y   0 0    0
rr-MNR-aa 

Mineral Occurrences Y   0 0    0
rr-NATE-aa 

National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System 
(NATES)

Y   0 0    0

rr-NCPL-aa 

Non-Compliance Reports Y   0 0    0
rr-NDFT-aa 

National Defense & Canadian Forces Fuel Tanks Y   0 0    0
rr-NDSP-aa 

National Defense & Canadian Forces Spills Y   0 0    0
rr-NDWD-aa 

National Defence & Canadian Forces Waste Disposal 
Sites

Y   0 0    0

rr-NEBI-aa 

National Energy Board Pipeline Incidents Y   0 0    0
rr-NEBP-aa 

National Energy Board Wells Y   0 0    0
rr-NEES-aa 

National Environmental Emergencies System (NEES) Y   0 0    0
rr-NPCB-aa 

National PCB Inventory Y   0 0    0
rr-NPR2-aa 

National Pollutant Release Inventory Y   0 0    0
rr-NPRI-aa 

National Pollutant Release Inventory - Historic Y   0 0    0
rr-OGWE-aa 

Oil and Gas Wells Y   0 0    0
rr-OOGW-aa 

Ontario Oil and Gas Wells Y   0 0    0
rr-OPCB-aa 

Inventory of PCB Storage Sites Y   0 0    0
rr-ORD-aa 

Orders Y   0 0    0
rr-PAP-aa 

Canadian Pulp and Paper Y   0 0    0
rr-PCFT-aa 

Parks Canada Fuel Storage Tanks Y   0 0    0
rr-PES-aa 

Pesticide Register Y   0 2    2
rr-PFAS-aa 

Ontario PFAS Spills Y   0 0    0
rr-PFCH-aa 

NPRI Reporters - PFAS Substances Y   0 0    0
rr-PFHA-aa 

Potential PFAS Handlers from NPRI Y   0 0    0
rr-PINC-aa 

Pipeline Incidents Y   0 7    7
rr-PPHA-aa 

Potential PFAS Handlers from EASR Y   0 0    0
rr-PRT-aa 

Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks Y   0 1    1
rr-PTTW-aa 

Permit to Take Water Y   0 0    0
rr-REC-aa 

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Receivers Summary Y   0 0    0
rr-RSC-aa 

Record of Site Condition Y   0 9    9
rr-RST-aa 

Retail Fuel Storage Tanks Y   0 2    2
rr-SCT-aa 

Scott's Manufacturing Directory Y   0 6    6
rr-SPL-aa 

Ontario Spills Y   0 5    5
rr-SRDS-aa 

Wastewater Discharger Registration Database Y   0 0    0
rr-TANK-aa 

Anderson's Storage Tanks Y   0 0    0
rr-TCFT-aa 

Transport Canada Fuel Storage Tanks Y   0 0    0
rr-VAR-aa 

Variances for Abandonment of Underground Storage 
Tanks

Y   0 0    0

rr-WDS-aa 

Waste Disposal Sites - MOE CA Inventory Y   0 0    0
rr-WDSH-aa 

Waste Disposal Sites - MOE 1991 Historical Approval 
Inventory

Y   0 0    0

rr-WWIS-aa 

Water Well Information System Y   0 13    13
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Database  Name Searched Project 
Property

Within 0.25 km Total

Total:   0 112    112
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map
Key

DB  Company/Site Name Address Dir/Dist (m)  Elev diff 
(m)

Page 
Number

No records found in the selected databases for the project property.

Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name  Address Dir/Dist (m)  Elev Diff 
(m) 

Page 
Number

m1d
dd-SCT-803469996-aa

Eavestrough Specialties Inc. 695 Liverpool Rd 
Pickering ON L1W 1R6

NNE/80.5 -1.00
p-32-803469996-x 

m2d
dd-PES-800804405-aa

GREEN ACRES LAWN CARE 668 PLEASANT ST 
PICKERING ON L1W1P7

W/115.9 -0.46
p-32-800804405-x 

m3d
dd-WWIS-17103530-aa

 lot 22 con 3
 ON 

E/118.8 -1.78
p-32-17103530-x 

Well ID: 4601886

m4d
dd-PINC-803980247-aa

649 Liverpool Road.Pickering 
 ON 

SE/134.2 -1.00
p-35-803980247-x 

m5d
dd-EHS-922576062-aa

640 Liverpool Road, 1280, 1288, 1290, 
1292, 1294 Wharf Street, 607 & 609 
Annland Street
Pickering ON L1W 1R2

S/142.1 -1.00
p-35-922576062-x 

m6d
dd-WWIS-862128959-aa

1280 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON 

S/142.4 -1.00
p-36-862128959-x 

Well ID: 7265179

m7d
dd-EHS-849441516-aa

1280 Wharf St 
Pickering ON L1W1A3

S/143.0 -1.00
p-39-849441516-x 

m8d
dd-RSC-878680839-aa

ALLAN CAMERON 715 LIVERPOOL ROAD ON 
Pickering ON 

N/148.7 -0.08
p-39-878680839-x 

m9d
dd-WWIS-862126543-aa

1280 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON 

S/149.0 -1.00
p-39-862126543-x 

Well ID: 7265178

m10d
dd-WWIS-862126176-aa

1280 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON 

S/151.2 -1.00
p-43-862126176-x 

Well ID: 7265177

m11d
dd-PINC-893836811-aa

ENBRIDGE GAS INC 1311 COMMERCE ST,,PICKERING,ON,
L1W 1E1,CA 
 ON 

ENE/152.7 -1.00
p-46-893836811-x 

m12d
dd-PINC-858194617-aa

DXPERT 663 FRONT RD,,PICKERING,ON,L1W 
1N9,CA 

WSW/158.7 -2.08
p-46-858194617-x 

32

32

32

35

35

36

39

39

39

43

46

46
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8
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name  Address Dir/Dist (m)  Elev Diff 
(m) 

Page 
Number

 ON 

m12d
dd-SPL-858464528-aa

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 663 Front Road 
Pickering ON 

WSW/158.7 -2.08
p-47-858464528-x 

m12d
dd-SPL-858471265-aa

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 663 Front Road 
Pickering ON 

WSW/158.7 -2.08
p-47-858471265-x 

m12d
dd-PINC-885904786-aa

PIPELINE HIT - 1/2" 663 FRONT RD,,PICKERING,ON,L1W 
1N9,CA 
 ON 

WSW/158.7 -2.08
p-48-885904786-x 

m13d
dd-PRT-202582-aa

KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD 640 LIVERPOOL RD S 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-49-202582-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-800895696-aa

KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD. 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH C/O 595 
ANNLAND STREET
PICKERING ON L1W 1A6

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-49-800895696-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-800895697-aa

KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD. 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-49-800895697-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-800895698-aa

KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD. 23-
355

640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH C/O 595 
ANNLAND STREET
PICKERING ON L1W 1A6

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-50-800895698-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-800895699-aa

KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-50-800895699-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-801799984-aa

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-50-801799984-x 

m13d
dd-DTNK-803982660-aa

KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD 640 LIVERPOOL RD 
PICKERING ON 

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-51-803982660-x 

m13d
dd-DTNK-804032257-aa

KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD 640 LIVERPOOL RD 
PICKERING ON 

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-51-804032257-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-804067336-aa

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-52-804067336-x 

47

47

48

49

49

49

50

50

50

51

51

52

12

12

12

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

SPL

SPL

PINC

PRT

GEN

GEN

GEN

GEN

GEN

DTNK

DTNK

GEN
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name  Address Dir/Dist (m)  Elev Diff 
(m) 

Page 
Number

m13d
dd-GEN-808964748-aa

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-52-808964748-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-809000724-aa

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-53-809000724-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-814154728-aa

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-53-814154728-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-821714407-aa

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON 

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-53-821714407-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-861779826-aa

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-54-861779826-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-861833894-aa

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-54-861833894-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-861856519-aa

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-55-861856519-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-861892092-aa

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-55-861892092-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-875618744-aa

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-55-875618744-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-890984252-aa

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-56-890984252-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-898189092-aa

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-56-898189092-x 

m13d
dd-EXP-921253556-aa

KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD 640 LIVERPOOL RD 
PICKERING ON 

SSE/159.9 -1.00
p-59-921253556-x 

m14d
dd-EHS-924054347-aa

640 Liverpool road 
Pickering ON L1W 1A6

SW/160.1 -2.28
p-59-924054347-x 

52

53

53

53

54

54

55

55

55

56

56

59

59

13

13

13

13

13

13

13
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13

13

13

13

14

GEN

GEN

GEN

GEN

GEN

GEN

GEN

GEN

GEN

GEN
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EXP
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name  Address Dir/Dist (m)  Elev Diff 
(m) 

Page 
Number

m15d
dd-RSC-921806815-aa

2643970 ONTARIO INC. 607 ANNLAND ON 
Pickering ON 

SW/161.2 -2.28
p-59-921806815-x 

m16d
dd-RSC-921806344-aa

2643970 ONTARIO INC. 1292 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON 

S/162.5 -1.32
p-60-921806344-x 

m17d
dd-SCT-88722-aa

Stelray Boats 641 Liverpool Rd 
Pickering ON L1W 1R3

SE/162.6 -1.00
p-60-88722-x 

m17d
dd-PINC-803982358-aa

641 Liverpool Road, Pickering 
 ON 

SE/162.6 -1.00
p-60-803982358-x 

m18d
dd-RSC-921806277-aa

2643970 ONTARIO INC. 1280 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON 

SW/167.9 -2.22
p-61-921806277-x 

m19d
dd-RSC-921807413-aa

2643970 ONTARIO INC. 1294 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON 

S/168.2 -1.47
p-61-921807413-x 

m20d
dd-CA-288603-aa

R.M. OF DURHAM WHARF ST./LIVERPOOL RD. 
PICKERING TOWN ON 

SE/176.5 -1.00
p-62-288603-x 

m21d
dd-WWIS-804896444-aa

673 FRONT RD. 
Pickering ON 

WSW/177.0 -1.92
p-62-804896444-x 

Well ID: 7172823

m22d
dd-GEN-861813977-aa

RB Morgan Construction Ltd. 1290 Wharf Street 
Pickering ON L1W 1A3

SSW/179.2 -2.00
p-65-861813977-x 

m22d
dd-GEN-861854872-aa

RB Morgan Construction Ltd. 1290 Wharf Street 
Pickering ON L1W 1A3

SSW/179.2 -2.00
p-65-861854872-x 

m22d
dd-RSC-870888786-aa

2643970 ONTARIO INC. 1290 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON 

SSW/179.2 -2.00
p-66-870888786-x 

m23d
dd-HINC-803964438-aa

1288 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A3

SSW/191.1 -2.76
p-66-803964438-x 

m23d
dd-RSC-921806828-aa

2643970 ONTARIO INC. 1288 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON 

SSW/191.1 -2.76
p-67-921806828-x 
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name  Address Dir/Dist (m)  Elev Diff 
(m) 

Page 
Number

m24d
dd-EHS-922630828-aa

1279 and 1281 Commerce Street 
Pickering ON L1W 1C7

W/194.2 -1.71
p-67-922630828-x 

m25d
dd-WWIS-892618039-aa

1279 Commerce St 
Pickering ON 

W/194.3 -1.96
p-67-892618039-x 

Well ID: 7360425

m26d
dd-WWIS-848811403-aa

643 ANNLAND ST. 
PICKERING ON 

E/204.7 -4.41
p-70-848811403-x 

Well ID: 7233481

m27d
dd-PES-235354-aa

LAWN RANGERS - DON MILLS 1250 ILONA PARK ROAD 
PICKERING ON L1W 1E4

WNW/209.7 0.00
p-73-235354-x 

m28d
dd-RSC-870888868-aa

2388116 ONTARIO INC. 1276 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON 

SW/214.0 -3.80
p-73-870888868-x 

m29d
dd-SCT-300139648-aa

ALPHA POWER PRODUCTS 680 FRONT RD 
PICKERING ON L1W 1N8

WSW/218.5 -3.17
p-74-300139648-x 

m29d
dd-GEN-800917913-aa

SHAMROCK MARINE 680 FRONT ROAD 
PICKERING ON L1W 1N8

WSW/218.5 -3.17
p-74-800917913-x 

m30d
dd-SCT-16041475-aa

NORTHERN YACHT LIMITED 1278 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A3

SSW/220.6 -3.83
p-74-16041475-x 

m31d
dd-EHS-849433919-aa

747 Liverpool Road 
Pickering ON 

NNE/221.6 0.91
p-75-849433919-x 

m32d
dd-EHS-821137487-aa

1283 Wharf St 
Pickering ON L1W1A2

SSW/227.1 -3.78
p-75-821137487-x 

m33d
dd-PINC-848786978-aa

PIPELINE HIT - 1" 631 LIVERPOOL ROAD,,PICKERING,ON,
L1W 1R1,CA 
 ON 

SE/227.5 -1.00
p-75-848786978-x 

m33d
dd-SPL-858466808-aa

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 631 Liverpool Road 
Pickering ON 

SE/227.5 -1.00
p-75-858466808-x 

m33d
dd-EHS-872281373-aa

631 Liverpool Road 
Pickering ON L1W 1R1

SE/227.5 -1.00
p-76-872281373-x 
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Key 

DB Company/Site Name  Address Dir/Dist (m)  Elev Diff 
(m) 

Page 
Number

m34d
dd-WWIS-862125090-aa

1283 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON 

S/228.4 -3.46
p-76-862125090-x 

Well ID: 7261330

m35d
dd-CA-800391969-aa

PICKERING HARBOUR 
COMPANY LIMITED

1295 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING TOWN ON L1W 1A2

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-78-800391969-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-800906275-aa

PICKERING HARBOUR 
COMPANY LIMITED 30-751

1295 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A2

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-79-800906275-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-800926575-aa

PICKERING HARBOUR 
COMPANY LTD., THE

1295 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A2

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-79-800926575-x 

m35d
dd-SCT-801872634-aa

High Tech-Matic Controls Ltd. 1295 Wharf St Unit 46
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-80-801872634-x 

m35d
dd-SCT-803825471-aa

HTC Electric 1295 Wharf St 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-80-803825471-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-808978876-aa

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-81-808978876-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-814145406-aa

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-81-814145406-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-821726258-aa

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON 

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-81-821726258-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-861814769-aa

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-81-861814769-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-861828598-aa

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-82-861828598-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-861839581-aa

NEXTOF SKIN 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 16A
PICKERING ON L1W1A3

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-82-861839581-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-861856939-aa

NEXTOF SKIN 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 16A
PICKERING ON L1W1A3

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-83-861856939-x 
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Page 
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m35d
dd-GEN-861863124-aa

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-83-861863124-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-861897251-aa

NEXTOF SKIN 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19
PICKERING ON L1W1A3

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-83-861897251-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-861900965-aa

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-84-861900965-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-873725500-aa

NEXTOF SKIN 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19
PICKERING ON L1W1A3

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-84-873725500-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-875645287-aa

NEXTOF SKIN 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19 UNIT 19
PICKERING ON L1W1A3

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-84-875645287-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-875645304-aa

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-85-875645304-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-890986090-aa

NEXTOF SKIN 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19 UNIT 19
PICKERING ON L1W1A3

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-85-890986090-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-891013385-aa

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-85-891013385-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-898172566-aa

Pinewood Natural Health Centre 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON 

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-86-898172566-x 

m35d
dd-GEN-898184228-aa

NEXTOF SKIN 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19 UNIT 19
PICKERING ON L1W1A3

SSE/228.7 -1.07
p-89-898184228-x 

m36d
dd-WWIS-848794573-aa

 
 ON 

SSW/229.3 -3.93
p-91-848794573-x 

Well ID: 7228311

m37d
dd-WWIS-819789662-aa

747 LIVERPOOL RD 
Pickering ON 

N/229.4 1.53
p-92-819789662-x 

Well ID: 7201701

m38d
dd-WWIS-819789663-aa

747 LIVERPOOL RD 
Pickering ON 

N/231.9 1.60
p-95-819789663-x 

Well ID: 7201702
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m39d
dd-WWIS-848829610-aa

747 LIVERPOOL RD 
Pickering ON 

N/238.9 2.00
p-98-848829610-x 

Well ID: 7214782

m40d
dd-SPL-167484-aa

BRY RON CONTRACTING 
LIMITED

FRONT/COMMERCE MOTOR VEHICLE 
(OPERATING FLUID)
PICKERING TOWN ON 

W/243.7 -3.04
p-101-167484-x 

m41d
dd-WWIS-17031907-aa

 lot 23 con 3
 ON 

SSW/244.8 -4.13
p-102-17031907-x 

Well ID: 1907327

m42d
dd-RST-802410805-aa

WHARF STREET MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A2

S/246.7 -3.96
p-106-802410805-x 

m42d
dd-FSTH-803314315-aa

WHARF ST MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A2

S/246.7 -3.96
p-107-803314315-x 

m42d
dd-DTNK-804024291-aa

WHARF ST MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON 

S/246.7 -3.96
p-107-804024291-x 

m42d
dd-DTNK-804032478-aa

WHARF ST MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON 

S/246.7 -3.96
p-108-804032478-x 

m42d
dd-EHS-804346755-aa

1289 Wharf St 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

S/246.7 -3.96
p-108-804346755-x 

m42d
dd-DTNK-813101260-aa

WHARF ST MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A2

S/246.7 -3.96
p-108-813101260-x 

m42d
dd-RST-820546992-aa

WHARF STREET MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON L1W1A2

S/246.7 -3.96
p-109-820546992-x 

m42d
dd-SPL-879245880-aa

s.21 1289 Wharf St 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

S/246.7 -3.96
p-109-879245880-x 

m42d
dd-EXP-921237723-aa

WHARF ST MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON 

S/246.7 -3.96
p-110-921237723-x 

m42d
dd-EXP-921239889-aa

WHARF ST MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON 

S/246.7 -3.96
p-110-921239889-x 
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m42d
dd-EXP-921248730-aa

WHARF ST MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON 

S/246.7 -3.96
p-110-921248730-x 

m42d
dd-EXP-921248784-aa

WHARF ST MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON 

S/246.7 -3.96
p-111-921248784-x 

m43d
dd-EHS-922595544-aa

1289 Wharf Street 
Pickering ON L1W 1A3

SSW/247.2 -4.42
p-111-922595544-x 

m44d
dd-GEN-800909926-aa

DURHAM REGION R.C.S. 
SCHOOL BOARD

HOLY REDEEMER CATHOLIC SCHOOL 
747 LIVERPOOL ROAD
PICKERING ON L1W 1R8

N/247.7 1.65
p-111-800909926-x 

m44d
dd-GEN-800936549-aa

DURHAM CATHOLIC DISTRICT 
SCHOOL BOARD

HOLY REDEEMER CATHOLIC SCHOOL 
747 LIVERPOOL ROAD
PICKERING ON L1W 1R8

N/247.7 1.65
p-112-800936549-x 

m44d
dd-EHS-804348021-aa

747 Liverpool Rd 
Pickering ON L1W 1R8

N/247.7 1.65
p-113-804348021-x 

m44d
dd-RSC-857803329-aa

MADISON LIVERPOOL LIMITED 747 LIVERPOOL ROAD ON 
Pickering ON 

N/247.7 1.65
p-113-857803329-x 

m44d
dd-GEN-861844412-aa

Durham Catholic District School 
Board

747 Liverpool Rd 
Pickering ON L1W1R8

N/247.7 1.65
p-114-861844412-x 

m44d
dd-ECA-866181724-aa

Madison Liverpool Limited 747 Liverpool Rd 
Pickering ON M3J 3G2

N/247.7 1.65
p-114-866181724-x 

m44d
dd-PINC-885914760-aa

ENBRIDGE GAS INC 747 LIVERPOOL RD,,PICKERING,ON,
L1W 1R8,CA 
 ON 

N/247.7 1.65
p-114-885914760-x 
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h-Executive Summary: Summary By Data Source 

CA - Certificates of Approval

A search of the CA database, dated 1985-Oct 30, 2011* has found that there are 2 CA site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of 
the project property. 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

R.M. OF DURHAM WHARF ST./LIVERPOOL RD. 
PICKERING TOWN ON  

SE 176.52 m-20-288603-a 

PICKERING HARBOUR 
COMPANY LIMITED 

1295 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING TOWN ON L1W 1A2 

SSE 228.71 m-35-800391969-a 

DTNK - Delisted Fuel Tanks

A search of the DTNK database, dated Oct 2023 has found that there are 5 DTNK site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of the 
project property. 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD 640 LIVERPOOL RD 
PICKERING ON  

SSE 159.94 m-13-803982660-a 

KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD 640 LIVERPOOL RD 
PICKERING ON  

SSE 159.94 m-13-804032257-a 

WHARF ST MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A2 

S 246.67 m-42-813101260-a 

WHARF ST MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON  

S 246.67 m-42-804032478-a 

WHARF ST MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON  

S 246.67 m-42-804024291-a 

ECA - Environmental Compliance Approval

A search of the ECA database, dated Oct 2011-Mar 31, 2025 has found that there are 1 ECA site(s) within approximately 0.25 
kilometers of the project property. 
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

Madison Liverpool Limited 747 Liverpool Rd 
Pickering ON M3J 3G2 

N 247.68 m-44-866181724-a 

EHS - ERIS Historical Searches

A search of the EHS database, dated 1999-Aug 31, 2024 has found that there are 10 EHS site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers 
of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

 747 Liverpool Road 
Pickering ON  

NNE 221.59 m-31-849433919-a 

 747 Liverpool Rd 
Pickering ON L1W 1R8 

N 247.68 m-44-804348021-a 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

 640 Liverpool Road, 1280, 1288, 1290, 
1292, 1294 Wharf Street, 607 & 609 
Annland Street
Pickering ON L1W 1R2 

S 142.13 m-5-922576062-a 

 1280 Wharf St 
Pickering ON L1W1A3 

S 143.04 m-7-849441516-a 

 640 Liverpool road 
Pickering ON L1W 1A6 

SW 160.13 m-14-924054347-a 

 1279 and 1281 Commerce Street 
Pickering ON L1W 1C7 

W 194.18 m-24-922630828-a 

 1283 Wharf St 
Pickering ON L1W1A2 

SSW 227.12 m-32-821137487-a 

 631 Liverpool Road 
Pickering ON L1W 1R1 

SE 227.52 m-33-872281373-a 
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 1289 Wharf St 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2 

S 246.67 m-42-804346755-a 

 1289 Wharf Street 
Pickering ON L1W 1A3 

SSW 247.18 m-43-922595544-a 

EXP - List of Expired Fuels Safety Facilities

A search of the EXP database, dated Oct 2023 has found that there are 5 EXP site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of the 
project property. 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD 640 LIVERPOOL RD 
PICKERING ON  

SSE 159.94 m-13-921253556-a 

WHARF ST MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON  

S 246.67 m-42-921239889-a 

WHARF ST MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON  

S 246.67 m-42-921237723-a 

WHARF ST MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON  

S 246.67 m-42-921248784-a 

WHARF ST MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON  

S 246.67 m-42-921248730-a 

FSTH - Fuel Storage Tank - Historic

A search of the FSTH database, dated Pre-Jan 2010* has found that there are 1 FSTH site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of 
the project property. 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

WHARF ST MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A2 

S 246.67 m-42-803314315-a 

GEN - Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary

A search of the GEN database, dated 1986-Dec 31, 2024 has found that there are 42 GEN site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers 
of the project property. 
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

Durham Catholic District School 
Board 

747 Liverpool Rd 
Pickering ON L1W1R8 

N 247.68 m-44-861844412-a 

DURHAM REGION R.C.S. 
SCHOOL BOARD 

HOLY REDEEMER CATHOLIC 
SCHOOL 747 LIVERPOOL ROAD
PICKERING ON L1W 1R8 

N 247.68 m-44-800909926-a 

DURHAM CATHOLIC DISTRICT 
SCHOOL BOARD 

HOLY REDEEMER CATHOLIC 
SCHOOL 747 LIVERPOOL ROAD
PICKERING ON L1W 1R8 

N 247.68 m-44-800936549-a 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD. 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH C/O 
595 ANNLAND STREET
PICKERING ON L1W 1A6 

SSE 159.94 m-13-800895696-a 

KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD. 23-
355 

640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH C/O 
595 ANNLAND STREET
PICKERING ON L1W 1A6 

SSE 159.94 m-13-800895698-a 

KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2 

SSE 159.94 m-13-800895699-a 

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2 

SSE 159.94 m-13-801799984-a 

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2 

SSE 159.94 m-13-804067336-a 

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2 

SSE 159.94 m-13-808964748-a 

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2 

SSE 159.94 m-13-809000724-a 

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2 

SSE 159.94 m-13-814154728-a 
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JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON  

SSE 159.94 m-13-821714407-a 

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2 

SSE 159.94 m-13-861779826-a 

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2 

SSE 159.94 m-13-861833894-a 

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2 

SSE 159.94 m-13-861856519-a 

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2 

SSE 159.94 m-13-875618744-a 

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2 

SSE 159.94 m-13-861892092-a 

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2 

SSE 159.94 m-13-890984252-a 

JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2 

SSE 159.94 m-13-898189092-a 

KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD. 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2 

SSE 159.94 m-13-800895697-a 

RB Morgan Construction Ltd. 1290 Wharf Street 
Pickering ON L1W 1A3 

SSW 179.19 m-22-861813977-a 

RB Morgan Construction Ltd. 1290 Wharf Street 
Pickering ON L1W 1A3 

SSW 179.19 m-22-861854872-a 

SHAMROCK MARINE 680 FRONT ROAD 
PICKERING ON L1W 1N8 

WSW 218.51 m-29-800917913-a 

PICKERING HARBOUR 
COMPANY LIMITED 30-751 

1295 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A2 

SSE 228.71 m-35-800906275-a 
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PICKERING HARBOUR 
COMPANY LTD., THE 

1295 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A2 

SSE 228.71 m-35-800926575-a 

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2 

SSE 228.71 m-35-808978876-a 

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2 

SSE 228.71 m-35-814145406-a 

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON  

SSE 228.71 m-35-821726258-a 

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2 

SSE 228.71 m-35-861814769-a 

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2 

SSE 228.71 m-35-861828598-a 

NEXTOF SKIN 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 16A
PICKERING ON L1W1A3 

SSE 228.71 m-35-861839581-a 

NEXTOF SKIN 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 16A
PICKERING ON L1W1A3 

SSE 228.71 m-35-861856939-a 

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2 

SSE 228.71 m-35-861863124-a 

NEXTOF SKIN 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19
PICKERING ON L1W1A3 

SSE 228.71 m-35-861897251-a 

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2 

SSE 228.71 m-35-861900965-a 

NEXTOF SKIN 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19
PICKERING ON L1W1A3 

SSE 228.71 m-35-873725500-a 

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

http://www.erisinfo.com


23 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 25052300152

NEXTOF SKIN 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19 UNIT 19
PICKERING ON L1W1A3 

SSE 228.71 m-35-875645287-a 

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2 

SSE 228.71 m-35-875645304-a 

NEXTOF SKIN 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19 UNIT 19
PICKERING ON L1W1A3 

SSE 228.71 m-35-890986090-a 

1239510 Ontario Incorporated 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2 

SSE 228.71 m-35-891013385-a 

Pinewood Natural Health Centre 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON  

SSE 228.71 m-35-898172566-a 

NEXTOF SKIN 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19 UNIT 19
PICKERING ON L1W1A3 

SSE 228.71 m-35-898184228-a 

HINC - TSSA Historic Incidents

A search of the HINC database, dated 2006-June 2009* has found that there are 1 HINC site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of
the project property. 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

 1288 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A3 

SSW 191.09 m-23-803964438-a 

PES - Pesticide Register

A search of the PES database, dated Oct 2011-Mar 31, 2025 has found that there are 2 PES site(s) within approximately 0.25 
kilometers of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

LAWN RANGERS - DON MILLS 1250 ILONA PARK ROAD 
PICKERING ON L1W 1E4 

WNW 209.69 m-27-235354-a 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key
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GREEN ACRES LAWN CARE 668 PLEASANT ST 
PICKERING ON L1W1P7 

W 115.92 m-2-800804405-a 

PINC - Pipeline Incidents

A search of the PINC database, dated Feb 28, 2021 has found that there are 7 PINC site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of the 
project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

ENBRIDGE GAS INC 747 LIVERPOOL RD,,PICKERING,ON,
L1W 1R8,CA 
 ON  

N 247.68 m-44-885914760-a 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

 649 Liverpool Road.Pickering 
 ON  

SE 134.20 m-4-803980247-a 

ENBRIDGE GAS INC 1311 COMMERCE ST,,PICKERING,
ON,L1W 1E1,CA 
 ON  

ENE 152.71 m-11-893836811-a 

DXPERT 663 FRONT RD,,PICKERING,ON,L1W 
1N9,CA 
 ON  

WSW 158.71 m-12-858194617-a 

PIPELINE HIT - 1/2" 663 FRONT RD,,PICKERING,ON,L1W 
1N9,CA 
 ON  

WSW 158.71 m-12-885904786-a 

 641 Liverpool Road, Pickering 
 ON  

SE 162.64 m-17-803982358-a 

PIPELINE HIT - 1" 631 LIVERPOOL ROAD,,PICKERING,
ON,L1W 1R1,CA 
 ON  

SE 227.52 m-33-848786978-a 

PRT - Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks

A search of the PRT database, dated 1989-1996* has found that there are 1 PRT site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of the 
project property. 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key
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KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD 640 LIVERPOOL RD S 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2 

SSE 159.94 m-13-202582-a 

RSC - Record of Site Condition

A search of the RSC database, dated 1997-Sept 2001, Oct 2004-Apr 2025 has found that there are 9 RSC site(s) within approximately 
0.25 kilometers of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

MADISON LIVERPOOL LIMITED 747 LIVERPOOL ROAD ON 
Pickering ON  

N 247.68 m-44-857803329-a 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

ALLAN CAMERON 715 LIVERPOOL ROAD ON 
Pickering ON  

N 148.66 m-8-878680839-a 

2643970 ONTARIO INC. 607 ANNLAND ON 
Pickering ON  

SW 161.21 m-15-921806815-a 

2643970 ONTARIO INC. 1292 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON  

S 162.47 m-16-921806344-a 

2643970 ONTARIO INC. 1280 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON  

SW 167.94 m-18-921806277-a 

2643970 ONTARIO INC. 1294 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON  

S 168.19 m-19-921807413-a 

2643970 ONTARIO INC. 1290 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON  

SSW 179.19 m-22-870888786-a 

2643970 ONTARIO INC. 1288 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON  

SSW 191.09 m-23-921806828-a 

2388116 ONTARIO INC. 1276 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON  

SW 214.04 m-28-870888868-a 
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RST - Retail Fuel Storage Tanks

A search of the RST database, dated 1999-Apr 30, 2024 has found that there are 2 RST site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of 
the project property. 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

WHARF STREET MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A2 

S 246.67 m-42-802410805-a 

WHARF STREET MARINA LTD 1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON L1W1A2 

S 246.67 m-42-820546992-a 

SCT - Scott's Manufacturing Directory

A search of the SCT database, dated 1992-Mar 2011* has found that there are 6 SCT site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of 
the project property. 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

Eavestrough Specialties Inc. 695 Liverpool Rd 
Pickering ON L1W 1R6 

NNE 80.50 m-1-803469996-a 

Stelray Boats 641 Liverpool Rd 
Pickering ON L1W 1R3 

SE 162.64 m-17-88722-a 

ALPHA POWER PRODUCTS 680 FRONT RD 
PICKERING ON L1W 1N8 

WSW 218.51 m-29-300139648-a 

NORTHERN YACHT LIMITED 1278 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A3 

SSW 220.56 m-30-16041475-a 

High Tech-Matic Controls Ltd. 1295 Wharf St Unit 46
Pickering ON L1W 1A2 

SSE 228.71 m-35-801872634-a 

HTC Electric 1295 Wharf St 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2 

SSE 228.71 m-35-803825471-a 

SPL - Ontario Spills

A search of the SPL database, dated 1988-Jun 2024; Aug-Feb 2025 has found that there are 5 SPL site(s) within approximately 0.25 
kilometers of the project property. 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 663 Front Road 
Pickering ON  

WSW 158.71 m-12-858471265-a 

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 663 Front Road 
Pickering ON  

WSW 158.71 m-12-858464528-a 

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 631 Liverpool Road 
Pickering ON  

SE 227.52 m-33-858466808-a 

BRY RON CONTRACTING 
LIMITED 

FRONT/COMMERCE MOTOR 
VEHICLE (OPERATING FLUID)
PICKERING TOWN ON  

W 243.74 m-40-167484-a 

s.21 1289 Wharf St 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2 

S 246.67 m-42-879245880-a 

WWIS - Water Well Information System

A search of the WWIS database, dated Dec 31 2023 has found that there are 13 WWIS site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of 
the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

 747 LIVERPOOL RD 
Pickering ON  

N 229.37 m-37-819789662-a 

Well ID: 7201701

 747 LIVERPOOL RD 
Pickering ON  

N 231.92 m-38-819789663-a 

Well ID: 7201702

 747 LIVERPOOL RD 
Pickering ON  

N 238.88 m-39-848829610-a 

Well ID: 7214782

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (m) Map Key

  lot 22 con 3
 ON  

E 118.79 m-3-17103530-a 

Well ID: 4601886

 1280 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON  

S 142.36 m-6-862128959-a 
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Well ID: 7265179

 1280 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON  

S 148.99 m-9-862126543-a 

Well ID: 7265178

 1280 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON  

S 151.17 m-10-862126176-a 

Well ID: 7265177

 673 FRONT RD. 
Pickering ON  

WSW 177.03 m-21-804896444-a 

Well ID: 7172823

 1279 Commerce St 
Pickering ON  

W 194.26 m-25-892618039-a 

Well ID: 7360425

 643 ANNLAND ST. 
PICKERING ON  

E 204.74 m-26-848811403-a 

Well ID: 7233481

 1283 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON  

S 228.45 m-34-862125090-a 

Well ID: 7261330

  
 ON  

SSW 229.29 m-36-848794573-a 

Well ID: 7228311

  lot 23 con 3
 ON  

SSW 244.83 m-41-17031907-a 

Well ID: 1907327
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h-Detail Report

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

m-1-803469996-b 

1 of 1 NNE/80.5 79.8 / -1.00 Eavestrough Specialties Inc.
695 Liverpool Rd 
Pickering ON L1W 1R6

dd-SCT-803469996-bb
p-803469996-y 

Established: 01-AUG-87
Plant Size (ft²): 4200
Employment:
 

--Details--
Description: Siding Contractors
SIC/NAICS Code: 238170
 
Description: Copper Rolling, Drawing, Extruding and Alloying
SIC/NAICS Code: 331420
 
Description: Other Ornamental and Architectural Metal Product Manufacturing
SIC/NAICS Code: 332329
 

m-2-800804405-b 

1 of 1 W/115.9 80.4 / -0.46 GREEN ACRES LAWN CARE
668 PLEASANT ST 
PICKERING ON L1W1P7

dd-PES-800804405-bb
p-800804405-y 

Detail Licence No: 02-01-05467-0 Operator Box:
Licence No: 05467 Operator Class:
Status: Operator No: 5467
Approval Date: Operator Type:
Report Source: Legacy Licenses (Excluding TS) Oper Area Code: 905
Licence Type: Operator Oper Phone No: 6865296
Licence Type Code: 02 Operator Ext:
Licence Class: 01 Operator Lot:
Licence Control: 0 Oper Concession:
Latitude: Operator Region: 3
Longitude: Operator District:
Lot: Operator County: 19
Concession: Op Municipality:
Region: 3 Post Office Box:
District: MOE District:
County: 19 SWP Area Name:
Trade Name: 
PDF URL:
 

m-3-17103530-b 

1 of 1 E/118.8 79.1 / -1.78  lot 22 con 3
 ON 

dd-WWIS-17103530-bb
p-17103530-y 

Well ID: 4601886 Flowing (Y/N):
Construction Date: Flow Rate:
Use 1st: Domestic Data Entry Status:
Use 2nd: 0 Data Src: 1
Final Well Status: Water Supply Date Received: 11/21/1961
Water Type: Selected Flag: TRUE
Casing Material: Abandonment Rec:
Audit No: Contractor: 5412

1
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

Tag: Form Version: 1
Constructn Method: Owner:
Elevation (m): County: DURHAM
Elevatn Reliabilty: Lot: 022
Depth to Bedrock: Concession: 03
Well Depth: Concession Name: RANGE
Overburden/Bedrock: Easting NAD83:
Pump Rate: Northing NAD83:
Static Water Level: Zone:
Clear/Cloudy: UTM Reliability:
Municipality: PICKERING TOWN
Site Info:
 
PDF URL (Map): https://d2khazk8e83rdv.cloudfront.net/moe_mapping/downloads/2Water/Wells_pdfs/460\4601886.pdf
 

Additional Detail(s) (Map)
 
Well Completed Date: 11/17/1961
Year Completed: 1961
Depth (m): 6.4008
Latitude: 43.8176943601612
Longitude: -79.0813092580763
X: -79.08130910675577
Y: 43.81769435703418
Path: 460\4601886.pdf
 

Bore Hole Information
 
Bore Hole ID: 10293251 Elevation:
DP2BR: Elevrc:
Spatial Status: Zone: 17
Code OB: East83: 654300.80
Code OB Desc: North83: 4853414.00
Open Hole: Org CS:
Cluster Kind: UTMRC: 5
Date Completed: 11/17/1961 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 100 m - 300 m
Remarks: Location Method: p5
Location Method Desc: Original Pre1985 UTM Rel Code 5: margin of error : 100 m - 300 m
Elevrc Desc:
Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 931946793
Layer: 3
Color:
General Color:
Material 1: 17
Material 1 Desc: SHALE
Material 2:
Material 2 Desc:
Material 3:
Material 3 Desc:
Formation Top Depth: 20.0
Formation End Depth: 21.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 931946791
Layer: 1
Color: 6
General Color: BROWN
Material 1: 05
Material 1 Desc: CLAY
Material 2: 12
Material 2 Desc: STONES
Material 3:
Material 3 Desc:
Formation Top Depth: 0.0
Formation End Depth: 8.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 931946792
Layer: 2
Color: 6
General Color: BROWN
Material 1: 05
Material 1 Desc: CLAY
Material 2: 17
Material 2 Desc: SHALE
Material 3:
Material 3 Desc:
Formation Top Depth: 8.0
Formation End Depth: 20.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Method of Construction & Well 
Use
 
Method Construction ID: 964601886
Method Construction Code: 6
Method Construction: Boring
Other Method Construction:
 

Pipe Information
 
Pipe ID: 10841821
Casing No: 1
Comment:
Alt Name:
 

Construction Record - Casing
 
Casing ID: 930485176
Layer: 1
Material: 3
Open Hole or Material: CONCRETE
Depth From:
Depth To: 20.0
Casing Diameter: 30.0
Casing Diameter UOM: inch
Casing Depth UOM: ft
 

Results of Well Yield Testing
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

 
Pumping Test Method Desc:
Pump Test ID: 994601886
Pump Set At:
Static Level: 13.0
Final Level After Pumping:
Recommended Pump Depth:
Pumping Rate:
Flowing Rate:
Recommended Pump Rate: 1.0
Levels UOM: ft
Rate UOM: GPM
Water State After Test Code: 1
Water State After Test: CLEAR
Pumping Test Method:
Pumping Duration HR:
Pumping Duration MIN:
Flowing: No
 

Water Details
 
Water ID: 933764190
Layer: 1
Kind Code: 1
Kind: FRESH
Water Found Depth: 20.0
Water Found Depth UOM: ft

m-4-803980247-b 

1 of 1 SE/134.2 79.8 / -1.00 649 Liverpool Road.Pickering 
 ON 

dd-PINC-803980247-bb
p-803980247-y 

Incident Id: 2777062 Pipe Material: Plastic
Incident No: 620416 Fuel Category: Natural Gas
Incident Reported Dt: Health Impact: No
Type: FS-Pipeline Incident Environment Impact: No
Status Code: Pipeline Damage Reason Est Property Damage: Yes
Tank Status: RC Established Service Interrupt: Yes
Task No: 3399231 Enforce Policy: Yes
Spills Action Centre: Public Relation: No
Fuel Type: Natural Gas Pipeline System:
Fuel Occurrence Tp: Pipeline Strike PSIG: 60
Date of Occurrence: 7/5/2011 0:00 Attribute Category: FS-Perform P-line Inc Invest
Occurrence Start Dt: 2011/07/06 Regulator Location: Outside
Depth: Method Details: E-mail
Customer Acct Name:
Incident Address:
Operation Type: Construction Site (including excavation)
Pipeline Type: Service / Riser Distribution Pipeline
Regulator Type: Service Regulator (up to 60 psi intake)
Summary: 649 Liverpool Road.Pickering - 1/2" Pipeline Hit
Reported By: LaLande, Marcel - Enbridge
Affiliation: Industry Stakeholder (Licensee/Registration/Certificate Holder, Facility Owner, etc.)
Occurrence Desc:
Damage Reason: Excavation practices not sufficient
Notes: z
 

m-5-922576062-b 

1 of 1 S/142.1 79.8 / -1.00 640 Liverpool Road, 1280, 1288, 1290, 1292, 1294
Wharf Street, 607 & 609 Annland Street
Pickering ON L1W 1R2

dd-EHS-922576062-bb
p-922576062-y 

Order No: 22071900397 Nearest Intersection:
Status: C Municipality: Durham Region
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

Report Type: RSC Report (Urban) Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 26-JUL-22 Search Radius (km): .3
Date Received: 19-JUL-22 X: -79.08293257
Previous Site Name: Y: 43.81616168
Lot/Building Size: 
Additional Info Ordered: Fire Insur. Maps and/or Site Plans; City Directory
 

m-6-862128959-b 

1 of 1 S/142.4 79.8 / -1.00 1280 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON 

dd-WWIS-862128959-bb
p-862128959-y 

Well ID: 7265179 Flowing (Y/N):
Construction Date: Flow Rate:
Use 1st: Monitoring and Test Hole Data Entry Status:
Use 2nd: 0 Data Src:
Final Well Status: Monitoring and Test Hole Date Received: 06/17/2016
Water Type: Selected Flag: TRUE
Casing Material: Abandonment Rec:
Audit No: Z233278 Contractor: 7241
Tag: A185134 Form Version: 7
Constructn Method: Owner:
Elevation (m): County: DURHAM
Elevatn Reliabilty: Lot:
Depth to Bedrock: Concession:
Well Depth: Concession Name:
Overburden/Bedrock: Easting NAD83:
Pump Rate: Northing NAD83:
Static Water Level: Zone:
Clear/Cloudy: UTM Reliability:
Municipality: PICKERING TOWN
Site Info: WKQ-009013 A0-A02
 
PDF URL (Map): https://d2khazk8e83rdv.cloudfront.net/moe_mapping/downloads/2Water/Wells_pdfs/726\7265179.pdf
 

Additional Detail(s) (Map)
 
Well Completed Date: 05/20/2016
Year Completed: 2016
Depth (m): 6.096
Latitude: 43.8161525297978
Longitude: -79.082786094264
X: -79.08278594213552
Y: 43.81615252680138
Path: 726\7265179.pdf
 

Bore Hole Information
 
Bore Hole ID: 1006064678 Elevation:
DP2BR: Elevrc:
Spatial Status: Zone: 17
Code OB: East83: 654186.00
Code OB Desc: North83: 4853240.00
Open Hole: Org CS: UTM83
Cluster Kind: UTMRC: 4
Date Completed: 05/20/2016 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m
Remarks: Location Method: wwr
Location Method Desc: on Water Well Record
Elevrc Desc:
Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:

6
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Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1006121213
Layer: 3
Color: 2
General Color: GREY
Material 1: 06
Material 1 Desc: SILT
Material 2: 28
Material 2 Desc: SAND
Material 3: 05
Material 3 Desc: CLAY
Formation Top Depth: 12.0
Formation End Depth: 20.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1006121212
Layer: 2
Color: 6
General Color: BROWN
Material 1: 06
Material 1 Desc: SILT
Material 2: 28
Material 2 Desc: SAND
Material 3: 05
Material 3 Desc: CLAY
Formation Top Depth: 2.0
Formation End Depth: 12.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1006121211
Layer: 1
Color: 6
General Color: BROWN
Material 1: 28
Material 1 Desc: SAND
Material 2: 11
Material 2 Desc: GRAVEL
Material 3:
Material 3 Desc:
Formation Top Depth: 0.0
Formation End Depth: 2.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1006121228
Layer: 2
Plug From: 9.0
Plug To: 0.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
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Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1006121229
Layer: 3
Plug From:
Plug To:
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1006121227
Layer: 1
Plug From: 20.0
Plug To: 9.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Method of Construction & Well 
Use
 
Method Construction ID: 1006121223
Method Construction Code: D
Method Construction: Direct Push
Other Method Construction:
 

Pipe Information
 
Pipe ID: 1006121209
Casing No: 0
Comment:
Alt Name:
 

Construction Record - Casing
 
Casing ID: 1006121219
Layer: 1
Material: 5
Open Hole or Material: PLASTIC
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 10.0
Casing Diameter: 2.0
Casing Diameter UOM: inch
Casing Depth UOM: ft
 

Construction Record - Screen
 
Screen ID: 1006121220
Layer: 1
Slot: .10
Screen Top Depth: 10.0
Screen End Depth: 20.0
Screen Material: 5
Screen Depth UOM: ft
Screen Diameter UOM: inch
Screen Diameter: 2.25
 

Water Details
 
Water ID: 1006121218
Layer:
Kind Code:
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Kind:
Water Found Depth:
Water Found Depth UOM: ft
 

Hole Diameter
 
Hole ID: 1006121215
Diameter: 6.0
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 20.0
Hole Depth UOM: ft
Hole Diameter UOM: inch

m-7-849441516-b 

1 of 1 S/143.0 79.8 / -1.00 1280 Wharf St 
Pickering ON L1W1A3

dd-EHS-849441516-bb
p-849441516-y 

Order No: 20160114057 Nearest Intersection:
Status: C Municipality:
Report Type: Standard Report Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 19-JAN-16 Search Radius (km): .25
Date Received: 14-JAN-16 X: -79.08294
Previous Site Name: Y: 43.816154
Lot/Building Size: 
Additional Info Ordered:
 

m-8-878680839-b 

1 of 1 N/148.7 80.8 / -0.08 ALLAN CAMERON
715 LIVERPOOL ROAD ON 
Pickering ON 

dd-RSC-878680839-bb
p-878680839-y 

RSC No: 225978 X: -79.08262857084452
RA No: Y: 43.81874291737169
Status: FILED Latitude: 43.81874292
Filing Date: Longitude: -79.08262857
Date Ack: UTM Coordinates:
Date Returned: Latitude Longitude:
Approval Date: August 29, 2019 Accuracy Estimate:
Cert Date: Measurement Method:
Cert Prop Use No: Mailing Address:
Curr Property Use: Telephone:
Intended Prop Use: Fax:
Restoration Type: Email:
Soil Type: Postal Code: L1W 1R8
Criteria: Ministry District:
Stratified (Y/N): MOE District: York-Durham
Audit (Y/N): SWP Area Name: Toronto
Entire Leg Prop. 
(Y/N): 

Qual Person Name: EDWARD WONG

CPU Issu Sect 1686: Consultant:
Business Name: ALLAN CAMERON
Address: 715 LIVERPOOL ROAD ON
Legal Desc:
Site Pin: 26325-0120 (LT)
Asmt Roll No:
Project Type: POST2011
Approval Type: RSC based on Phase One ESA
Applicable Standards:
PDF Link: https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/AEWeb/ae/ViewDocument.action?documentRefID=225978

m-9-862126543-b 

1 of 1 S/149.0 79.8 / -1.00 1280 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON 

dd-WWIS-862126543-bb
p-862126543-y 

Well ID: 7265178 Flowing (Y/N):
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Construction Date: Flow Rate:
Use 1st: Monitoring and Test Hole Data Entry Status:
Use 2nd: 0 Data Src:
Final Well Status: Monitoring and Test Hole Date Received: 06/17/2016
Water Type: Selected Flag: TRUE
Casing Material: Abandonment Rec:
Audit No: Z233277 Contractor: 7241
Tag: A184874 Form Version: 7
Constructn Method: Owner:
Elevation (m): County: DURHAM
Elevatn Reliabilty: Lot:
Depth to Bedrock: Concession:
Well Depth: Concession Name:
Overburden/Bedrock: Easting NAD83:
Pump Rate: Northing NAD83:
Static Water Level: Zone:
Clear/Cloudy: UTM Reliability:
Municipality: PICKERING TOWN
Site Info: WKQ-009013 A0-A02
 
PDF URL (Map): https://d2khazk8e83rdv.cloudfront.net/moe_mapping/downloads/2Water/Wells_pdfs/726\7265178.pdf
 

Additional Detail(s) (Map)
 
Well Completed Date: 05/20/2016
Year Completed: 2016
Depth (m): 6.096
Latitude: 43.8160956174193
Longitude: -79.0826138368544
X: -79.08261368574836
Y: 43.81609561414849
Path: 726\7265178.pdf
 

Bore Hole Information
 
Bore Hole ID: 1006064675 Elevation:
DP2BR: Elevrc:
Spatial Status: Zone: 17
Code OB: East83: 654200.00
Code OB Desc: North83: 4853234.00
Open Hole: Org CS: UTM83
Cluster Kind: UTMRC: 4
Date Completed: 05/20/2016 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m
Remarks: Location Method: wwr
Location Method Desc: on Water Well Record
Elevrc Desc:
Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1006121150
Layer: 1
Color: 6
General Color: BROWN
Material 1: 28
Material 1 Desc: SAND
Material 2: 11
Material 2 Desc: GRAVEL
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Material 3:
Material 3 Desc:
Formation Top Depth: 0.0
Formation End Depth: 2.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1006121152
Layer: 3
Color: 2
General Color: GREY
Material 1: 06
Material 1 Desc: SILT
Material 2: 28
Material 2 Desc: SAND
Material 3: 34
Material 3 Desc: TILL
Formation Top Depth: 11.0
Formation End Depth: 20.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1006121151
Layer: 2
Color: 6
General Color: BROWN
Material 1: 05
Material 1 Desc: CLAY
Material 2: 06
Material 2 Desc: SILT
Material 3: 34
Material 3 Desc: TILL
Formation Top Depth: 2.0
Formation End Depth: 11.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1006121162
Layer: 3
Plug From:
Plug To:
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1006121161
Layer: 2
Plug From: 9.0
Plug To: 0.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1006121160
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Layer: 1
Plug From: 20.0
Plug To: 9.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Method of Construction & Well 
Use
 
Method Construction ID: 1006121159
Method Construction Code: D
Method Construction: Direct Push
Other Method Construction:
 

Pipe Information
 
Pipe ID: 1006121149
Casing No: 0
Comment:
Alt Name:
 

Construction Record - Casing
 
Casing ID: 1006121155
Layer: 1
Material: 5
Open Hole or Material: PLASTIC
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 10.0
Casing Diameter: 2.0
Casing Diameter UOM: inch
Casing Depth UOM: ft
 

Construction Record - Screen
 
Screen ID: 1006121156
Layer: 1
Slot: .10
Screen Top Depth: 10.0
Screen End Depth: 20.0
Screen Material: 5
Screen Depth UOM: ft
Screen Diameter UOM: inch
Screen Diameter: 2.25
 

Water Details
 
Water ID: 1006121154
Layer:
Kind Code:
Kind:
Water Found Depth:
Water Found Depth UOM: ft
 

Hole Diameter
 
Hole ID: 1006121153
Diameter: 6.0
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 20.0
Hole Depth UOM: ft
Hole Diameter UOM: inch
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m-10-862126176-b 

1 of 1 S/151.2 79.8 / -1.00 1280 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON 

dd-WWIS-862126176-bb
p-862126176-y 

Well ID: 7265177 Flowing (Y/N):
Construction Date: Flow Rate:
Use 1st: Monitoring and Test Hole Data Entry Status:
Use 2nd: 0 Data Src:
Final Well Status: Monitoring and Test Hole Date Received: 06/17/2016
Water Type: Selected Flag: TRUE
Casing Material: Abandonment Rec:
Audit No: Z233279 Contractor: 7241
Tag: A184909 Form Version: 7
Constructn Method: Owner:
Elevation (m): County: DURHAM
Elevatn Reliabilty: Lot:
Depth to Bedrock: Concession:
Well Depth: Concession Name:
Overburden/Bedrock: Easting NAD83:
Pump Rate: Northing NAD83:
Static Water Level: Zone:
Clear/Cloudy: UTM Reliability:
Municipality: PICKERING TOWN
Site Info: WKQ-0090013 A0-A02
 
PDF URL (Map): https://d2khazk8e83rdv.cloudfront.net/moe_mapping/downloads/2Water/Wells_pdfs/726\7265177.pdf
 

Additional Detail(s) (Map)
 
Well Completed Date: 05/20/2016
Year Completed: 2016
Depth (m): 6.096
Latitude: 43.8160772027727
Longitude: -79.082589557877
X: -79.08258940609225
Y: 43.816077200267976
Path: 726\7265177.pdf
 

Bore Hole Information
 
Bore Hole ID: 1006064672 Elevation:
DP2BR: Elevrc:
Spatial Status: Zone: 17
Code OB: East83: 654202.00
Code OB Desc: North83: 4853232.00
Open Hole: Org CS: UTM83
Cluster Kind: UTMRC: 4
Date Completed: 05/20/2016 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m
Remarks: Location Method: wwr
Location Method Desc: on Water Well Record
Elevrc Desc:
Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1006121119
Layer: 1
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Color: 6
General Color: BROWN
Material 1: 28
Material 1 Desc: SAND
Material 2: 11
Material 2 Desc: GRAVEL
Material 3:
Material 3 Desc:
Formation Top Depth: 0.0
Formation End Depth: 2.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1006121121
Layer: 3
Color: 2
General Color: GREY
Material 1: 06
Material 1 Desc: SILT
Material 2: 28
Material 2 Desc: SAND
Material 3: 34
Material 3 Desc: TILL
Formation Top Depth: 11.0
Formation End Depth: 20.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1006121120
Layer: 2
Color: 6
General Color: BROWN
Material 1: 05
Material 1 Desc: CLAY
Material 2: 06
Material 2 Desc: SILT
Material 3: 34
Material 3 Desc: TILL
Formation Top Depth: 2.0
Formation End Depth: 11.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1006121130
Layer: 2
Plug From: 9.0
Plug To: 0.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1006121131
Layer: 3
Plug From:
Plug To:
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Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1006121129
Layer: 1
Plug From: 20.0
Plug To: 9.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Method of Construction & Well 
Use
 
Method Construction ID: 1006121128
Method Construction Code: D
Method Construction: Direct Push
Other Method Construction:
 

Pipe Information
 
Pipe ID: 1006121118
Casing No: 0
Comment:
Alt Name:
 

Construction Record - Casing
 
Casing ID: 1006121124
Layer: 1
Material: 5
Open Hole or Material: PLASTIC
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 10.0
Casing Diameter: 2.0
Casing Diameter UOM: inch
Casing Depth UOM: ft
 

Construction Record - Screen
 
Screen ID: 1006121125
Layer: 1
Slot: .10
Screen Top Depth: 10.0
Screen End Depth: 20.0
Screen Material: 5
Screen Depth UOM: ft
Screen Diameter UOM: inch
Screen Diameter: 2.25
 

Water Details
 
Water ID: 1006121123
Layer:
Kind Code:
Kind:
Water Found Depth:
Water Found Depth UOM: ft
 

Hole Diameter
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Hole ID: 1006121122
Diameter: 6.0
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 20.0
Hole Depth UOM: ft
Hole Diameter UOM: inch

m-11-893836811-b 

1 of 1 ENE/152.7 79.8 / -1.00 ENBRIDGE GAS INC
1311 COMMERCE ST,,PICKERING,ON,L1W 1E1,
CA 
 ON 

dd-PINC-893836811-bb
p-893836811-y 

Incident Id: Pipe Material:
Incident No: 2956578 Fuel Category:
Incident Reported Dt: 11/6/2020 Health Impact:
Type: FS-Pipeline Incident Environment Impact:
Status Code: Property Damage:
Tank Status: Pipeline Damage Reason Est Service Interrupt:
Task No: Enforce Policy:
Spills Action Centre: Public Relation:
Fuel Type: Pipeline System:
Fuel Occurrence Tp: PSIG:
Date of Occurrence: Attribute Category:
Occurrence Start Dt: Regulator Location:
Depth: Method Details:
Customer Acct Name: ENBRIDGE GAS INC
Incident Address: 1311 COMMERCE ST,,PICKERING,ON,L1W 1E1,CA
Operation Type:
Pipeline Type:
Regulator Type:
Summary:
Reported By:
Affiliation:
Occurrence Desc:
Damage Reason:
Notes:
 

m-12-858194617-b 

1 of 4 WSW/158.7 78.8 / -2.08 DXPERT
663 FRONT RD,,PICKERING,ON,L1W 1N9,CA 
 ON 

dd-PINC-858194617-bb
p-858194617-y 

Incident Id: Pipe Material:
Incident No: 1962160 Fuel Category:
Incident Reported Dt: 10/20/2016 Health Impact:
Type: FS-Pipeline Incident Environment Impact:
Status Code: Property Damage:
Tank Status: Pipeline Damage Reason Est Service Interrupt:
Task No: Enforce Policy:
Spills Action Centre: Public Relation:
Fuel Type: Pipeline System:
Fuel Occurrence Tp: PSIG:
Date of Occurrence: Attribute Category:
Occurrence Start Dt: Regulator Location:
Depth: Method Details:
Customer Acct Name: DXPERT
Incident Address: 663 FRONT RD,,PICKERING,ON,L1W 1N9,CA
Operation Type:
Pipeline Type:
Regulator Type:
Summary:
Reported By:
Affiliation:
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Occurrence Desc:
Damage Reason:
Notes:
 

m-12-858464528-b 

2 of 4 WSW/158.7 78.8 / -2.08 Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
663 Front Road 
Pickering ON 

dd-SPL-858464528-bb
p-858464528-y 

Ref No: 4570-AEVVGW Municipality No:
Year: Nature of Damage:
Incident Dt: 10/19/2016 Discharger Report:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Material Group:
MOE Reported Dt: 10/19/2016 Impact to Health:
Dt Document Closed: Agency Involved:
Site No: NA
MOE Response:
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Site District Office:
Nearest Watercourse:
Site Name: Private Residence<UNOFFICIAL>
Site Address: 663 Front Road
Site Region:
Site Municipality: Pickering
Site Lot:
Site Conc:
Site Geo Ref Accu:
Site Map Datum:
Northing:
Easting:
Entity Operating Name:
Client Name: Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
Client Type:
Source Type:
Incident Cause:
Incident Preceding Spill: Leak/Break
Incident Reason: Operator/Human Error
Incident Summary: TSSA- 1/2" Plastic Line Strike, Made Safe, Pickering
Environment Impact:
Health Env Consequence:
Nature of Impact:
Contaminant Qty: 0 other - see incident description
Contaminant Qty 1: 0
Contaminant Unit: other - see incident description
Contaminant Code: 35
Contaminant Name: NATURAL GAS (METHANE)
Contaminant Limit 1:
Contam Limit Freq 1:
Contaminant UN No 1:
Receiving Medium: Air
Activity Preceding Spill:
Property 2nd Watershed:
Property Tertiary Watershed:
Sector Type: Miscellaneous Industrial
SAC Action Class: TSSA - Fuel Safety Branch - Hydrocarbon Fuel Release/Spill
Call Report Locatn Geodata:
Time Reported:
System Facility Address:
 

m-12-858471265-b 

3 of 4 WSW/158.7 78.8 / -2.08 Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
663 Front Road 
Pickering ON 

dd-SPL-858471265-bb
p-858471265-y 
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Ref No: 8720-AFHRR8 Municipality No:
Year: Nature of Damage:
Incident Dt: 2016/11/08 Discharger Report:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Material Group:
MOE Reported Dt: 2016/11/08 Impact to Health:
Dt Document Closed: 2016/12/17 Agency Involved:
Site No: NA
MOE Response: No
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Site District Office:
Nearest Watercourse:
Site Name: Residence<UNOFFICIAL>
Site Address: 663 Front Road
Site Region:
Site Municipality: Pickering
Site Lot:
Site Conc:
Site Geo Ref Accu:
Site Map Datum:
Northing:
Easting:
Entity Operating Name:
Client Name: Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
Client Type:
Source Type:
Incident Cause:
Incident Preceding Spill: Leak/Break
Incident Reason: Operator/Human Error
Incident Summary: TSSA: 1/2" plastic service line damage, made safe
Environment Impact:
Health Env Consequence:
Nature of Impact:
Contaminant Qty: 0 other - see incident description
Contaminant Qty 1: 0
Contaminant Unit: other - see incident description
Contaminant Code: 35
Contaminant Name: NATURAL GAS (METHANE)
Contaminant Limit 1:
Contam Limit Freq 1:
Contaminant UN No 1:
Receiving Medium: Air
Activity Preceding Spill:
Property 2nd Watershed:
Property Tertiary Watershed:
Sector Type: Miscellaneous Industrial
SAC Action Class: TSSA - Fuel Safety Branch - Hydrocarbon Fuel Release/Spill
Call Report Locatn Geodata:
Time Reported:
System Facility Address:
 

m-12-885904786-b 

4 of 4 WSW/158.7 78.8 / -2.08 PIPELINE HIT - 1/2"
663 FRONT RD,,PICKERING,ON,L1W 1N9,CA 
 ON 

dd-PINC-885904786-bb
p-885904786-y 

Incident Id: Pipe Material:
Incident No: 1973180 Fuel Category:
Incident Reported Dt: 11/9/2016 Health Impact:
Type: FS-Pipeline Incident Environment Impact:
Status Code: Property Damage:
Tank Status: Pipeline Damage Reason Est Service Interrupt:
Task No: Enforce Policy:
Spills Action Centre: Public Relation:
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Fuel Type: Pipeline System:
Fuel Occurrence Tp: PSIG:
Date of Occurrence: Attribute Category:
Occurrence Start Dt: Regulator Location:
Depth: Method Details:
Customer Acct Name: PIPELINE HIT - 1/2"
Incident Address: 663 FRONT RD,,PICKERING,ON,L1W 1N9,CA
Operation Type:
Pipeline Type:
Regulator Type:
Summary:
Reported By:
Affiliation:
Occurrence Desc:
Damage Reason:
Notes:
 

m-13-202582-b 

1 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD
640 LIVERPOOL RD S 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

dd-PRT-202582-bb
p-202582-y 

Location ID: 11774
Type: private
Expiry Date:
Capacity (L): 13638.00
Licence #: 0001001095
 

m-13-800895696-b 

2 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD.
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH C/O 595 
ANNLAND STREET
PICKERING ON L1W 1A6

dd-GEN-800895696-bb
p-800895696-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 88,89,90 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 0000
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: *** NOT DEFINED ***
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-13-800895697-b 

3 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD.
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

dd-GEN-800895697-bb
p-800895697-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 92,93,97,98 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:

13
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PO Box No: SIC Code: 4564
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: BULK DRY TRUCKING
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-13-800895698-b 

4 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD. 23-355
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH C/O 595 
ANNLAND STREET
PICKERING ON L1W 1A6

dd-GEN-800895698-bb
p-800895698-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 94,95,96 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 4564
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: BULK DRY TRUCKING
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-13-800895699-b 

5 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

dd-GEN-800895699-bb
p-800895699-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 99,00,01 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 4564
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: BULK DRY TRUCKING
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-13-801799984-b 

6 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

dd-GEN-801799984-bb
p-801799984-y 
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Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 04,05,06,07,08 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 484229
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: Other Specialized Freight (except Used Goods) Trucking Local
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-13-803982660-b 

7 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD
640 LIVERPOOL RD 
PICKERING ON 

dd-DTNK-803982660-bb
p-803982660-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 9209485 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: 378180 Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Facility Facility Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: Fuels Safety Private Fuel Outlet - Self Serve
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: Up to Mar 2012

m-13-804032257-b 

8 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD
640 LIVERPOOL RD 
PICKERING ON 

dd-DTNK-804032257-bb
p-804032257-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
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Instance No: 10923017 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: 52848 Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Piping Facility Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: FS Piping
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: Up to Mar 2012

m-13-804067336-b 

9 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

dd-GEN-804067336-bb
p-804067336-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2009 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 484229
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: Other Specialized Freight (except Used Goods) Trucking Local
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-13-808964748-b 

10 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

dd-GEN-808964748-bb
p-808964748-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2010 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
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PO Box No: SIC Code: 484229
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: Other Specialized Freight (except Used Goods) Trucking Local
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-13-809000724-b 

11 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

dd-GEN-809000724-bb
p-809000724-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2011 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 484229
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: Other Specialized Freight (except Used Goods) Trucking Local
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-13-814154728-b 

12 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

dd-GEN-814154728-bb
p-814154728-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2012 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 484229
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: Other Specialized Freight (except Used Goods) Trucking Local
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-13-821714407-b 

13 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON 

dd-GEN-821714407-bb
p-821714407-y 
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Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2013 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 484229
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: OTHER SPECIALIZED FREIGHT (EXCEPT USED GOODS) TRUCKING, LOCAL
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-13-861779826-b 

14 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

dd-GEN-861779826-bb
p-861779826-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Approval Years: 2016 Contaminated Fac: No
Status: MHSW Facility: No
PO Box No: SIC Code: 484229
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: OTHER SPECIALIZED FREIGHT (EXCEPT USED GOODS) TRUCKING, LOCAL
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-13-861833894-b 

15 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

dd-GEN-861833894-bb
p-861833894-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Approval Years: 2015 Contaminated Fac: No
Status: MHSW Facility: No
PO Box No: SIC Code: 484229
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: OTHER SPECIALIZED FREIGHT (EXCEPT USED GOODS) TRUCKING, LOCAL
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
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m-13-861856519-b 

16 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

dd-GEN-861856519-bb
p-861856519-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Approval Years: 2014 Contaminated Fac: No
Status: MHSW Facility: No
PO Box No: SIC Code: 484229
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: OTHER SPECIALIZED FREIGHT (EXCEPT USED GOODS) TRUCKING, LOCAL
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-13-861892092-b 

17 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

dd-GEN-861892092-bb
p-861892092-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Dec 2018 Contaminated Fac:
Status: Registered MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code:
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description:
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252 L
Waste Class Name: Waste crankcase oils and lubricants

m-13-875618744-b 

18 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

dd-GEN-875618744-bb
p-875618744-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Jul 2020 Contaminated Fac:
Status: Registered MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code:
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description:
 

Waste Detail(s)
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Waste Class: 252 L
Waste Class Name: Waste crankcase oils and lubricants

m-13-890984252-b 

19 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

dd-GEN-890984252-bb
p-890984252-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Nov 2021 Contaminated Fac:
Status: Registered MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code:
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description:
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252 L
Waste Class Name: Waste crankcase oils and lubricants

m-13-898189092-b 

20 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH 
PICKERING ON L1W 1R2

dd-GEN-898189092-bb
p-898189092-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Oct 2022 Contaminated Fac:
Status: Registered MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code:
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description:
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252 L
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
 

2017 Generator Info
 
Gen No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
ID: 5980 Phone No Official: 905-839-0697 Ext.
Contaminated Fac: N Phone No Admin:
MHSW Facility: N County Ont: DURHAM (R. M.)
NAICS Code1: 484229 County Out:
NAICS Code2: District: 306
NAICS Code3: 
Gen Name: JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
Gen Div:
Gen Op Name: JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
Gen Op Div:
Site Adrs1: 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH
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Site Bldg:
Site Pobox:
Province In: ONTARIO
Site Adrs2:
Site City: PICKERING
Province Out:
Site Postal Code: L1W 1R2
Site Country: Canada
Co Official: JOHN AVIS
Co Admin:
 

2017 Generator Manifest
 
ID: 21718 Sum Received Qty: 605.0
Generator No: ON1098900 Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
Receiver Type: 035 Count Manifests: 1
Waste Char: L District: 306
Waste Code: 252
 

2018 Generator Info
 
Gen No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
ID: 5835 Phone No Official: 905-839-0697 Ext.
Contaminated Fac: N Phone No Admin:
MHSW Facility: N County Ont: DURHAM (R. M.)
NAICS Code1: 484229 County Out:
NAICS Code2: District: 306
NAICS Code3: 
Gen Name: JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
Gen Div:
Gen Op Name: JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
Gen Op Div:
Site Adrs1: 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH
Site Bldg:
Site Pobox:
Province In: ONTARIO
Site Adrs2:
Site City: PICKERING
Province Out:
Site Postal Code: L1W 1R2
Site Country: Canada
Co Official: JOHN AVIS
Co Admin:
 

2019 Generator Info
 
Gen No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
ID: 5678 Phone No Official: 905-839-0697 Ext.
Contaminated Fac: N Phone No Admin:
MHSW Facility: N County Ont: DURHAM (R. M.)
NAICS Code1: 484229 County Out:
NAICS Code2: District: 306
NAICS Code3: 
Gen Name: JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
Gen Div:
Gen Op Name: JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
Gen Op Div:
Site Adrs1: 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH
Site Bldg:
Site Pobox:
Province In: ONTARIO
Site Adrs2:
Site City: PICKERING
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Province Out:
Site Postal Code: L1W 1R2
Site Country: Canada
Co Official: JOHN AVIS
Co Admin:
 

2020 Generator Info
 
Gen No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
ID: 5496 Phone No Official: 905-839-0697 Ext.
Contaminated Fac: N Phone No Admin:
MHSW Facility: N County Ont: DURHAM (R. M.)
NAICS Code1: 484229 County Out:
NAICS Code2: District: 306
NAICS Code3: 
Gen Name: JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
Gen Div:
Gen Op Name: JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
Gen Op Div:
Site Adrs1: 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH
Site Bldg:
Site Pobox:
Province In: ONTARIO
Site Adrs2:
Site City: PICKERING
Province Out:
Site Postal Code: L1W 1R2
Site Country: Canada
Co Official: JOHN AVIS
Co Admin:
 

2021 Generator Info
 
Gen No: ON1098900 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
ID: 5376 Phone No Official: 905-839-0697 Ext.
Contaminated Fac: N Phone No Admin:
MHSW Facility: N County Ont: DURHAM (R. M.)
NAICS Code1: 484229 County Out:
NAICS Code2: District: 306
NAICS Code3: 
Gen Name: JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
Gen Div:
Gen Op Name: JOHN AVIS HAULAGE LIMITED
Gen Op Div:
Site Adrs1: 640 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH
Site Bldg:
Site Pobox:
Province In: ONTARIO
Site Adrs2:
Site City: PICKERING
Province Out:
Site Postal Code: L1W 1R2
Site Country: Canada
Co Official: JOHN AVIS
Co Admin:
 

2021 Generator Manifest
 
ID: 19161 Sum Received Qty: 590.0
Generator No: ON1098900 Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
Receiver Type: 035 Count Manifests: 1
Waste Char: L District: 306
Waste Code: 252
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m-13-921253556-b 

21 of 21 SSE/159.9 79.8 / -1.00 KEITH AVIS HAULAGE LTD
640 LIVERPOOL RD 
PICKERING ON 

dd-EXP-921253556-bb
p-921253556-y 

Inventory No: 10923008 Tank Material: Steel
Inventory Status: EXPIRED Corrosion Protect: Coating
Installation Year: NULL Overfill Protection:
Capacity: 13638 Inventory Context: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Capacity Unit: Inventory Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Tank Type:
Manufacturer:
Model:
Description: UNDERGROUND TANK
Previous Fuel Type: Diesel
 

m-14-924054347-b 

1 of 1 SW/160.1 78.6 / -2.28 640 Liverpool road 
Pickering ON L1W 1A6

dd-EHS-924054347-bb
p-924054347-y 

Order No: 24070300171 Nearest Intersection:
Status: C Municipality:
Report Type: Standard Report Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 08-JUL-24 Search Radius (km): .25
Date Received: 03-JUL-24 X: -79.0837251
Previous Site Name: Y: 43.8161804
Lot/Building Size: 
Additional Info Ordered:
 

m-15-921806815-b 

1 of 1 SW/161.2 78.6 / -2.28 2643970 ONTARIO INC.
607 ANNLAND ON 
Pickering ON 

dd-RSC-921806815-bb
p-921806815-y 

RSC No: 224841 X: -79.08334610556761
RA No: Y: 43.81579583951314
Status: FILED Latitude: 43.81579584
Filing Date: Longitude: -79.08334611
Date Ack: UTM Coordinates:
Date Returned: Latitude Longitude:
Approval Date: August 22, 2018 Accuracy Estimate:
Cert Date: Measurement Method:
Cert Prop Use No: Mailing Address:
Curr Property Use: Telephone:
Intended Prop Use: Fax:
Restoration Type: Email:
Soil Type: Postal Code: L1W 1A6
Criteria: Ministry District:
Stratified (Y/N): MOE District: York-Durham
Audit (Y/N): SWP Area Name: Toronto
Entire Leg Prop. 
(Y/N): 

Qual Person Name: PETER ROBERTS

CPU Issu Sect 1686: Consultant:
Business Name: 2643970 ONTARIO INC.
Address: 607 ANNLAND ON
Legal Desc:
Site Pin: 26319-0613 (LT), 26319-0616 (LT), 26319-0617 (LT), 26319-0618 (LT), 26319-0619 (LT), 26319-0620 (LT)
Asmt Roll No:
Project Type: POST2011
Approval Type: RSC based on Phase One and Two ESAs
Applicable Standards:
PDF Link: https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/AEWeb/ae/ViewDocument.action?documentRefID=224841
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m-16-921806344-b 

1 of 1 S/162.5 79.5 / -1.32 2643970 ONTARIO INC.
1292 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON 

dd-RSC-921806344-bb
p-921806344-y 

RSC No: 224841 X: -79.08334610556761
RA No: Y: 43.81579583951314
Status: FILED Latitude: 43.81579584
Filing Date: Longitude: -79.08334611
Date Ack: UTM Coordinates:
Date Returned: Latitude Longitude:
Approval Date: August 22, 2018 Accuracy Estimate:
Cert Date: Measurement Method:
Cert Prop Use No: Mailing Address:
Curr Property Use: Telephone:
Intended Prop Use: Fax:
Restoration Type: Email:
Soil Type: Postal Code: L1W 1A2
Criteria: Ministry District:
Stratified (Y/N): MOE District: York-Durham
Audit (Y/N): SWP Area Name: Toronto
Entire Leg Prop. 
(Y/N): 

Qual Person Name: PETER ROBERTS

CPU Issu Sect 1686: Consultant:
Business Name: 2643970 ONTARIO INC.
Address: 1292 WHARF STREET ON
Legal Desc:
Site Pin: 26319-0613 (LT), 26319-0616 (LT), 26319-0617 (LT), 26319-0618 (LT), 26319-0619 (LT), 26319-0620 (LT)
Asmt Roll No:
Project Type: POST2011
Approval Type: RSC based on Phase One and Two ESAs
Applicable Standards:
PDF Link: https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/AEWeb/ae/ViewDocument.action?documentRefID=224841

m-17-88722-b 

1 of 2 SE/162.6 79.8 / -1.00 Stelray Boats
641 Liverpool Rd 
Pickering ON L1W 1R3

dd-SCT-88722-bb
p-88722-y 

Established: 1986
Plant Size (ft²):
Employment:   2
 

--Details--
Description: All Other Plastic Product Manufacturing
SIC/NAICS Code: 326198
 
Description: Boat Building
SIC/NAICS Code: 336612
 

m-17-803982358-b 

2 of 2 SE/162.6 79.8 / -1.00 641 Liverpool Road, Pickering 
 ON 

dd-PINC-803982358-bb
p-803982358-y 

Incident Id: 2778854 Pipe Material: Plastic
Incident No: 622206 Fuel Category: Natural Gas
Incident Reported Dt: Health Impact: No
Type: FS-Pipeline Incident Environment Impact: No
Status Code: Pipeline Damage Reason Est Property Damage: Yes
Tank Status: RC Established Service Interrupt: Yes
Task No: 3403763 Enforce Policy: Yes
Spills Action Centre: Public Relation: No
Fuel Type: Natural Gas Pipeline System:
Fuel Occurrence Tp: Pipeline Strike PSIG: 60
Date of Occurrence: 5/9/2011 0:00 Attribute Category: FS-Perform P-line Inc Invest
Occurrence Start Dt: 2011/07/19 Regulator Location: Outside
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Depth: Method Details: E-mail
Customer Acct Name:
Incident Address:
Operation Type: Construction Site (including excavation)
Pipeline Type: Service / Riser Distribution Pipeline
Regulator Type: Service Regulator (up to 60 psi intake)
Summary: 641 Liverpool Road, Pickering - 1/2" Pipeline Hit
Reported By: LaLande, Marcel - Enbridge
Affiliation: Emergency Services (Fire, Police,etc)
Occurrence Desc:
Damage Reason: Excavation practices not sufficient
Notes: z
 

m-18-921806277-b 

1 of 1 SW/167.9 78.6 / -2.22 2643970 ONTARIO INC.
1280 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON 

dd-RSC-921806277-bb
p-921806277-y 

RSC No: 224841 X: -79.08334610556761
RA No: Y: 43.81579583951314
Status: FILED Latitude: 43.81579584
Filing Date: Longitude: -79.08334611
Date Ack: UTM Coordinates:
Date Returned: Latitude Longitude:
Approval Date: August 22, 2018 Accuracy Estimate:
Cert Date: Measurement Method:
Cert Prop Use No: Mailing Address:
Curr Property Use: Telephone:
Intended Prop Use: Fax:
Restoration Type: Email:
Soil Type: Postal Code: L1W 1A2
Criteria: Ministry District:
Stratified (Y/N): MOE District: York-Durham
Audit (Y/N): SWP Area Name: Toronto
Entire Leg Prop. 
(Y/N): 

Qual Person Name: PETER ROBERTS

CPU Issu Sect 1686: Consultant:
Business Name: 2643970 ONTARIO INC.
Address: 1280 WHARF STREET ON
Legal Desc:
Site Pin: 26319-0613 (LT), 26319-0616 (LT), 26319-0617 (LT), 26319-0618 (LT), 26319-0619 (LT), 26319-0620 (LT)
Asmt Roll No:
Project Type: POST2011
Approval Type: RSC based on Phase One and Two ESAs
Applicable Standards:
PDF Link: https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/AEWeb/ae/ViewDocument.action?documentRefID=224841

m-19-921807413-b 

1 of 1 S/168.2 79.4 / -1.47 2643970 ONTARIO INC.
1294 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON 

dd-RSC-921807413-bb
p-921807413-y 

RSC No: 224841 X: -79.08334610556761
RA No: Y: 43.81579583951314
Status: FILED Latitude: 43.81579584
Filing Date: Longitude: -79.08334611
Date Ack: UTM Coordinates:
Date Returned: Latitude Longitude:
Approval Date: August 22, 2018 Accuracy Estimate:
Cert Date: Measurement Method:
Cert Prop Use No: Mailing Address:
Curr Property Use: Telephone:
Intended Prop Use: Fax:
Restoration Type: Email:
Soil Type: Postal Code: L1W 1A2
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Criteria: Ministry District:
Stratified (Y/N): MOE District: York-Durham
Audit (Y/N): SWP Area Name: Toronto
Entire Leg Prop. 
(Y/N): 

Qual Person Name: PETER ROBERTS

CPU Issu Sect 1686: Consultant:
Business Name: 2643970 ONTARIO INC.
Address: 1294 WHARF STREET ON
Legal Desc:
Site Pin: 26319-0613 (LT), 26319-0616 (LT), 26319-0617 (LT), 26319-0618 (LT), 26319-0619 (LT), 26319-0620 (LT)
Asmt Roll No:
Project Type: POST2011
Approval Type: RSC based on Phase One and Two ESAs
Applicable Standards:
PDF Link: https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/AEWeb/ae/ViewDocument.action?documentRefID=224841

m-20-288603-b 

1 of 1 SE/176.5 79.8 / -1.00 R.M. OF DURHAM
WHARF ST./LIVERPOOL RD. 
PICKERING TOWN ON 

dd-CA-288603-bb
p-288603-y 

Certificate #: 7-0817-97-
Application Year: 97
Issue Date: 8/19/1997
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:
 

m-21-804896444-b 

1 of 1 WSW/177.0 78.9 / -1.92 673 FRONT RD. 
Pickering ON 

dd-WWIS-804896444-bb
p-804896444-y 

Well ID: 7172823 Flowing (Y/N):
Construction Date: Flow Rate:
Use 1st: Data Entry Status:
Use 2nd: Data Src:
Final Well Status: 0 Date Received: 12/01/2011
Water Type: Selected Flag: TRUE
Casing Material: Abandonment Rec: Yes
Audit No: Z131822 Contractor: 7219
Tag: A107216 Form Version: 7
Constructn Method: Owner:
Elevation (m): County: DURHAM
Elevatn Reliabilty: Lot:
Depth to Bedrock: Concession:
Well Depth: Concession Name:
Overburden/Bedrock: Easting NAD83:
Pump Rate: Northing NAD83:
Static Water Level: Zone:
Clear/Cloudy: UTM Reliability:
Municipality: PICKERING TOWN
Site Info:
 
PDF URL (Map): https://d2khazk8e83rdv.cloudfront.net/moe_mapping/downloads/2Water/Wells_pdfs/717\7172823.pdf
 

Additional Detail(s) (Map)
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Well Completed Date: 04/08/2011
Year Completed: 2011
Depth (m):
Latitude: 43.8168524143515
Longitude: -79.0847904953004
X: -79.08479034334277
Y: 43.81685241083403
Path: 717\7172823.pdf
 

Bore Hole Information
 
Bore Hole ID: 1003615278 Elevation:
DP2BR: Elevrc:
Spatial Status: Zone: 17
Code OB: East83: 654023.00
Code OB Desc: North83: 4853314.00
Open Hole: Org CS: UTM83
Cluster Kind: UTMRC: 3
Date Completed: 04/08/2011 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 10 - 30 m
Remarks: Location Method: wwr
Location Method Desc: on Water Well Record
Elevrc Desc:
Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1004012354
Layer: 1
Plug From: 0.0
Plug To: 1.8200000524520874
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1004012356
Layer: 3
Plug From: 2.130000114440918
Plug To: 4.260000228881836
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1004012355
Layer: 2
Plug From: 1.8200000524520874
Plug To: 2.130000114440918
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1004012357
Layer: 4
Plug From: 4.260000228881836
Plug To: 4.570000171661377
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Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Method of Construction & Well 
Use
 
Method Construction ID: 1004012353
Method Construction Code:
Method Construction:
Other Method Construction:
 

Pipe Information
 
Pipe ID: 1004012347
Casing No: 0
Comment:
Alt Name:
 

Construction Record - Casing
 
Casing ID: 1004012351
Layer: 1
Material: 3
Open Hole or Material: CONCRETE
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 4.570000171661377
Casing Diameter: 4.0
Casing Diameter UOM: ft
Casing Depth UOM: ft
 

Construction Record - Screen
 
Screen ID: 1004012352
Layer:
Slot:
Screen Top Depth:
Screen End Depth:
Screen Material:
Screen Depth UOM: ft
Screen Diameter UOM: inch
Screen Diameter:
 

Water Details
 
Water ID: 1004012350
Layer:
Kind Code:
Kind:
Water Found Depth:
Water Found Depth UOM: ft
 

Hole Diameter
 
Hole ID: 1004012349
Diameter: 4.0
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 4.570000171661377
Hole Depth UOM: ft
Hole Diameter UOM: ft
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m-22-861813977-b 

1 of 3 SSW/179.2 78.8 / -2.00 RB Morgan Construction Ltd.
1290 Wharf Street 
Pickering ON L1W 1A3

dd-GEN-861813977-bb
p-861813977-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON5220700 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Approval Years: 2015 Contaminated Fac: No
Status: MHSW Facility: No
PO Box No: SIC Code: 232290
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: OTHER BUILDING STRUCTURE WORK
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 221
Waste Class Name: LIGHT FUELS
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Name: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES

m-22-861854872-b 

2 of 3 SSW/179.2 78.8 / -2.00 RB Morgan Construction Ltd.
1290 Wharf Street 
Pickering ON L1W 1A3

dd-GEN-861854872-bb
p-861854872-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON5220700 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Approval Years: 2014 Contaminated Fac: No
Status: MHSW Facility: No
PO Box No: SIC Code: 232290
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: OTHER BUILDING STRUCTURE WORK
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Name: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
 

Waste Detail(s)

22

22

GEN

GEN

http://www.erisinfo.com


66 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 25052300152

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

 
Waste Class: 221
Waste Class Name: LIGHT FUELS

m-22-870888786-b 

3 of 3 SSW/179.2 78.8 / -2.00 2643970 ONTARIO INC.
1290 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON 

dd-RSC-870888786-bb
p-870888786-y 

RSC No: 224841 X: -79.08334610556761
RA No: Y: 43.81579583951314
Status: FILED Latitude: 43.81579584
Filing Date: Longitude: -79.08334611
Date Ack: UTM Coordinates:
Date Returned: Latitude Longitude:
Approval Date: August 22, 2018 Accuracy Estimate:
Cert Date: Measurement Method:
Cert Prop Use No: Mailing Address:
Curr Property Use: Telephone:
Intended Prop Use: Fax:
Restoration Type: Email:
Soil Type: Postal Code: L1W 1A2
Criteria: Ministry District:
Stratified (Y/N): MOE District: York-Durham
Audit (Y/N): SWP Area Name: Toronto
Entire Leg Prop. 
(Y/N): 

Qual Person Name: PETER ROBERTS

CPU Issu Sect 1686: Consultant:
Business Name: 2643970 ONTARIO INC.
Address: 1290 WHARF STREET ON
Legal Desc:
Site Pin: 26319-0613 (LT), 26319-0616 (LT), 26319-0617 (LT), 26319-0618 (LT), 26319-0619 (LT), 26319-0620 (LT)
Asmt Roll No:
Project Type: POST2011
Approval Type: RSC based on Phase One and Two ESAs
Applicable Standards:
PDF Link: https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/AEWeb/ae/ViewDocument.action?documentRefID=224841

m-23-803964438-b 

1 of 2 SSW/191.1 78.1 / -2.76 1288 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A3

dd-HINC-803964438-bb
p-803964438-y 

External File Num: FS INC 0807-03902
Fuel Occurrence Type: Pipeline Strike 
Date of Occurrence: 7/11/2008
Fuel Type Involved: Natural Gas
Status Desc: Completed - Causal Analysis(End)
Job Type Desc: Incident/Near-Miss Occurrence (FS)
Oper. Type Involved: Construction Site (pipeline strike) 
Service Interruptions: No
Property Damage: No
Fuel Life Cycle Stage: Transmission, Distribution and Transportation
Root Cause: Root Cause: Equipment/Material/Component:No    Procedures:No     Maintenance:No     Design:Yes    Training:No

Management:Yes    Human Factors:No   
Reported Details:
Fuel Category: Gaseous Fuel
Occurrence Type: Incident
Affiliation: Industry Stakeholder (Licensee/Registration/Certificate Holder, Facility Owner, etc.)
County Name: Durham
Approx. Quant. Rel:
Nearby body of water:
Enter Drainage Syst.:
Approx. Quant. Unit:
Environmental Impact:
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m-23-921806828-b 

2 of 2 SSW/191.1 78.1 / -2.76 2643970 ONTARIO INC.
1288 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON 

dd-RSC-921806828-bb
p-921806828-y 

RSC No: 224841 X: -79.08334610556761
RA No: Y: 43.81579583951314
Status: FILED Latitude: 43.81579584
Filing Date: Longitude: -79.08334611
Date Ack: UTM Coordinates:
Date Returned: Latitude Longitude:
Approval Date: August 22, 2018 Accuracy Estimate:
Cert Date: Measurement Method:
Cert Prop Use No: Mailing Address:
Curr Property Use: Telephone:
Intended Prop Use: Fax:
Restoration Type: Email:
Soil Type: Postal Code: L1W 1A2
Criteria: Ministry District:
Stratified (Y/N): MOE District: York-Durham
Audit (Y/N): SWP Area Name: Toronto
Entire Leg Prop. 
(Y/N): 

Qual Person Name: PETER ROBERTS

CPU Issu Sect 1686: Consultant:
Business Name: 2643970 ONTARIO INC.
Address: 1288 WHARF STREET ON
Legal Desc:
Site Pin: 26319-0613 (LT), 26319-0616 (LT), 26319-0617 (LT), 26319-0618 (LT), 26319-0619 (LT), 26319-0620 (LT)
Asmt Roll No:
Project Type: POST2011
Approval Type: RSC based on Phase One and Two ESAs
Applicable Standards:
PDF Link: https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/AEWeb/ae/ViewDocument.action?documentRefID=224841

m-24-922630828-b 

1 of 1 W/194.2 79.1 / -1.71 1279 and 1281 Commerce Street 
Pickering ON L1W 1C7

dd-EHS-922630828-bb
p-922630828-y 

Order No: 20200629456 Nearest Intersection:
Status: C Municipality:
Report Type: Standard Report Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 03-JUL-20 Search Radius (km): .25
Date Received: 29-JUN-20 X: -79.0851548
Previous Site Name: Y: 43.8173982
Lot/Building Size: 
Additional Info Ordered:
 

m-25-892618039-b 

1 of 1 W/194.3 78.9 / -1.96 1279 Commerce St 
Pickering ON 

dd-WWIS-892618039-bb
p-892618039-y 

Well ID: 7360425 Flowing (Y/N):
Construction Date: Flow Rate:
Use 1st: Monitoring and Test Hole Data Entry Status:
Use 2nd: Data Src:
Final Well Status: Test Hole Date Received: 06/12/2020
Water Type: Selected Flag: TRUE
Casing Material: Abandonment Rec:
Audit No: Z315288 Contractor: 6964
Tag: A255965 Form Version: 7
Constructn Method: Owner:
Elevation (m): County: DURHAM
Elevatn Reliabilty: Lot:
Depth to Bedrock: Concession:
Well Depth: Concession Name:
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Overburden/Bedrock: Easting NAD83:
Pump Rate: Northing NAD83:
Static Water Level: Zone:
Clear/Cloudy: UTM Reliability:
Municipality: PICKERING TOWN
Site Info:
 
PDF URL (Map): https://d2khazk8e83rdv.cloudfront.net/moe_mapping/downloads/2Water/Wells_pdfs/736\7360425.pdf
 

Additional Detail(s) (Map)
 
Well Completed Date: 03/01/2020
Year Completed: 2020
Depth (m): 6.096
Latitude: 43.8172996032262
Longitude: -79.0851492307138
X: -79.08514907910916
Y: 43.817299599875454
Path: 736\7360425.pdf
 

Bore Hole Information
 
Bore Hole ID: 1008305695 Elevation:
DP2BR: Elevrc:
Spatial Status: Zone: 17
Code OB: East83: 653993.00
Code OB Desc: North83: 4853363.00
Open Hole: Org CS: UTM83
Cluster Kind: UTMRC: 4
Date Completed: 03/01/2020 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m
Remarks: Location Method: wwr
Location Method Desc: on Water Well Record
Elevrc Desc:
Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1008418870
Layer: 3
Color:
General Color:
Material 1:
Material 1 Desc:
Material 2:
Material 2 Desc:
Material 3:
Material 3 Desc:
Formation Top Depth: 20.0
Formation End Depth:
Formation End Depth UOM:
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1008418868
Layer: 1
Color: 6
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General Color: BROWN
Material 1: 28
Material 1 Desc: SAND
Material 2: 12
Material 2 Desc: STONES
Material 3: 66
Material 3 Desc: DENSE
Formation Top Depth: 0.0
Formation End Depth: 15.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1008418869
Layer: 2
Color: 2
General Color: GREY
Material 1: 17
Material 1 Desc: SHALE
Material 2:
Material 2 Desc:
Material 3: 66
Material 3 Desc: DENSE
Formation Top Depth: 15.0
Formation End Depth: 20.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1008419154
Layer: 2
Plug From: 9.0
Plug To: 20.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1008419153
Layer: 1
Plug From: 0.0
Plug To: 9.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Method of Construction & Well 
Use
 
Method Construction ID: 1008419508
Method Construction Code: 2
Method Construction: Rotary (Convent.)
Other Method Construction:
 

Pipe Information
 
Pipe ID: 1008418335
Casing No: 0
Comment:
Alt Name:
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Construction Record - Casing
 
Casing ID: 1008419689
Layer: 1
Material: 5
Open Hole or Material: PLASTIC
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 10.0
Casing Diameter: 2.0399999618530273
Casing Diameter UOM: Inch
Casing Depth UOM: ft
 

Construction Record - Screen
 
Screen ID: 1008419736
Layer: 1
Slot: 10
Screen Top Depth: 10.0
Screen End Depth: 20.0
Screen Material: 5
Screen Depth UOM: ft
Screen Diameter UOM: inch
Screen Diameter: 2.375
 

Results of Well Yield Testing
 
Pumping Test Method Desc:
Pump Test ID: 1008420097
Pump Set At:
Static Level:
Final Level After Pumping:
Recommended Pump Depth:
Pumping Rate:
Flowing Rate:
Recommended Pump Rate:
Levels UOM: ft
Rate UOM: GPM
Water State After Test Code:
Water State After Test:
Pumping Test Method: 0
Pumping Duration HR:
Pumping Duration MIN:
Flowing:
 

Hole Diameter
 
Hole ID: 1008419366
Diameter: 8.0
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 20.0
Hole Depth UOM: ft
Hole Diameter UOM: Inch

m-26-848811403-b 

1 of 1 E/204.7 76.4 / -4.41 643 ANNLAND ST. 
PICKERING ON 

dd-WWIS-848811403-bb
p-848811403-y 

Well ID: 7233481 Flowing (Y/N):
Construction Date: Flow Rate:
Use 1st: Data Entry Status:
Use 2nd: Data Src:
Final Well Status: Abandoned-Other Date Received: 12/12/2014
Water Type: Selected Flag: TRUE
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Casing Material: Abandonment Rec: Yes
Audit No: Z185331 Contractor: 4102
Tag: Form Version: 7
Constructn Method: Owner:
Elevation (m): County: DURHAM
Elevatn Reliabilty: Lot:
Depth to Bedrock: Concession:
Well Depth: Concession Name:
Overburden/Bedrock: Easting NAD83:
Pump Rate: Northing NAD83:
Static Water Level: Zone:
Clear/Cloudy: UTM Reliability:
Municipality: PICKERING TOWN
Site Info:
 
PDF URL (Map): https://d2khazk8e83rdv.cloudfront.net/moe_mapping/downloads/2Water/Wells_pdfs/723\7233481.pdf
 

Additional Detail(s) (Map)
 
Well Completed Date: 11/02/2014
Year Completed: 2014
Depth (m):
Latitude: 43.8169478835621
Longitude: -79.0802861938763
X: -79.0802860428212
Y: 43.816947881089746
Path: 723\7233481.pdf
 

Bore Hole Information
 
Bore Hole ID: 1005256822 Elevation:
DP2BR: Elevrc:
Spatial Status: Zone: 17
Code OB: East83: 654385.00
Code OB Desc: North83: 4853333.00
Open Hole: Org CS: UTM83
Cluster Kind: UTMRC: 4
Date Completed: 11/02/2014 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m
Remarks: Location Method: wwr
Location Method Desc: on Water Well Record
Elevrc Desc:
Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1005451906
Layer: 3
Plug From: 40.0
Plug To: 0.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1005451904
Layer: 1
Plug From: 81.0
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Plug To: 50.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1005451907
Layer: 1
Plug From:
Plug To:
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1005451905
Layer: 2
Plug From: 50.0
Plug To: 40.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Method of Construction & Well 
Use
 
Method Construction ID: 1005451903
Method Construction Code:
Method Construction:
Other Method Construction:
 

Pipe Information
 
Pipe ID: 1005451897
Casing No: 0
Comment:
Alt Name:
 

Construction Record - Casing
 
Casing ID: 1005451901
Layer:
Material:
Open Hole or Material:
Depth From:
Depth To:
Casing Diameter:
Casing Diameter UOM: inch
Casing Depth UOM: ft
 

Construction Record - Screen
 
Screen ID: 1005451902
Layer:
Slot:
Screen Top Depth:
Screen End Depth:
Screen Material:
Screen Depth UOM: ft
Screen Diameter UOM: inch
Screen Diameter:
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Water Details
 
Water ID: 1005451900
Layer:
Kind Code:
Kind:
Water Found Depth:
Water Found Depth UOM: ft
 

Hole Diameter
 
Hole ID: 1005451899
Diameter:
Depth From:
Depth To:
Hole Depth UOM: ft
Hole Diameter UOM: inch

m-27-235354-b 

1 of 1 WNW/209.7 80.8 / 0.00 LAWN RANGERS - DON MILLS
1250 ILONA PARK ROAD 
PICKERING ON L1W 1E4

dd-PES-235354-bb
p-235354-y 

Detail Licence No: Operator Box:
Licence No: Operator Class:
Status: Operator No:
Approval Date: Operator Type:
Report Source: Oper Area Code:
Licence Type: Operator Oper Phone No:
Licence Type Code: Operator Ext:
Licence Class: Operator Lot:
Licence Control: Oper Concession:
Latitude: Operator Region:
Longitude: Operator District:
Lot: Operator County:
Concession: Op Municipality:
Region: Post Office Box:
District: MOE District:
County: SWP Area Name:
Trade Name: 
PDF URL:
 

m-28-870888868-b 

1 of 1 SW/214.0 77.0 / -3.80 2388116 ONTARIO INC.
1276 WHARF STREET ON 
Pickering ON 

dd-RSC-870888868-bb
p-870888868-y 

RSC No: 224741 X: -79.0838867709944
RA No: Y: 43.815697765959385
Status: FILED Latitude: 43.81569777
Filing Date: Longitude: -79.08388677
Date Ack: UTM Coordinates:
Date Returned: Latitude Longitude:
Approval Date: July 24, 2018 Accuracy Estimate:
Cert Date: Measurement Method:
Cert Prop Use No: Mailing Address:
Curr Property Use: Telephone:
Intended Prop Use: Fax:
Restoration Type: Email:
Soil Type: Postal Code: L1W 1A2
Criteria: Ministry District:
Stratified (Y/N): MOE District: York-Durham
Audit (Y/N): SWP Area Name: Toronto
Entire Leg Prop. Qual Person Name: PETER ROBERTS
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(Y/N): 
CPU Issu Sect 1686: Consultant:
Business Name: 2388116 ONTARIO INC.
Address: 1276 WHARF STREET ON
Legal Desc:
Site Pin: 26319-0622 (LT)
Asmt Roll No:
Project Type: POST2011
Approval Type: RSC based on Phase One ESA
Applicable Standards:
PDF Link: https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/AEWeb/ae/ViewDocument.action?documentRefID=224741

m-29-300139648-b 

1 of 2 WSW/218.5 77.7 / -3.17 ALPHA POWER PRODUCTS
680 FRONT RD 
PICKERING ON L1W 1N8

dd-SCT-300139648-bb
p-300139648-y 

Established: 1987
Plant Size (ft²): 3000
Employment: 3
 

--Details--
Description: ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS, N.E.C.
SIC/NAICS Code: 3679
 

m-29-800917913-b 

2 of 2 WSW/218.5 77.7 / -3.17 SHAMROCK MARINE
680 FRONT ROAD 
PICKERING ON L1W 1N8

dd-GEN-800917913-bb
p-800917913-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON2086900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 95,96,97,98,99,00,01 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 9654
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: BOAT RENTALS/MARINAS
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 145
Waste Class Name: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES

m-30-16041475-b 

1 of 1 SSW/220.6 77.0 / -3.83 NORTHERN YACHT LIMITED
1278 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A3

dd-SCT-16041475-bb
p-16041475-y 

Established: 1970
Plant Size (ft²):
Employment: 3
 

--Details--
Description: PLASTICS PRODUCTS, N.E.C.
SIC/NAICS Code: 3089
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m-31-849433919-b 

1 of 1 NNE/221.6 81.8 / 0.91 747 Liverpool Road 
Pickering ON 

dd-EHS-849433919-bb
p-849433919-y 

Order No: 20151014018 Nearest Intersection:
Status: C Municipality: Pickering
Report Type: RSC Report (Urban) Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 20-OCT-15 Search Radius (km): .3
Date Received: 14-OCT-15 X: -79.082054
Previous Site Name: Y: 43.819365
Lot/Building Size: Approximately 1.05 ha
Additional Info Ordered: Title Searches
 

m-32-821137487-b 

1 of 1 SSW/227.1 77.1 / -3.78 1283 Wharf St 
Pickering ON L1W1A2

dd-EHS-821137487-bb
p-821137487-y 

Order No: 20140110050 Nearest Intersection:
Status: C Municipality: Pickering
Report Type: Custom Report Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 21-JAN-14 Search Radius (km): .3
Date Received: 10-JAN-14 X: -79.083189
Previous Site Name: Y: 43.815415
Lot/Building Size: 907.49 square meters
Additional Info Ordered: Fire Insur. Maps and/or Site Plans; City Directory; Aerial Photos
 

m-33-848786978-b 

1 of 3 SE/227.5 79.8 / -1.00 PIPELINE HIT - 1"
631 LIVERPOOL ROAD,,PICKERING,ON,L1W 
1R1,CA 
 ON 

dd-PINC-848786978-bb
p-848786978-y 

Incident Id: Pipe Material:
Incident No: 1897278 Fuel Category:
Incident Reported Dt: 7/5/2016 Health Impact:
Type: FS-Pipeline Incident Environment Impact:
Status Code: Property Damage:
Tank Status: Pipeline Damage Reason Est Service Interrupt:
Task No: Enforce Policy:
Spills Action Centre: Public Relation:
Fuel Type: Pipeline System:
Fuel Occurrence Tp: PSIG:
Date of Occurrence: Attribute Category:
Occurrence Start Dt: Regulator Location:
Depth: Method Details:
Customer Acct Name: PIPELINE HIT - 1"
Incident Address: 631 LIVERPOOL ROAD,,PICKERING,ON,L1W 1R1,CA
Operation Type:
Pipeline Type:
Regulator Type:
Summary:
Reported By:
Affiliation:
Occurrence Desc:
Damage Reason:
Notes:
 

m-33-858466808-b 

2 of 3 SE/227.5 79.8 / -1.00 Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
631 Liverpool Road 
Pickering ON 

dd-SPL-858466808-bb
p-858466808-y 

Ref No: 4317-ABJTR9 Municipality No:
Year: Nature of Damage:
Incident Dt: 2016/07/04 Discharger Report:
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Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Material Group:
MOE Reported Dt: 2016/07/04 Impact to Health:
Dt Document Closed: 2016/08/10 Agency Involved:
Site No: NA
MOE Response: No
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Site District Office:
Nearest Watercourse:
Site Name: New Construction - commercial site<UNOFFICIAL>
Site Address: 631 Liverpool Road
Site Region:
Site Municipality: Pickering
Site Lot:
Site Conc:
Site Geo Ref Accu:
Site Map Datum:
Northing:
Easting:
Entity Operating Name:
Client Name: Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
Client Type:
Source Type:
Incident Cause:
Incident Preceding Spill: Leak/Break
Incident Reason: Operator/Human Error
Incident Summary: TSSA - Enbridge, 1" plastic, IP line damaged, made safe
Environment Impact:
Health Env Consequence:
Nature of Impact:
Contaminant Qty: 0 other - see incident description
Contaminant Qty 1: 0
Contaminant Unit: other - see incident description
Contaminant Code: 35
Contaminant Name: NATURAL GAS (METHANE)
Contaminant Limit 1:
Contam Limit Freq 1:
Contaminant UN No 1:
Receiving Medium: Air
Activity Preceding Spill:
Property 2nd Watershed:
Property Tertiary Watershed:
Sector Type: Miscellaneous Industrial
SAC Action Class: TSSA - Fuel Safety Branch - Hydrocarbon Fuel Release/Spill
Call Report Locatn Geodata:
Time Reported:
System Facility Address:
 

m-33-872281373-b 

3 of 3 SE/227.5 79.8 / -1.00 631 Liverpool Road 
Pickering ON L1W 1R1

dd-EHS-872281373-bb
p-872281373-y 

Order No: 20180712051 Nearest Intersection:
Status: C Municipality:
Report Type: Standard Report Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 18-JUL-18 Search Radius (km): .25
Date Received: 12-JUL-18 X: -79.081326
Previous Site Name: Y: 43.815679
Lot/Building Size: 
Additional Info Ordered: Aerial Photos
 

m-34-862125090-b 

1 of 1 S/228.4 77.4 / -3.46 1283 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON 

dd-WWIS-862125090-bb
p-862125090-y 
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Well ID: 7261330 Flowing (Y/N):
Construction Date: Flow Rate:
Use 1st: Data Entry Status:
Use 2nd: Data Src:
Final Well Status: Abandoned-Other Date Received: 04/12/2016
Water Type: Selected Flag: TRUE
Casing Material: Abandonment Rec: Yes
Audit No: Z200923 Contractor: 7219
Tag: A176387 Form Version: 7
Constructn Method: Owner:
Elevation (m): County: DURHAM
Elevatn Reliabilty: Lot:
Depth to Bedrock: Concession:
Well Depth: Concession Name:
Overburden/Bedrock: Easting NAD83:
Pump Rate: Northing NAD83:
Static Water Level: Zone:
Clear/Cloudy: UTM Reliability:
Municipality: PICKERING TOWN
Site Info:
 
PDF URL (Map): https://d2khazk8e83rdv.cloudfront.net/moe_mapping/downloads/2Water/Wells_pdfs/726\7261330.pdf
 

Additional Detail(s) (Map)
 
Well Completed Date: 04/13/2015
Year Completed: 2015
Depth (m):
Latitude: 43.8153922236114
Longitude: -79.0830839779586
X: -79.08308382615014
Y: 43.81539222107446
Path: 726\7261330.pdf
 

Bore Hole Information
 
Bore Hole ID: 1005929050 Elevation:
DP2BR: Elevrc:
Spatial Status: Zone: 17
Code OB: East83: 654164.00
Code OB Desc: North83: 4853155.00
Open Hole: Org CS: UTM83
Cluster Kind: UTMRC: 4
Date Completed: 04/13/2015 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m
Remarks: Location Method: wwr
Location Method Desc: on Water Well Record
Elevrc Desc:
Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1006022131
Layer: 1
Plug From: 0.0
Plug To: 14.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
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Method of Construction & Well 
Use
 
Method Construction ID: 1006022130
Method Construction Code:
Method Construction:
Other Method Construction:
 

Pipe Information
 
Pipe ID: 1006022124
Casing No: 0
Comment:
Alt Name:
 

Construction Record - Casing
 
Casing ID: 1006022128
Layer: 1
Material: 5
Open Hole or Material: PLASTIC
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 14.0
Casing Diameter: 2.0
Casing Diameter UOM: inch
Casing Depth UOM: ft
 

Construction Record - Screen
 
Screen ID: 1006022129
Layer:
Slot:
Screen Top Depth:
Screen End Depth:
Screen Material:
Screen Depth UOM: ft
Screen Diameter UOM: inch
Screen Diameter:
 

Water Details
 
Water ID: 1006022127
Layer:
Kind Code:
Kind:
Water Found Depth:
Water Found Depth UOM: ft
 

Hole Diameter
 
Hole ID: 1006022126
Diameter:
Depth From:
Depth To:
Hole Depth UOM: ft
Hole Diameter UOM: inch

m-35-800391969-b 

1 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 PICKERING HARBOUR COMPANY LIMITED
1295 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING TOWN ON L1W 1A2

dd-CA-800391969-bb
p-800391969-y 35
CA
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Certificate #: 4-0178-89-906
Application Year: 89
Issue Date: 8/3/90
Approval Type: Industrial wastewater
Status: Received in 1989, Issued in 1990
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description: DREDGING OPERATION
Contaminants:
Emission Control:
 

m-35-800906275-b 

2 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 PICKERING HARBOUR COMPANY LIMITED 30-
751
1295 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A2

dd-GEN-800906275-bb
p-800906275-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1451900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 92,93,94,95,96,97,98 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 9654
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: BOAT RENTALS/MARINAS
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-35-800926575-b 

3 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 PICKERING HARBOUR COMPANY LTD., THE
1295 WHARF STREET 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A2

dd-GEN-800926575-bb
p-800926575-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1451900 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 99,00,01,02,03,04 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 9654
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: BOAT RENTALS/MARINAS
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Name: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 

Waste Detail(s)
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Waste Class: 212
Waste Class Name: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-35-801872634-b 

4 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 High Tech-Matic Controls Ltd.
1295 Wharf St Unit 46
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

dd-SCT-801872634-bb
p-801872634-y 

Established: 01-OCT-83
Plant Size (ft²): 5000
Employment:
 

--Details--
Description: Electrical Contractors and Other Wiring Installation Contractors
SIC/NAICS Code: 238210
 
Description: Electrical Wiring and Construction Supplies Wholesaler-Distributors
SIC/NAICS Code: 416110
 
Description: Computer, Computer Peripheral and Pre-Packaged Software Wholesaler-Distributors
SIC/NAICS Code: 417310
 
Description: Measuring, Medical and Controlling Devices Manufacturing
SIC/NAICS Code: 334512
 
Description: Electronic Components, Navigational and Communications Equipment and Supplies Wholesaler-Distributors
SIC/NAICS Code: 417320
 
Description: Electrical Contractors and Other Wiring Installation Contractors
SIC/NAICS Code: 238210
 
Description: Other Scientific and Technical Consulting Services
SIC/NAICS Code: 541690
 

m-35-803825471-b 

5 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 HTC Electric
1295 Wharf St 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

dd-SCT-803825471-bb
p-803825471-y 

Established:
Plant Size (ft²):
Employment:
 

--Details--
Description: Electrical Wiring and Construction Supplies Wholesaler-Distributors
SIC/NAICS Code: 416110
 
Description: Measuring, Medical and Controlling Devices Manufacturing
SIC/NAICS Code: 334512
 
Description: Plumbing, Heating and Air-Conditioning Contractors
SIC/NAICS Code: 238220
 
Description: Industrial Machinery, Equipment and Supplies Wholesaler-Distributors
SIC/NAICS Code: 417230
 
Description: Electrical Contractors and Other Wiring Installation Contractors
SIC/NAICS Code: 238210
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m-35-808978876-b 

6 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 1239510 Ontario Incorporated
1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

dd-GEN-808978876-bb
p-808978876-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON7523211 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2011 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 621390
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description:

m-35-814145406-b 

7 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 1239510 Ontario Incorporated
1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

dd-GEN-814145406-bb
p-814145406-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON7523211 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2012 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 621390
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: Offices of All Other Health Practitioners

m-35-821726258-b 

8 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 1239510 Ontario Incorporated
1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON 

dd-GEN-821726258-bb
p-821726258-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON7523211 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2013 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 621390
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: OFFICES OF ALL OTHER HEALTH PRACTITIONERS
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Name: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-35-861814769-b 

9 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 1239510 Ontario Incorporated
1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

dd-GEN-861814769-bb
p-861814769-y 
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Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON7523211 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Approval Years: 2015 Contaminated Fac: No
Status: MHSW Facility: No
PO Box No: SIC Code: 621390
Country: Canada
Co Admin: Cheryl Watson
Phone No Admin: 416-656-8100 Ext.
SIC Description: OFFICES OF ALL OTHER HEALTH PRACTITIONERS
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Name: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-35-861828598-b 

10 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 1239510 Ontario Incorporated
1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

dd-GEN-861828598-bb
p-861828598-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON7523211 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Approval Years: 2016 Contaminated Fac: No
Status: MHSW Facility: No
PO Box No: SIC Code: 621390
Country: Canada
Co Admin: Cheryl Watson
Phone No Admin: 416-656-8100 Ext.
SIC Description: OFFICES OF ALL OTHER HEALTH PRACTITIONERS
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Name: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-35-861839581-b 

11 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 NEXTOF SKIN
1295 WHARF ST UNIT 16A
PICKERING ON L1W1A3

dd-GEN-861839581-bb
p-861839581-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON2661460 Choice of Contact: CO_ADMIN
Approval Years: 2015 Contaminated Fac: No
Status: MHSW Facility: No
PO Box No: SIC Code: 812990
Country: Canada
Co Admin: Scott Agnew
Phone No Admin: 9055796669 Ext.
SIC Description: ALL OTHER PERSONAL SERVICES
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Name: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
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m-35-861856939-b 

12 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 NEXTOF SKIN
1295 WHARF ST UNIT 16A
PICKERING ON L1W1A3

dd-GEN-861856939-bb
p-861856939-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON2661460 Choice of Contact: CO_ADMIN
Approval Years: 2014 Contaminated Fac: No
Status: MHSW Facility: No
PO Box No: SIC Code: 812990
Country: Canada
Co Admin: Scott Agnew
Phone No Admin: 9055796669 Ext.
SIC Description: ALL OTHER PERSONAL SERVICES
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Name: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-35-861863124-b 

13 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 1239510 Ontario Incorporated
1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

dd-GEN-861863124-bb
p-861863124-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON7523211 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Approval Years: 2014 Contaminated Fac: No
Status: MHSW Facility: No
PO Box No: SIC Code: 621390
Country: Canada
Co Admin: Cheryl Watson
Phone No Admin: 416-656-8100 Ext.
SIC Description: OFFICES OF ALL OTHER HEALTH PRACTITIONERS
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Name: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-35-861897251-b 

14 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 NEXTOF SKIN
1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19
PICKERING ON L1W1A3

dd-GEN-861897251-bb
p-861897251-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON2661460 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Dec 2017 Contaminated Fac:
Status: Registered MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code:
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description:
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Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Name: Pathological wastes

m-35-861900965-b 

15 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 1239510 Ontario Incorporated
1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

dd-GEN-861900965-bb
p-861900965-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON7523211 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Dec 2018 Contaminated Fac:
Status: Registered MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code:
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description:
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Name: Pathological wastes

m-35-873725500-b 

16 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 NEXTOF SKIN
1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19
PICKERING ON L1W1A3

dd-GEN-873725500-bb
p-873725500-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON2661460 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Dec 2018 Contaminated Fac:
Status: Registered MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code:
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description:
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Name: Pathological wastes

m-35-875645287-b 

17 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 NEXTOF SKIN
1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19 UNIT 19
PICKERING ON L1W1A3

dd-GEN-875645287-bb
p-875645287-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON2661460 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Jul 2020 Contaminated Fac:
Status: Registered MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code:
Country: Canada
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Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description:
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Name: Pathological wastes

m-35-875645304-b 

18 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 1239510 Ontario Incorporated
1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

dd-GEN-875645304-bb
p-875645304-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON7523211 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Jul 2020 Contaminated Fac:
Status: Registered MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code:
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description:
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Name: Pathological wastes

m-35-890986090-b 

19 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 NEXTOF SKIN
1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19 UNIT 19
PICKERING ON L1W1A3

dd-GEN-890986090-bb
p-890986090-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON2661460 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Nov 2021 Contaminated Fac:
Status: Registered MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code:
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description:
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Name: Pathological wastes

m-35-891013385-b 

20 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 1239510 Ontario Incorporated
1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

dd-GEN-891013385-bb
p-891013385-y 

 

Generator Info
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Generator No: ON7523211 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Nov 2021 Contaminated Fac:
Status: Registered MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code:
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description:
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Name: Pathological wastes

m-35-898172566-b 

21 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 Pinewood Natural Health Centre
1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11 
Pickering ON 

dd-GEN-898172566-bb
p-898172566-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON7523211 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Oct 2022 Contaminated Fac:
Status: Registered MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code:
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description:
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Name: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
 

Generator Info as of Dec 2024
 
Generator No: ON7523211
Generator Company Name: Pinewood Natural Health Centre
Street: 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11
City: Pickering
Province State: Ontario
Country: Canada
Postal Code: L1W1A2
Waste Class: 312 P
 
Waste Class Decoded:

312 - PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
 
 

2017 Generator Info
 
Gen No: ON7523211 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
ID: 29473 Phone No Official: 416-656-8100 Ext.
Contaminated Fac: N Phone No Admin: 416-656-8100 Ext.
MHSW Facility: N County Ont: DURHAM (R. M.)
NAICS Code1: 621390 County Out:
NAICS Code2: District: 306
NAICS Code3: 
Gen Name: 1239510 Ontario Incorporated

35
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Gen Div:
Gen Op Name: Pinewood Natural Health Centre
Gen Op Div:
Site Adrs1: 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11
Site Bldg:
Site Pobox:
Province In: ONTARIO
Site Adrs2:
Site City: Pickering
Province Out:
Site Postal Code: L1W 1A2
Site Country: Canada
Co Official: Michael S Rahman
Co Admin: Cheryl Watson
 

2017 Generator Manifest
 
ID: 56270 Sum Received Qty: 5.5
Generator No: ON7523211 Waste Class Name: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
Receiver Type: 035 Count Manifests: 2
Waste Char: P District: 305
Waste Code: 312
 

2018 Generator Info
 
Gen No: ON7523211 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
ID: 29984 Phone No Official: 416-656-8100 Ext.
Contaminated Fac: N Phone No Admin: 416-656-8100 Ext.
MHSW Facility: N County Ont: DURHAM (R. M.)
NAICS Code1: 621390 County Out:
NAICS Code2: District: 306
NAICS Code3: 
Gen Name: 1239510 Ontario Incorporated
Gen Div:
Gen Op Name: Pinewood Natural Health Centre
Gen Op Div:
Site Adrs1: 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11
Site Bldg:
Site Pobox:
Province In: ONTARIO
Site Adrs2:
Site City: Pickering
Province Out:
Site Postal Code: L1W 1A2
Site Country: Canada
Co Official: Michael S Rahman
Co Admin: Cheryl Watson
 

2018 Generator Manifest
 
ID: 56351 Sum Received Qty: 3.0
Generator No: ON7523211 Waste Class Name: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
Receiver Type: 035 Count Manifests: 1
Waste Char: P District: 305
Waste Code: 312
 

2019 Generator Info
 
Gen No: ON7523211 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
ID: 30311 Phone No Official: 416-656-8100 Ext.
Contaminated Fac: N Phone No Admin: 416-656-8100 Ext.
MHSW Facility: N County Ont: DURHAM (R. M.)
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NAICS Code1: 621390 County Out:
NAICS Code2: District: 306
NAICS Code3: 
Gen Name: 1239510 Ontario Incorporated
Gen Div:
Gen Op Name: Pinewood Natural Health Centre
Gen Op Div:
Site Adrs1: 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11
Site Bldg:
Site Pobox:
Province In: ONTARIO
Site Adrs2:
Site City: Pickering
Province Out:
Site Postal Code: L1W 1A2
Site Country: Canada
Co Official: Michael S Rahman
Co Admin: Cheryl Watson
 

2019 Generator Manifest
 
ID: 56446 Sum Received Qty: 12.0
Generator No: ON7523211 Waste Class Name: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
Receiver Type: 035 Count Manifests: 2
Waste Char: P District: 305
Waste Code: 312
 

2020 Generator Info
 
Gen No: ON7523211 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
ID: 30000 Phone No Official: 416-656-8100 Ext.
Contaminated Fac: N Phone No Admin: 416-656-8100 Ext.
MHSW Facility: N County Ont: DURHAM (R. M.)
NAICS Code1: 621390 County Out:
NAICS Code2: District: 306
NAICS Code3: 
Gen Name: 1239510 Ontario Incorporated
Gen Div:
Gen Op Name: Pinewood Natural Health Centre
Gen Op Div:
Site Adrs1: 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11
Site Bldg:
Site Pobox:
Province In: ONTARIO
Site Adrs2:
Site City: Pickering
Province Out:
Site Postal Code: L1W 1A2
Site Country: Canada
Co Official: Michael S Rahman
Co Admin: Cheryl Watson
 

2021 Generator Info
 
Gen No: ON7523211 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
ID: 30628 Phone No Official: 416-656-8100 Ext.
Contaminated Fac: N Phone No Admin: 416-656-8100 Ext.
MHSW Facility: N County Ont: DURHAM (R. M.)
NAICS Code1: 621390 County Out:
NAICS Code2: District: 306
NAICS Code3: 
Gen Name: 1239510 Ontario Incorporated
Gen Div:
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Gen Op Name: Pinewood Natural Health Centre
Gen Op Div:
Site Adrs1: 1295 Wharf Street, Unit 11
Site Bldg:
Site Pobox:
Province In: ONTARIO
Site Adrs2:
Site City: Pickering
Province Out:
Site Postal Code: L1W 1A2
Site Country: Canada
Co Official: Michael S Rahman
Co Admin: Cheryl Watson

m-35-898184228-b 

22 of 22 SSE/228.7 79.8 / -1.07 NEXTOF SKIN
1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19 UNIT 19
PICKERING ON L1W1A3

dd-GEN-898184228-bb
p-898184228-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON2661460 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Oct 2022 Contaminated Fac:
Status: Registered MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code:
Country: Canada
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description:
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Name: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
 

2017 Generator Info
 
Gen No: ON2661460 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
ID: 10781 Phone No Official: 9054927546 Ext.
Contaminated Fac: N Phone No Admin: 9055796669 Ext.
MHSW Facility: N County Ont: DURHAM (R. M.)
NAICS Code1: 812990 County Out:
NAICS Code2: District: 306
NAICS Code3: 
Gen Name: NEXTOF SKIN
Gen Div:
Gen Op Name: NEXT OF SKIN
Gen Op Div:
Site Adrs1: 1295 WHARF ST
Site Bldg:
Site Pobox:
Province In: ONTARIO
Site Adrs2: UNIT 19
Site City: PICKERING
Province Out:
Site Postal Code: L1W1A3
Site Country: Canada
Co Official: TYLER NEALE
Co Admin: Scott Agnew
 

2018 Generator Info
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Gen No: ON2661460 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
ID: 10535 Phone No Official: 9054927546 Ext.
Contaminated Fac: N Phone No Admin: 9054927546 Ext.
MHSW Facility: N County Ont: DURHAM (R. M.)
NAICS Code1: 812990 County Out:
NAICS Code2: District: 306
NAICS Code3: 
Gen Name: NEXTOF SKIN
Gen Div:
Gen Op Name: NEXT OF SKIN
Gen Op Div:
Site Adrs1: 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19
Site Bldg:
Site Pobox:
Province In: ONTARIO
Site Adrs2: UNIT 19
Site City: PICKERING
Province Out:
Site Postal Code: L1W1A3
Site Country: Canada
Co Official: TYLER NEALE
Co Admin: Tyler Neale
 

2018 Generator Manifest
 
ID: 31999 Sum Received Qty: 3.0
Generator No: ON2661460 Waste Class Name: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
Receiver Type: 035 Count Manifests: 1
Waste Char: P District: 305
Waste Code: 312
 

2019 Generator Info
 
Gen No: ON2661460 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
ID: 10234 Phone No Official: 9054927546 Ext.
Contaminated Fac: N Phone No Admin: 9054927546 Ext.
MHSW Facility: N County Ont: DURHAM (R. M.)
NAICS Code1: 812990 County Out:
NAICS Code2: District: 306
NAICS Code3: 
Gen Name: NEXTOF SKIN
Gen Div:
Gen Op Name: NEXT OF SKIN
Gen Op Div:
Site Adrs1: 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19
Site Bldg:
Site Pobox:
Province In: ONTARIO
Site Adrs2: UNIT 19
Site City: PICKERING
Province Out:
Site Postal Code: L1W1A3
Site Country: Canada
Co Official: TYLER NEALE
Co Admin: Tyler Neale
 

2020 Generator Info
 
Gen No: ON2661460 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
ID: 9876 Phone No Official: 9054927546 Ext.
Contaminated Fac: N Phone No Admin: 9054927546 Ext.
MHSW Facility: N County Ont: DURHAM (R. M.)
NAICS Code1: 812990 County Out:
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NAICS Code2: District: 306
NAICS Code3: 
Gen Name: NEXTOF SKIN
Gen Div:
Gen Op Name: NEXT OF SKIN
Gen Op Div:
Site Adrs1: 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19
Site Bldg:
Site Pobox:
Province In: ONTARIO
Site Adrs2: UNIT 19
Site City: PICKERING
Province Out:
Site Postal Code: L1W1A3
Site Country: Canada
Co Official: TYLER NEALE
Co Admin: Tyler Neale
 

2020 Generator Manifest
 
ID: 28552 Sum Received Qty: 12.1
Generator No: ON2661460 Waste Class Name: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
Receiver Type: 035 Count Manifests: 1
Waste Char: P District: 305
Waste Code: 312
 

2021 Generator Info
 
Gen No: ON2661460 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
ID: 9638 Phone No Official: 9054927546 Ext.
Contaminated Fac: N Phone No Admin: 9054927546 Ext.
MHSW Facility: N County Ont: DURHAM (R. M.)
NAICS Code1: 812990 County Out:
NAICS Code2: District: 306
NAICS Code3: 
Gen Name: NEXTOF SKIN
Gen Div:
Gen Op Name: NEXT OF SKIN
Gen Op Div:
Site Adrs1: 1295 WHARF ST UNIT 19
Site Bldg:
Site Pobox:
Province In: ONTARIO
Site Adrs2: UNIT 19
Site City: PICKERING
Province Out:
Site Postal Code: L1W1A3
Site Country: Canada
Co Official: TYLER NEALE
Co Admin: Tyler Neale

m-36-848794573-b 

1 of 1 SSW/229.3 76.9 / -3.93  
 ON 

dd-WWIS-848794573-bb
p-848794573-y 

Well ID: 7228311 Flowing (Y/N):
Construction Date: Flow Rate:
Use 1st: Data Entry Status: Yes
Use 2nd: Data Src:
Final Well Status: Date Received: 09/25/2014
Water Type: Selected Flag: TRUE
Casing Material: Abandonment Rec:
Audit No: C26791 Contractor: 7215
Tag: A163837 Form Version: 8
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Constructn Method: Owner:
Elevation (m): County: DURHAM
Elevatn Reliabilty: Lot:
Depth to Bedrock: Concession:
Well Depth: Concession Name:
Overburden/Bedrock: Easting NAD83:
Pump Rate: Northing NAD83:
Static Water Level: Zone:
Clear/Cloudy: UTM Reliability:
Municipality: PICKERING TOWN
Site Info:
 

Additional Detail(s) (Map)
 
Bore Hole ID: 1005137908 Tag No: A163837
Depth M: Contractor: 7215
Year Completed: 2014 Latitude: 43.815424432404
Well Completed Dt: 09/03/2014 Longitude: -79.08339379908
Audit No: C26791 Y: 43.815424428890374
Path: X: -79.08339364780313
 

Bore Hole Information
 
Bore Hole ID: 1005137908 Elevation:
DP2BR: Elevrc:
Spatial Status: Zone: 17
Code OB: East83: 654139.00
Code OB Desc: North83: 4853158.00
Open Hole: Org CS: UTM83
Cluster Kind: UTMRC: 4
Date Completed: 09/03/2014 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m
Remarks: Location Method: wwr
Location Method Desc: on Water Well Record
Elevrc Desc:
Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:

m-37-819789662-b 

1 of 1 N/229.4 82.4 / 1.53 747 LIVERPOOL RD 
Pickering ON 

dd-WWIS-819789662-bb
p-819789662-y 

Well ID: 7201701 Flowing (Y/N):
Construction Date: Flow Rate:
Use 1st: Monitoring and Test Hole Data Entry Status:
Use 2nd: Data Src:
Final Well Status: Test Hole Date Received: 05/15/2013
Water Type: Selected Flag: TRUE
Casing Material: Abandonment Rec:
Audit No: Z169810 Contractor: 7241
Tag: A146553 Form Version: 7
Constructn Method: Owner:
Elevation (m): County: DURHAM
Elevatn Reliabilty: Lot:
Depth to Bedrock: Concession:
Well Depth: Concession Name:
Overburden/Bedrock: Easting NAD83:
Pump Rate: Northing NAD83:
Static Water Level: Zone:
Clear/Cloudy: UTM Reliability:
Municipality: PICKERING TOWN
Site Info:
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PDF URL (Map): https://d2khazk8e83rdv.cloudfront.net/moe_mapping/downloads/2Water/Wells_pdfs/720\7201701.pdf
 

Additional Detail(s) (Map)
 
Well Completed Date: 04/13/2013
Year Completed: 2013
Depth (m): 7.62
Latitude: 43.8194948195768
Longitude: -79.0829029386449
X: -79.08290278747005
Y: 43.81949481702398
Path: 720\7201701.pdf
 

Bore Hole Information
 
Bore Hole ID: 1004302152 Elevation:
DP2BR: Elevrc:
Spatial Status: Zone: 17
Code OB: East83: 654168.00
Code OB Desc: North83: 4853611.00
Open Hole: Org CS: UTM83
Cluster Kind: UTMRC: 4
Date Completed: 04/13/2013 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m
Remarks: Location Method: wwr
Location Method Desc: on Water Well Record
Elevrc Desc:
Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1004847672
Layer: 1
Color: 6
General Color: BROWN
Material 1: 28
Material 1 Desc: SAND
Material 2:
Material 2 Desc:
Material 3:
Material 3 Desc:
Formation Top Depth: 0.0
Formation End Depth: 12.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1004847673
Layer: 2
Color: 2
General Color: GREY
Material 1: 28
Material 1 Desc: SAND
Material 2: 06
Material 2 Desc: SILT
Material 3: 66

http://www.erisinfo.com


94 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 25052300152

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

Material 3 Desc: DENSE
Formation Top Depth: 12.0
Formation End Depth: 25.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1004847684
Layer: 3
Plug From: 14.0
Plug To: 25.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1004847682
Layer: 1
Plug From: 0.0
Plug To: 1.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1004847683
Layer: 2
Plug From: 1.0
Plug To: 14.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Method of Construction & Well 
Use
 
Method Construction ID: 1004847681
Method Construction Code: D
Method Construction: Direct Push
Other Method Construction:
 

Pipe Information
 
Pipe ID: 1004847671
Casing No: 0
Comment:
Alt Name:
 

Construction Record - Casing
 
Casing ID: 1004847677
Layer: 1
Material: 5
Open Hole or Material: PLASTIC
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 15.0
Casing Diameter: 2.0
Casing Diameter UOM: inch
Casing Depth UOM: ft
 

Construction Record - Screen

http://www.erisinfo.com


95 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 25052300152

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

 
Screen ID: 1004847678
Layer: 1
Slot: 10
Screen Top Depth: 15.0
Screen End Depth: 25.0
Screen Material: 5
Screen Depth UOM: ft
Screen Diameter UOM: inch
Screen Diameter: 2.25
 

Water Details
 
Water ID: 1004847676
Layer: 1
Kind Code:
Kind:
Water Found Depth:
Water Found Depth UOM: ft
 

Hole Diameter
 
Hole ID: 1004847675
Diameter: 6.0
Depth From: 2.0
Depth To: 25.0
Hole Depth UOM: ft
Hole Diameter UOM: inch
 

Hole Diameter
 
Hole ID: 1004847674
Diameter: 8.0
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 2.0
Hole Depth UOM: ft
Hole Diameter UOM: inch

m-38-819789663-b 

1 of 1 N/231.9 82.5 / 1.60 747 LIVERPOOL RD 
Pickering ON 

dd-WWIS-819789663-bb
p-819789663-y 

Well ID: 7201702 Flowing (Y/N):
Construction Date: Flow Rate:
Use 1st: Monitoring and Test Hole Data Entry Status:
Use 2nd: Data Src:
Final Well Status: Test Hole Date Received: 05/15/2013
Water Type: Selected Flag: TRUE
Casing Material: Abandonment Rec:
Audit No: Z169816 Contractor: 7241
Tag: A146552 Form Version: 7
Constructn Method: Owner:
Elevation (m): County: DURHAM
Elevatn Reliabilty: Lot:
Depth to Bedrock: Concession:
Well Depth: Concession Name:
Overburden/Bedrock: Easting NAD83:
Pump Rate: Northing NAD83:
Static Water Level: Zone:
Clear/Cloudy: UTM Reliability:
Municipality: PICKERING TOWN
Site Info:
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PDF URL (Map): https://d2khazk8e83rdv.cloudfront.net/moe_mapping/downloads/2Water/Wells_pdfs/720\7201702.pdf
 

Additional Detail(s) (Map)
 
Well Completed Date: 04/13/2013
Year Completed: 2013
Depth (m): 6.7056
Latitude: 43.8195140683643
Longitude: -79.0829769320595
X: -79.08297678077629
Y: 43.81951406532626
Path: 720\7201702.pdf
 

Bore Hole Information
 
Bore Hole ID: 1004302155 Elevation:
DP2BR: Elevrc:
Spatial Status: Zone: 17
Code OB: East83: 654162.00
Code OB Desc: North83: 4853613.00
Open Hole: Org CS: UTM83
Cluster Kind: UTMRC: 4
Date Completed: 04/13/2013 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m
Remarks: Location Method: wwr
Location Method Desc: on Water Well Record
Elevrc Desc:
Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1004847698
Layer: 1
Color: 6
General Color: BROWN
Material 1: 28
Material 1 Desc: SAND
Material 2:
Material 2 Desc:
Material 3:
Material 3 Desc:
Formation Top Depth: 0.0
Formation End Depth: 10.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1004847699
Layer: 2
Color: 2
General Color: GREY
Material 1: 11
Material 1 Desc: GRAVEL
Material 2:
Material 2 Desc:
Material 3: 91
Material 3 Desc: WATER-BEARING
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Formation Top Depth: 10.0
Formation End Depth: 22.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1004847708
Layer: 1
Plug From: 0.0
Plug To: 1.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1004847710
Layer: 3
Plug From: 11.0
Plug To: 22.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1004847709
Layer: 2
Plug From: 1.0
Plug To: 11.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Method of Construction & Well 
Use
 
Method Construction ID: 1004847707
Method Construction Code: D
Method Construction: Direct Push
Other Method Construction:
 

Pipe Information
 
Pipe ID: 1004847697
Casing No: 0
Comment:
Alt Name:
 

Construction Record - Casing
 
Casing ID: 1004847703
Layer: 1
Material: 5
Open Hole or Material: PLASTIC
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 12.0
Casing Diameter: 2.0
Casing Diameter UOM: inch
Casing Depth UOM: ft
 

Construction Record - Screen
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Screen ID: 1004847704
Layer: 1
Slot: 10
Screen Top Depth: 12.0
Screen End Depth: 22.0
Screen Material: 5
Screen Depth UOM: ft
Screen Diameter UOM: inch
Screen Diameter: 2.25
 

Water Details
 
Water ID: 1004847702
Layer:
Kind Code:
Kind:
Water Found Depth:
Water Found Depth UOM: ft
 

Hole Diameter
 
Hole ID: 1004847700
Diameter: 8.0
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 2.0
Hole Depth UOM: ft
Hole Diameter UOM: inch
 

Hole Diameter
 
Hole ID: 1004847701
Diameter: 6.0
Depth From: 2.0
Depth To: 22.0
Hole Depth UOM: ft
Hole Diameter UOM: inch

m-39-848829610-b 

1 of 1 N/238.9 82.8 / 2.00 747 LIVERPOOL RD 
Pickering ON 

dd-WWIS-848829610-bb
p-848829610-y 

Well ID: 7214782 Flowing (Y/N):
Construction Date: Flow Rate:
Use 1st: Monitoring and Test Hole Data Entry Status:
Use 2nd: Data Src:
Final Well Status: Test Hole Date Received: 05/15/2013
Water Type: Selected Flag: TRUE
Casing Material: Abandonment Rec:
Audit No: Z169811 Contractor: 7241
Tag: A146551 Form Version: 7
Constructn Method: Owner:
Elevation (m): County: DURHAM
Elevatn Reliabilty: Lot:
Depth to Bedrock: Concession:
Well Depth: Concession Name:
Overburden/Bedrock: Easting NAD83:
Pump Rate: Northing NAD83:
Static Water Level: Zone:
Clear/Cloudy: UTM Reliability:
Municipality: PICKERING TOWN
Site Info:
 
PDF URL (Map): https://d2khazk8e83rdv.cloudfront.net/moe_mapping/downloads/2Water/Wells_pdfs/721\7214782.pdf
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Additional Detail(s) (Map)
 
Well Completed Date: 04/13/2013
Year Completed: 2013
Depth (m): 7.62
Latitude: 43.8195770595921
Longitude: -79.0829749158927
X: -79.0829747640536
Y: 43.81957705700499
Path: 721\7214782.pdf
 

Bore Hole Information
 
Bore Hole ID: 1004730792 Elevation:
DP2BR: Elevrc:
Spatial Status: Zone: 17
Code OB: East83: 654162.00
Code OB Desc: North83: 4853620.00
Open Hole: Org CS: UTM83
Cluster Kind: UTMRC: 4
Date Completed: 04/13/2013 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m
Remarks: Location Method: wwr
Location Method Desc: on Water Well Record
Elevrc Desc:
Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1004967730
Layer: 1
Color: 6
General Color: BROWN
Material 1: 28
Material 1 Desc: SAND
Material 2:
Material 2 Desc:
Material 3:
Material 3 Desc:
Formation Top Depth: 0.0
Formation End Depth: 12.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 1004967731
Layer: 2
Color: 2
General Color: GREY
Material 1: 28
Material 1 Desc: SAND
Material 2: 06
Material 2 Desc: SILT
Material 3:
Material 3 Desc:
Formation Top Depth: 12.0
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Formation End Depth: 25.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1004967742
Layer: 3
Plug From: 14.0
Plug To: 25.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1004967741
Layer: 2
Plug From: 1.0
Plug To: 14.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Annular Space/Abandonment 
Sealing Record
 
Plug ID: 1004967740
Layer: 1
Plug From: 0.0
Plug To: 1.0
Plug Depth UOM: ft
 

Method of Construction & Well 
Use
 
Method Construction ID: 1004967739
Method Construction Code: D
Method Construction: Direct Push
Other Method Construction:
 

Pipe Information
 
Pipe ID: 1004967729
Casing No: 0
Comment:
Alt Name:
 

Construction Record - Casing
 
Casing ID: 1004967735
Layer: 1
Material: 5
Open Hole or Material: PLASTIC
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 15.0
Casing Diameter: 2.0
Casing Diameter UOM: inch
Casing Depth UOM: ft
 

Construction Record - Screen
 
Screen ID: 1004967736
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Layer: 1
Slot: 10
Screen Top Depth: 15.0
Screen End Depth: 25.0
Screen Material: 5
Screen Depth UOM: ft
Screen Diameter UOM: inch
Screen Diameter: 2.25
 

Water Details
 
Water ID: 1004967734
Layer:
Kind Code:
Kind:
Water Found Depth:
Water Found Depth UOM: ft
 

Hole Diameter
 
Hole ID: 1004967732
Diameter: 8.0
Depth From: 0.0
Depth To: 2.0
Hole Depth UOM: ft
Hole Diameter UOM: inch
 

Hole Diameter
 
Hole ID: 1004967733
Diameter: 6.0
Depth From: 2.0
Depth To: 25.0
Hole Depth UOM: ft
Hole Diameter UOM: inch

m-40-167484-b 

1 of 1 W/243.7 77.8 / -3.04 BRY RON CONTRACTING LIMITED
FRONT/COMMERCE MOTOR VEHICLE 
(OPERATING FLUID)
PICKERING TOWN ON 

dd-SPL-167484-bb
p-167484-y 

Ref No: 69990 Municipality No: 10403
Year: Nature of Damage:
Incident Dt: 5/2/1992 Discharger Report:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Material Group:
MOE Reported Dt: 5/2/1992 Impact to Health:
Dt Document Closed: Agency Involved:
Site No:
MOE Response:
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Site District Office:
Nearest Watercourse:
Site Name:
Site Address:
Site Region:
Site Municipality: PICKERING TOWN
Site Lot:
Site Conc:
Site Geo Ref Accu:
Site Map Datum:
Northing:
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Easting:
Entity Operating Name:
Client Name:
Client Type:
Source Type:
Incident Cause: OTHER CONTAINER LEAK
Incident Preceding Spill:
Incident Reason: UNKNOWN
Incident Summary: BRY RON CONTRACTING: DIESEL FUEL SPILLED FROM VEHICLE
Environment Impact: POSSIBLE
Health Env Consequence:
Nature of Impact: Surface Water Pollution
Contaminant Qty:
Contaminant Qty 1:
Contaminant Unit:
Contaminant Code:
Contaminant Name:
Contaminant Limit 1:
Contam Limit Freq 1:
Contaminant UN No 1:
Receiving Medium: LAND / WATER
Activity Preceding Spill:
Property 2nd Watershed:
Property Tertiary Watershed:
Sector Type:
SAC Action Class:
Call Report Locatn Geodata:
Time Reported:
System Facility Address:
 

m-41-17031907-b 

1 of 1 SSW/244.8 76.7 / -4.13  lot 23 con 3
 ON 

dd-WWIS-17031907-bb
p-17031907-y 

Well ID: 1907327 Flowing (Y/N):
Construction Date: Flow Rate:
Use 1st: Domestic Data Entry Status:
Use 2nd: 0 Data Src: 1
Final Well Status: Water Supply Date Received: 07/05/1985
Water Type: Selected Flag: TRUE
Casing Material: Abandonment Rec:
Audit No: Contractor: 2214
Tag: Form Version: 1
Constructn Method: Owner:
Elevation (m): County: DURHAM
Elevatn Reliabilty: Lot: 023
Depth to Bedrock: Concession: 03
Well Depth: Concession Name: RANGE
Overburden/Bedrock: Easting NAD83:
Pump Rate: Northing NAD83:
Static Water Level: Zone:
Clear/Cloudy: UTM Reliability:
Municipality: PICKERING TOWN
Site Info:
 
PDF URL (Map): https://d2khazk8e83rdv.cloudfront.net/moe_mapping/downloads/2Water/Wells_pdfs/190\1907327.pdf
 

Additional Detail(s) (Map)
 
Well Completed Date: 05/14/1985
Year Completed: 1985
Depth (m): 8.2296
Latitude: 43.8152903266874
Longitude: -79.0834503128344

41
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X: -79.08345016170968
Y: 43.815290323810295
Path: 190\1907327.pdf
 

Bore Hole Information
 
Bore Hole ID: 10075966 Elevation:
DP2BR: Elevrc:
Spatial Status: Zone: 17
Code OB: East83: 654134.80
Code OB Desc: North83: 4853143.00
Open Hole: Org CS:
Cluster Kind: UTMRC: 4
Date Completed: 05/14/1985 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m
Remarks: Location Method: p4
Location Method Desc: Original Pre1985 UTM Rel Code 4: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m
Elevrc Desc:
Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 931164871
Layer: 7
Color: 2
General Color: GREY
Material 1: 05
Material 1 Desc: CLAY
Material 2: 28
Material 2 Desc: SAND
Material 3: 74
Material 3 Desc: LAYERED
Formation Top Depth: 22.0
Formation End Depth: 27.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 931164869
Layer: 5
Color: 2
General Color: GREY
Material 1: 05
Material 1 Desc: CLAY
Material 2: 28
Material 2 Desc: SAND
Material 3: 74
Material 3 Desc: LAYERED
Formation Top Depth: 14.0
Formation End Depth: 20.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 931164870
Layer: 6
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Color: 2
General Color: GREY
Material 1: 05
Material 1 Desc: CLAY
Material 2: 79
Material 2 Desc: PACKED
Material 3:
Material 3 Desc:
Formation Top Depth: 20.0
Formation End Depth: 22.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 931164866
Layer: 2
Color: 2
General Color: GREY
Material 1: 05
Material 1 Desc: CLAY
Material 2: 12
Material 2 Desc: STONES
Material 3: 79
Material 3 Desc: PACKED
Formation Top Depth: 2.0
Formation End Depth: 8.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 931164868
Layer: 4
Color: 2
General Color: GREY
Material 1: 05
Material 1 Desc: CLAY
Material 2: 12
Material 2 Desc: STONES
Material 3: 60
Material 3 Desc: CEMENTED
Formation Top Depth: 10.0
Formation End Depth: 14.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 931164865
Layer: 1
Color:
General Color:
Material 1: 01
Material 1 Desc: FILL
Material 2:
Material 2 Desc:
Material 3:
Material 3 Desc:
Formation Top Depth: 0.0
Formation End Depth: 2.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
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Overburden and Bedrock 
Materials Interval
 
Formation ID: 931164867
Layer: 3
Color: 6
General Color: BROWN
Material 1: 28
Material 1 Desc: SAND
Material 2:
Material 2 Desc:
Material 3:
Material 3 Desc:
Formation Top Depth: 8.0
Formation End Depth: 10.0
Formation End Depth UOM: ft
 

Method of Construction & Well 
Use
 
Method Construction ID: 961907327
Method Construction Code: 6
Method Construction: Boring
Other Method Construction:
 

Pipe Information
 
Pipe ID: 10624536
Casing No: 1
Comment:
Alt Name:
 

Construction Record - Casing
 
Casing ID: 930133797
Layer: 1
Material: 3
Open Hole or Material: CONCRETE
Depth From:
Depth To: 23.0
Casing Diameter: 30.0
Casing Diameter UOM: inch
Casing Depth UOM: ft
 

Construction Record - Casing
 
Casing ID: 930133798
Layer: 2
Material: 2
Open Hole or Material: GALVANIZED
Depth From:
Depth To: 27.0
Casing Diameter: 5.0
Casing Diameter UOM: inch
Casing Depth UOM: ft
 

Results of Well Yield Testing
 
Pumping Test Method Desc: BAILER
Pump Test ID: 991907327
Pump Set At:
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Static Level: 8.0
Final Level After Pumping: 12.0
Recommended Pump Depth: 25.0
Pumping Rate: 7.0
Flowing Rate:
Recommended Pump Rate: 4.0
Levels UOM: ft
Rate UOM: GPM
Water State After Test Code:
Water State After Test:
Pumping Test Method: 2
Pumping Duration HR: 0
Pumping Duration MIN: 30
Flowing: No
 

Draw Down & Recovery
 
Pump Test Detail ID: 934672759
Test Type: Recovery
Test Duration: 45
Test Level: 8.0
Test Level UOM: ft
 

Water Details
 
Water ID: 933517876
Layer: 1
Kind Code: 1
Kind: FRESH
Water Found Depth: 8.0
Water Found Depth UOM: ft
 

Water Details
 
Water ID: 933517878
Layer: 3
Kind Code: 1
Kind: FRESH
Water Found Depth: 22.0
Water Found Depth UOM: ft
 

Water Details
 
Water ID: 933517877
Layer: 2
Kind Code: 1
Kind: FRESH
Water Found Depth: 14.0
Water Found Depth UOM: ft

m-42-802410805-b 

1 of 12 S/246.7 76.9 / -3.96 WHARF STREET MARINA LTD
1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A2

dd-RST-802410805-bb
p-802410805-y 

Headcode: 00824400
Headcode Desc: MARINAS
Phone:
List Name:
Description:
 

42
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m-42-803314315-b 

2 of 12 S/246.7 76.9 / -3.96 WHARF ST MARINA LTD
1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A2

dd-FSTH-803314315-bb
p-803314315-y 

License Issue Date: 3/1/2002
Tank Status: Licensed
Tank Status As Of: December 2008
Operation Type: Retail Fuel Outlet
Facility Type: Marina
 

--Details--
Status: Active
Year of Installation: 2006
Corrosion Protection:
Capacity: 15000
Tank Fuel Type: Liquid Fuel Double Wall UST - Gasoline
 
Status: Active
Year of Installation: 2006
Corrosion Protection:
Capacity: 15000
Tank Fuel Type: Liquid Fuel Double Wall UST - Diesel
 

m-42-804024291-b 

3 of 12 S/246.7 76.9 / -3.96 WHARF ST MARINA LTD
1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON 

dd-DTNK-804024291-bb
p-804024291-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 63847163 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: 351853 Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Piping Facility Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: FS Piping
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: Up to Mar 2012

42
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m-42-804032478-b 

4 of 12 S/246.7 76.9 / -3.96 WHARF ST MARINA LTD
1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON 

dd-DTNK-804032478-bb
p-804032478-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11603734 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: 93228 Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Piping Facility Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: FS Piping
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: Up to Mar 2012

m-42-804346755-b 

5 of 12 S/246.7 76.9 / -3.96 1289 Wharf St 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

dd-EHS-804346755-bb
p-804346755-y 

Order No: 20130211008 Nearest Intersection:
Status: C Municipality:
Report Type: Custom Report Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 15-FEB-13 Search Radius (km): .25
Date Received: 11-FEB-13 X: 0
Previous Site Name: Y: 0
Lot/Building Size: 
Additional Info Ordered:
 

m-42-813101260-b 

6 of 12 S/246.7 76.9 / -3.96 WHARF ST MARINA LTD
1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON L1W 1A2

dd-DTNK-813101260-bb
p-813101260-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 9528650 Expired Date: 7/31/2012 7:45
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Facility Facility Type:

42
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Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description:
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: Up to May 2013

m-42-820546992-b 

7 of 12 S/246.7 76.9 / -3.96 WHARF STREET MARINA LTD
1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON L1W1A2

dd-RST-820546992-bb
p-820546992-y 

Headcode: 00824400
Headcode Desc: MARINAS
Phone: 9058393681
List Name: INFO-DIRECT(TM) BUSINESS FILE
Description:
 

m-42-879245880-b 

8 of 12 S/246.7 76.9 / -3.96 s.21
1289 Wharf St 
Pickering ON L1W 1A2

dd-SPL-879245880-bb
p-879245880-y 

Ref No: 7323-BDBR7R Municipality No:
Year: Nature of Damage:
Incident Dt: 6/10/2019 Discharger Report:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Material Group:
MOE Reported Dt: 6/20/2019 Impact to Health:
Dt Document Closed: Agency Involved:
Site No: 5546-BDBS4U
MOE Response:
Site County/District: Regional Municipality of Durham
Site Geo Ref Meth: NA
Site District Office: York-Durham
Nearest Watercourse:
Site Name: Port Restaurant
Site Address: 1289 Wharf St
Site Region: Central
Site Municipality: Pickering
Site Lot:
Site Conc: NA
Site Geo Ref Accu: NA
Site Map Datum: NA
Northing: NA
Easting: NA
Entity Operating Name:

42
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Client Name: s.21
Client Type: Individual
Source Type:
Incident Cause:
Incident Preceding Spill:
Incident Reason:
Incident Summary: Port Restaurant
Environment Impact:
Health Env Consequence:
Nature of Impact:
Contaminant Qty:
Contaminant Qty 1:
Contaminant Unit:
Contaminant Code:
Contaminant Name:
Contaminant Limit 1:
Contam Limit Freq 1:
Contaminant UN No 1:
Receiving Medium:
Activity Preceding Spill:
Property 2nd Watershed:
Property Tertiary Watershed:
Sector Type:
SAC Action Class:
Call Report Locatn Geodata:
Time Reported:
System Facility Address:
 

m-42-921237723-b 

9 of 12 S/246.7 76.9 / -3.96 WHARF ST MARINA LTD
1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON 

dd-EXP-921237723-bb
p-921237723-y 

Inventory No: 46077076 Tank Material: Fiberglass (FRP)
Inventory Status: EXPIRED Corrosion Protect: Fiberglass
Installation Year: 2006 Overfill Protection:
Capacity: 15000 Inventory Context: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Capacity Unit: Inventory Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Tank Type:
Manufacturer:
Model:
Description: 2009VBS
Previous Fuel Type: Gasoline
 

m-42-921239889-b 

10 of 12 S/246.7 76.9 / -3.96 WHARF ST MARINA LTD
1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON 

dd-EXP-921239889-bb
p-921239889-y 

Inventory No: 11603722 Tank Material: Fiberglass (FRP)
Inventory Status: EXPIRED Corrosion Protect: Fiberglass
Installation Year: 1993 Overfill Protection:
Capacity: 13600 Inventory Context: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Capacity Unit: Inventory Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Tank Type:
Manufacturer:
Model:
Description: 2009VBS
Previous Fuel Type: Diesel
 

m-42-921248730-b 

11 of 12 S/246.7 76.9 / -3.96 WHARF ST MARINA LTD
1289 WHARF ST 

dd-EXP-921248730-bb
p-921248730-y 

42
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PICKERING ON 

Inventory No: 11603705 Tank Material: Fiberglass (FRP)
Inventory Status: EXPIRED Corrosion Protect: Fiberglass
Installation Year: 1993 Overfill Protection:
Capacity: 13600 Inventory Context: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Capacity Unit: Inventory Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Tank Type:
Manufacturer:
Model:
Description: 2009VBS
Previous Fuel Type: Gasoline
 

m-42-921248784-b 

12 of 12 S/246.7 76.9 / -3.96 WHARF ST MARINA LTD
1289 WHARF ST 
PICKERING ON 

dd-EXP-921248784-bb
p-921248784-y 

Inventory No: 46077077 Tank Material: Fiberglass (FRP)
Inventory Status: EXPIRED Corrosion Protect: Fiberglass
Installation Year: 2006 Overfill Protection:
Capacity: 15000 Inventory Context: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Capacity Unit: Inventory Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Tank Type:
Manufacturer:
Model:
Description: 2009VBS
Previous Fuel Type: Diesel
 

m-43-922595544-b 

1 of 1 SSW/247.2 76.4 / -4.42 1289 Wharf Street 
Pickering ON L1W 1A3

dd-EHS-922595544-bb
p-922595544-y 

Order No: 23032100703 Nearest Intersection:
Status: C Municipality: Durham
Report Type: Standard Report Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 24-MAR-23 Search Radius (km): .25
Date Received: 21-MAR-23 X: -79.0836873
Previous Site Name: Y: 43.8153166
Lot/Building Size: 2,700 sq. meters
Additional Info Ordered:
 

m-44-800909926-b 

1 of 7 N/247.7 82.5 / 1.65 DURHAM REGION R.C.S. SCHOOL BOARD
HOLY REDEEMER CATHOLIC SCHOOL 747 
LIVERPOOL ROAD
PICKERING ON L1W 1R8

dd-GEN-800909926-bb
p-800909926-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1254345 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 93,94,95,96,97,98,99,00,01 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 8511
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: ELEMT./SECON. EDUC.
 

Waste Detail(s)
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Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Name: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 263
Waste Class Name: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 114
Waste Class Name: OTHER INORGANIC ACID WASTES
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 148
Waste Class Name: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS

m-44-800936549-b 

2 of 7 N/247.7 82.5 / 1.65 DURHAM CATHOLIC DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD
HOLY REDEEMER CATHOLIC SCHOOL 747 
LIVERPOOL ROAD
PICKERING ON L1W 1R8

dd-GEN-800936549-bb
p-800936549-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON1254345 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 02,03,04 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code:
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description:
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 212
Waste Class Name: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 114
Waste Class Name: OTHER INORGANIC ACID WASTES
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 145
Waste Class Name: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 148
Waste Class Name: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
 

Waste Detail(s)

44
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Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Name: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Name: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 263
Waste Class Name: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 331
Waste Class Name: WASTE COMPRESSED GASES

m-44-804348021-b 

3 of 7 N/247.7 82.5 / 1.65 747 Liverpool Rd 
Pickering ON L1W 1R8

dd-EHS-804348021-bb
p-804348021-y 

Order No: 20130305002 Nearest Intersection:
Status: C Municipality:
Report Type: Custom Report Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 11-MAR-13 Search Radius (km): .25
Date Received: 05-MAR-13 X: 0
Previous Site Name: Y: 0
Lot/Building Size: 
Additional Info Ordered:
 

m-44-857803329-b 

4 of 7 N/247.7 82.5 / 1.65 MADISON LIVERPOOL LIMITED
747 LIVERPOOL ROAD ON 
Pickering ON 

dd-RSC-857803329-bb
p-857803329-y 

RSC No: 222091 X: -79.08240316647174
RA No: Y: 43.81964669469754
Status: FILED Latitude: 43.8196467
Filing Date: Longitude: -79.08240317
Date Ack: UTM Coordinates:
Date Returned: Latitude Longitude:
Approval Date: June 9, 2016 Accuracy Estimate:
Cert Date: Measurement Method:
Cert Prop Use No: Mailing Address:
Curr Property Use: Telephone:
Intended Prop Use: Fax:
Restoration Type: Email:
Soil Type: Postal Code: L1W 1R8
Criteria: Ministry District:
Stratified (Y/N): MOE District: York-Durham
Audit (Y/N): SWP Area Name: Toronto
Entire Leg Prop. 
(Y/N): 

Qual Person Name: BOB GORDANIFAR

CPU Issu Sect 1686: Consultant:
Business Name: MADISON LIVERPOOL LIMITED
Address: 747 LIVERPOOL ROAD ON
Legal Desc:
Site Pin: 26325-0068 (LT), 26325-0069 (LT)
Asmt Roll No:
Project Type: POST2011
Approval Type: RSC based on Phase One and Two ESAs

44
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Applicable Standards:
PDF Link: https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/AEWeb/ae/ViewDocument.action?documentRefID=222091

m-44-861844412-b 

5 of 7 N/247.7 82.5 / 1.65 Durham Catholic District School Board
747 Liverpool Rd 
Pickering ON L1W1R8

dd-GEN-861844412-bb
p-861844412-y 

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON7775271 Choice of Contact: CO_ADMIN
Approval Years: 2015 Contaminated Fac: No
Status: MHSW Facility: No
PO Box No: SIC Code: 611110
Country: Canada
Co Admin: Scott Grieve
Phone No Admin: 905-576-5776 Ext.2358
SIC Description: ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 212
Waste Class Name: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS

m-44-866181724-b 

6 of 7 N/247.7 82.5 / 1.65 Madison Liverpool Limited
747 Liverpool Rd 
Pickering ON M3J 3G2

dd-ECA-866181724-bb
p-866181724-y 

Approval No: 8669-AQ4KDC MOE District:
Approval Date: 2017-08-24 City:
Status: Approved Longitude:
Record Type: ECA Latitude:
Link Source: IDS Geometry X:
SWP Area Name: Geometry Y:
Approval Type: ECA-MUNICIPAL AND PRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS
Project Type: MUNICIPAL AND PRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS
Business Name: Madison Liverpool Limited
Address: 747 Liverpool Rd
Full Address:
Full PDF Link: https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/instruments/9808-ALCKAB-14.pdf
PDF Site Location:
 

m-44-885914760-b 

7 of 7 N/247.7 82.5 / 1.65 ENBRIDGE GAS INC
747 LIVERPOOL RD,,PICKERING,ON,L1W 1R8,
CA 
 ON 

dd-PINC-885914760-bb
p-885914760-y 

Incident Id: Pipe Material:
Incident No: 2691962 Fuel Category:
Incident Reported Dt: 9/30/2019 Health Impact:
Type: FS-Pipeline Incident Environment Impact:
Status Code: Property Damage:
Tank Status: Pipeline Damage Reason Est Service Interrupt:
Task No: Enforce Policy:
Spills Action Centre: Public Relation:
Fuel Type: Pipeline System:
Fuel Occurrence Tp: PSIG:
Date of Occurrence: Attribute Category:
Occurrence Start Dt: Regulator Location:
Depth: Method Details:
Customer Acct Name: ENBRIDGE GAS INC

44

44
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Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

Incident Address: 747 LIVERPOOL RD,,PICKERING,ON,L1W 1R8,CA
Operation Type:
Pipeline Type:
Regulator Type:
Summary:
Reported By:
Affiliation:
Occurrence Desc:
Damage Reason:
Notes:
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h-Unplottable Summary

Total:  9  Unplottable sites

DB Company Name/Site Name        Address City Postal

uu-CA-800393846-aa 

JESUIT FATHERS OF UPPER 
CANADA

LIVERPOOL RD. PICKERING TOWN ON

uu-CA-803739109-aa 

SR & R Bay Ridges Ltd. Douglas Park, Douglas Avenue, Browning Road, 
Front Road, and Wharf Street 

Pickering ON

uu-CA-42052-aa 

R.M. OF DURHAM LIVERPOOL RD PICKERING TOWN ON

uu-CA-34088-aa 

R.M. OF DURHAM LIVERPOOL RD. PICKERING TOWN ON

uu-CA-21471-aa 

R.M. OF DURHAM FRONT ROAD PICKERING TOWN ON

uu-GEN-808979068-aa 

Jesuits of Upper Canada Liverpool Road Pickering ON L1X 1V4

uu-GEN-808966668-aa 

Jesuits of Upper Canada Liverpool Road Pickering ON L1X 1V4

uu-PRT-202600-aa 

MOORE HAVEN WHARF INC WHARF ST  CON 1 BLOCK A PICKERING ON

uu-SCT-803034713-aa 

Stelray Boats  Pickering ON

CA

CA

CA

CA

CA

GEN

GEN

PRT

SCT

Unplottable Summary
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h-Unplottable Report

Site: JESUIT FATHERS OF UPPER CANADA 
LIVERPOOL RD.   PICKERING TOWN ON 

Database:
uu-CA-800393846-bb

Certificate #: 7-0987-85-006
Application Year: 85
Issue Date: 11/5/85
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:
 

Site: SR & R Bay Ridges Ltd. 
Douglas Park, Douglas Avenue, Browning Road, Front Road, and Wharf Street   Pickering ON 

Database:
uu-CA-803739109-bb

Certificate #: 0331-77PKSM 
Application Year: 2007
Issue Date: 10/9/2007
Approval Type: Municipal and Private Sewage Works
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:
 

Site: R.M. OF DURHAM 
LIVERPOOL RD   PICKERING TOWN ON 

Database:
uu-CA-42052-bb

Certificate #: 7-0887-87-
Application Year: 87
Issue Date: 7/7/1987
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:
 

Site: R.M. OF DURHAM 
LIVERPOOL RD.   PICKERING TOWN ON 

Database:
uu-CA-34088-bb

Certificate #: 7-0387-88-
Application Year: 88

CA

CA

CA

CA

Unplottable Report
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Issue Date: 4/11/1988
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:
 

Site: R.M. OF DURHAM 
FRONT ROAD   PICKERING TOWN ON 

Database:
uu-CA-21471-bb

Certificate #: 3-0986-88-
Application Year: 88
Issue Date: 6/24/1988
Approval Type: Municipal sewage
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:
 

Site: Jesuits of Upper Canada 
Liverpool Road   Pickering ON L1X 1V4

Database:
uu-GEN-808979068-bb

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON4806843 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2011 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 623999
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: All Other Residential Care Facilities
 

Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Name: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

Site: Jesuits of Upper Canada 
Liverpool Road   Pickering ON L1X 1V4

Database:
uu-GEN-808966668-bb

 

Generator Info
 
Generator No: ON4806843 Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2010 Contaminated Fac:
Status: MHSW Facility:
PO Box No: SIC Code: 623999
Country: 
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:
SIC Description: All Other Residential Care Facilities
 

CA

GEN

GEN
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Waste Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Name: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

Site: MOORE HAVEN WHARF INC 
WHARF ST  CON 1 BLOCK A   PICKERING ON 

Database:
uu-PRT-202600-bb

Location ID: 11751
Type: retail
Expiry Date: 1995-05-31
Capacity (L): 0
Licence #: 0019741001
 

Site: Stelray Boats 
   Pickering ON 

Database:
uu-SCT-803034713-bb

Established: 1986
Plant Size (ft²):
Employment:
 

--Details--
Description: All Other Plastic Product Manufacturing
SIC/NAICS Code: 326198
 
Description: Boat Building
SIC/NAICS Code: 336612
 

PRT

SCT
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h-Appendix: Database Descriptions

Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) can search the following databases. The extent of historical information varies with 
each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to ERIS at the time of update. Note: Databases 
denoted with " * " indicates that the database will no longer be updated. See the individual database description for more information.

Abandoned Aggregate Inventory: Provincial
rr-AAGR-bb

The MAAP Program maintains a database of abandoned pits and quarries.  Please note that the database is only referenced by lot and concession and 
city/town location.  The database provides information regarding the location, type, size, land use, status and general comments.*
Government Publication Date: Sept 2002* 

Aggregate Inventory: Provincial
rr-AGR-bb

This database of licensed and permitted pits and quarries is maintained by the Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry (MNRF), as regulated
under the Aggregate Resources Act, R.S.O. 1990. Aggregate site data has been divided into active and inactive sites. Active sites may be further 
subdivided into partial surrenders. In partial surrenders, defined areas of a site are inactive while the rest of the site remains active.
Government Publication Date: Up to Nov 2024 

Abandoned Mine Information System: Provincial
rr-AMIS-bb

The Abandoned Mines Information System contains data on known abandoned and inactive mines located on both Crown and privately held lands.  The
information was provided by the Ministry of Northern Development and Mines (MNDM), with the following disclaimer: "the database provided has been 
compiled from various sources, and the Ministry of Northern Development and Mines makes no representation and takes no responsibility that such 
information is accurate, current or complete".  Reported information includes official mine name, status, background information, mine start/end date, 
primary commodity, mine features, hazards and remediation.
Government Publication Date: 1800-Apr 2024 

Anderson's Waste Disposal Sites: Private
rr-ANDR-bb

The information provided in this database was collected by examining various historical documents which aimed to characterize the likely position of 
former waste disposal sites from 1860 to present. The research initiative behind the creation of this database was to identify those sites that are missing 
from the Ontario MOE Waste Disposal Site Inventory, as well as to provide revisions and corrections to the positions and descriptions of sites currently 
listed in the MOE inventory.  In addition to historic waste disposal facilities, the database also identifies certain auto wreckers and scrap yards that have 
been extrapolated from documentary sources.  Please note that the data is not warranted to be complete, exhaustive or authoritative. The information 
was collected for research purposes only.
Government Publication Date: 1860s-Present 

Aboveground Storage Tanks: Provincial
rr-AST-bb

Historical listing of aboveground storage tanks made available by the Department of Natural Resources and Forestry. Includes tanks used to hold water 
or petroleum. This dataset has been retired as of September 25, 2014 and will no longer be updated.
Government Publication Date: May 31, 2014 

Automobile Wrecking & Supplies: Private
rr-AUWR-bb

This database provides an inventory of known locations that are involved in the scrap metal, automobile wrecking/recycling, and automobile parts & 
supplies industry. Information is provided on the company name, location and business type.
Government Publication Date: 1999-Apr 30, 2024 

Borehole: Provincial
rr-BORE-bb

A borehole is the generalized term for any narrow shaft drilled in the ground, either vertically or horizontally.  The information here includes geotechnical 
investigations or environmental site assessments, mineral exploration, or as a pilot hole for installing piers or underground utilities.  Information is from 
many sources such as the Ministry of Transportation (MTO) boreholes from engineering reports and projects from the 1950 to 1990's in Southern 
Ontario.  Boreholes from the Ontario Geological Survey (OGS) including The Urban Geology Analysis Information System (UGAIS) and the York Peel 
Durham Toronto (YPDT) database of the Conservation Authority Moraine Coalition.  This database will include fields such as location, stratigraphy, 
depth, elevation, year drilled, etc. For all water well data or oil and gas well data for Ontario please refer to WWIS and OOGW.
Government Publication Date: 1875-Jul 2018 

AAGR

AGR

AMIS

ANDR

AST

AUWR

BORE
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Certificates of Approval: Provincial
rr-CA-bb

This database contains the following types of approvals: Air & Noise, Industrial Sewage, Municipal & Private Sewage, Waste Management Systems and
Renewable Energy Approvals. The MOE in Ontario states that any facility that releases emissions to the atmosphere, discharges contaminants to 
ground or surface water, provides potable water supplies, or stores, transports or disposes of waste, must have a Certificate of Approval before it can 
operate lawfully. Fields include approval number, business name, address, approval date, approval type and status.  This database will no longer be 
updated, as CofA's have been replaced by either Environmental Activity and Sector Registry (EASR) or Environmental Compliance Approval (ECA).  
Please refer to those individual databases for any information after Oct.31, 2011.
Government Publication Date: 1985-Oct 30, 2011* 

Dry Cleaning Facilities: Federal
rr-CDRY-bb

List of dry cleaning facilities made available by Environment and Climate Change Canada. Environment and Climate Change Canada's 
Tetrachloroethylene (Use in Dry Cleaning and Reporting Requirements) Regulations (SOR/2003-79) are intended to reduce releases of 
tetrachloroethylene to the environment from dry cleaning facilities.
Government Publication Date: Jan 2004-Dec 2022 

Commercial Fuel Oil Tanks: Provincial
rr-CFOT-bb

Locations of commercial underground fuel oil tanks. This is not a comprehensive or complete inventory of commercial fuel tanks in the province; this 
listing is a copy of records of registered commercial underground fuel oil tanks obtained under Access to Public Information.
Note that the following types of tanks do not require registration: waste oil tanks in apartments, office buildings, residences, etc.; aboveground gas or 
diesel tanks. Records are not verified for accuracy or completeness.
Government Publication Date: Oct 2023 

Chemical Manufacturers and Distributors: Private
rr-CHEM-bb

This database includes information from both a one time study conducted in 1992 and private source and is a listing of facilities that manufacture or 
distribute chemicals.  The production of these chemical substances may involve one or more chemical reactions and/or chemical separation processes 
(i.e. fractionation, solvent extraction, crystallization, etc.).
Government Publication Date: 1999-Jan 31, 2020 

Chemical Register: Private
rr-CHM-bb

This database includes a listing of locations of facilities within the Province or Territory that either manufacture and/or distributes chemicals.

Government Publication Date: 1999-Apr 30, 2024 

Compressed Natural Gas Stations: Private
rr-CNG-bb

Canada has a network of public access compressed natural gas (CNG) refuelling stations. These stations dispense natural gas in compressed form at 
3,000 pounds per square inch (psi), the pressure which is allowed within the current Canadian codes and standards. The majority of natural gas 
refuelling is located at existing retail gasoline that have a separate refuelling island for natural gas. This list of stations is made available by the 
Canadian Natural Gas Vehicle Alliance.
Government Publication Date: Dec 2012 -Feb 2025 

Inventory of Coal Gasification Plants and Coal Tar Sites: Provincial
rr-COAL-bb

This inventory includes both the "Inventory of Coal Gasification Plant Waste Sites in Ontario-April 1987" and the Inventory of Industrial Sites Producing 
or Using Coal Tar and Related Tars in Ontario-November 1988) collected by the MOE. It identifies industrial sites that produced and continue to produce
or use coal tar and other related tars. Detailed information is available and includes: facility type, size, land use, information on adjoining properties, soil 
condition, site operators/occupants, site description, potential environmental impacts and historic maps available.  This was a one-time inventory.*
Government Publication Date: Apr 1987 and Nov 1988* 

Compliance and Convictions: Provincial
rr-CONV-bb

This database summarizes the fines and convictions handed down by the Ontario courts beginning in 1989.  Companies and individuals named here 
have been found guilty of environmental offenses in Ontario courts of law.
Government Publication Date: 1989-Apr 2025 

Certificates of Property Use: Provincial
rr-CPU-bb

This is a subset taken from Ontario's Environmental Registry (EBR) database. It will include CPU's on the registry such as (EPA s. 168.6) - Certificate of 
Property Use.
Government Publication Date: 1994 - Apr 30, 2025 
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Drill Hole Database: Provincial
rr-DRL-bb

The Ontario Drill Hole Database (ODHD) is offered by the Province of Ontario's Ministry of Mines. The dataset contains information for over 164,000 
percussion, overburden, sonic and diamond-drill holes. The presence of assay results with cutoff values for gold, silver, copper, zinc, lead, nickel and 
platinum group elements is noted. Drill hole data are compiled from assessment files that have been submitted to the ministry in accordance with the 
Ontario Mining Act (OMA). Source assessment file numbers are captured for cross reference with the Ontario Assessment File Database (OAFD). 
Please note that limited data is available for southern Ontario, as it was the last area to be completed. The database was created when surveys 
submitted to the Ministry were converted in the Assessment File Research Image Database (AFRI) project.  However, the degree of accuracy 
(coordinates) as to the exact location of drill holes is dependent upon the source document submitted.  Levels of accuracy used to locate holes are: 
centering on the mining claim; a sketch of the mining claim; a 1:50,000 map; a detailed company map; or from submitted a "Report of Work".
Government Publication Date: 1886 - Aug 2024 

Delisted Fuel Tanks: Provincial
rr-DTNK-bb

List of fuel storage tank sites that were once found in - and have since been removed from - the list of fuel storage tanks made available by the 
regulatory agency under Access to Public Information.
Government Publication Date: Oct 2023 

Environmental Activity and Sector Registry: Provincial
rr-EASR-bb

On October 31, 2011, a smarter, faster environmental approvals system came into effect in Ontario.  The EASR allows businesses to register certain 
activities with the ministry, rather than apply for an approval. The registry is available for common systems and processes, to which preset rules of 
operation can be applied.  The EASR is currently available for:  heating systems, standby power systems and automotive refinishing. Businesses whose
activities aren't subject to the EASR may apply for an ECA (Environmental Compliance Approval), Please see our ECA database.
Government Publication Date: Oct 2011-Mar 31, 2025 

Environmental Registry: Provincial
rr-EBR-bb

The Environmental Registry lists proposals, decisions and exceptions regarding policies, Acts, instruments, or regulations that could significantly affect 
the environment. Through the Registry, thirteen provincial ministries notify the public of upcoming proposals and invite their comments. For example, if a
local business is requesting a permit, license, or certificate of approval to release substances into the air or water; these are notified on the registry. Data
includes: Approval for discharge into the natural environment other than water (i.e. Air) - EPA s. 9, Approval for sewage works - OWRA s. 53(1), and 
EPA s. 27 - Approval for a waste disposal site.  For information regarding Permit to Take Water (PTTW), Certificate of Property Use (CPU) and (ORD) 
Orders please refer to those individual databases.
Government Publication Date: 1994 - Apr 30, 2025 

Environmental Compliance Approval: Provincial
rr-ECA-bb

On October 31, 2011, a smarter, faster environmental approvals system came into effect in Ontario. In the past, a business had to apply for multiple 
approvals (known as certificates of approval) for individual processes and pieces of equipment. Today, a business either registers itself, or applies for a 
single approval, depending on the types of activities it conducts. Businesses whose activities aren't subject to the EASR may apply for an ECA. A single 
ECA addresses all of a business's emissions, discharges and wastes. Separate approvals for air, noise and waste are no longer required. This database
will also include Renewable Energy Approvals. For certificates of approval prior to Nov 1st, 2011, please refer to the CA database.  For all Waste 
Disposal Sites please refer to the WDS database.
Government Publication Date: Oct 2011-Mar 31, 2025 

Environmental Effects Monitoring: Federal
rr-EEM-bb

The Environmental Effects Monitoring program assesses the effects of effluent from industrial or other sources on fish, fish habitat and human usage of 
fisheries resources.  Since 1992, pulp and paper mills have been required to conduct EEM studies under the Pulp and Paper Effluent Regulations.  This 
database provides information on the mill name, geographical location and sub-lethal toxicity data.
Government Publication Date: 1992-2007* 

ERIS Historical Searches: Private
rr-EHS-bb

ERIS has compiled a database of all environmental risk reports completed since March 1999.  Available fields for this database include: site location, 
date of report, type of report, and search radius. As per all other databases, the ERIS database can be referenced on both the map and "Statistical 
Profile" page.
Government Publication Date: 1999-Aug 31, 2024 

Environmental Issues Inventory System: Federal
rr-EIIS-bb

The Environmental Issues Inventory System was developed through the implementation of the Environmental Issues and Remediation Plan. This plan 
was established to determine the location and severity of contaminated sites on inhabited First Nation reserves, and where necessary, to remediate 
those that posed a risk to health and safety; and to prevent future environmental problems.  The EIIS provides information on the reserve under 
investigation, inventory number, name of site, environmental issue, site action (Remediation, Site Assessment), and date investigation completed.
Government Publication Date: 1992-2001* 
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Emergency Management Historical Event: Provincial
rr-EMHE-bb

List of locations of historical occurrences of emergency events, including those assigned to the Ministry of Natural Resources by Order-In-Council (OIC) 
under the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act, as well as events where MNR provided requested emergency response assistance. Many 
of these events will have involved community evacuations, significant structural loss, and/or involvement of MNR emergency response staff. These 
events fall into one of ten (10) type categories: Dam Failure; Drought / Low Water; Erosion; Flood; Forest Fire; Soil and Bedrock Instability; Petroleum 
Resource Center Event, EMO Requested Assistance, Continuity of Operations Event, Other Requested Assistance. EMHE record details are 
reproduced by ERIS under License with the Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources © Queen's Printer for Ontario, 2017.
Government Publication Date: Apr 30, 2022 

Environmental Penalty Annual Report: Provincial
rr-EPAR-bb

This database contains data from Ontario's annual environmental penalty report published by the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks 
(MECP). These reports provide information on environmental penalties for land or water violations issued to companies in one of the nine industrial 
sectors covered by the Municipal Industrial Strategy for Abatement (MISA) regulations.
Government Publication Date: Jan 1, 2011 - Dec 31, 2024 

List of Expired Fuels Safety Facilities: Provincial
rr-EXP-bb

List of facilities and tanks for which there was once a fuel registration. This is not a comprehensive or complete inventory of expired tanks/tank facilities 
in the province; this listing is a copy of previously registered tanks and facilities obtained under Access to Public Information. Includes private fuel 
outlets, bulk plants, fuel oil tanks, gasoline stations, marinas, propane filling stations, liquid fuel tanks, piping systems, etc; includes tanks which have 
been removed from the ground. 
Notes: registration was not required for private fuel underground/aboveground storage tanks prior to January  1990, nor for furnace oil tanks prior to May
1, 2002;  registration is not required for waste oil tanks in apartments, office buildings, residences, etc., or aboveground gas or diesel tanks. Records are
not verified for accuracy or completeness.
Government Publication Date: Oct 2023 

Federal Convictions: Federal
rr-FCON-bb

Environment Canada maintains a database referred to as the "Environmental Registry" that details prosecutions under the Canadian Environmental 
Protection Act (CEPA) and the Fisheries Act (FA). Information is provided on the company name, location, charge date, offence and penalty.
Government Publication Date: 1988-Jun 2007* 

Contaminated Sites on Federal Land: Federal
rr-FCS-bb

The Federal Contaminated Sites Inventory includes information on known federal contaminated sites under the custodianship of departments, agencies 
and consolidated Crown corporations as well as those that are being or have been investigated to determine whether they have contamination arising 
from past use that could pose a risk to human health or the environment. The inventory also includes non-federal contaminated sites for which the 
Government of Canada has accepted some or all financial responsibility. It does not include sites where contamination has been caused by, and which 
are under the control of, enterprise Crown corporations, private individuals, firms or other levels of government. Includes fire training sites and sites at 
which Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) are a concern.
Government Publication Date: Jun 2000-Jan 2025 

Fisheries & Oceans Fuel Tanks: Federal
rr-FOFT-bb

Fisheries & Oceans Canada maintains an inventory of aboveground & underground fuel storage tanks located on Fisheries & Oceans property or 
controlled by DFO.  Our inventory provides information on the site name, location, tank owner, tank operator, facility type, storage tank location, tank 
contents & capacity, and date of tank installation.
Government Publication Date: 1964-Sep 2019 

Federal Identification Registry for Storage Tank Systems (FIRSTS): Federal
rr-FRST-bb

A list of federally regulated Storage tanks from the Federal Identification Registry for Storage Tank Systems (FIRSTS). FIRSTS is Environment and 
Climate Change Canada's database of storage tank systems subject to the Storage Tank for Petroleum Products and Allied Petroleum Products 
Regulations. The main objective of the Regulations is to prevent soil and groundwater contamination from storage tank systems located on federal and 
aboriginal lands. Storage tank systems that do not have a valid identification number displayed in a readily visible location on or near the storage tank 
system may be refused product delivery.
Government Publication Date: Oct 31, 2021 

Fuel Storage Tank: Provincial
rr-FST-bb

List of registered private and retail fuel storage tanks. This is not a comprehensive or complete inventory of private and retail fuel storage tanks in the 
province; this listing is a copy of registered private and retail fuel storage tanks, obtained under Access to Public Information.
Notes: registration was not required for private fuel underground/aboveground storage tanks prior to January  1990, nor for furnace oil tanks prior to May
1, 2002;  registration is not required for waste oil tanks in apartments, office buildings, residences, etc., or aboveground gas or diesel tanks. Records are
not verified for accuracy or completeness.
Government Publication Date: Oct 2023 
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Fuel Storage Tank - Historic: Provincial
rr-FSTH-bb

The Fuels Safety Branch of the Ontario Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relations maintained a database of all registered private fuel storage 
tanks. Public records of private fuel storage tanks are only available since the registration became effective in September 1989. This information is now 
collected by the Technical Standards and Safety Authority.
Government Publication Date: Pre-Jan 2010* 

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary: Provincial
rr-GEN-bb

Regulation 347 of the Ontario EPA defines a waste generation site as any site, equipment and/or operation involved in the production, collection, 
handling and/or storage of regulated wastes. A generator of regulated waste is required to register the waste generation site and each waste produced, 
collected, handled, or stored at the site. This database contains the registration number, company name and address of registered generators including 
the types of hazardous wastes generated. It includes data on waste generating facilities such as: drycleaners, waste treatment and disposal facilities, 
machine shops, electric power distribution etc. This information is a summary of all years from 1986 including the most currently available data. As of 
January 1, 2023, businesses and institutions subject to the amended Reg. 347: General – Waste Management are required to report their activities and 
pay fees through Resource Productivity & Recovery Authority (RPRA) online Hazardous Waste Program Registry (HWPR) rather than the Hazardous 
Waste Information Network (HWIN) system previously operated by the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP). Some records 
may contain, within the company name, the phrase "See & Use..." followed by a series of letters and numbers. This occurs when one company is 
amalgamated with or taken over by another registered company. The number listed as "See & Use", refers to the new ownership and the other 
identification number refers to the original ownership. This phrase serves as a link between the 2 companies until operations have been fully transferred.
Government Publication Date: 1986-Dec 31, 2024 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Large Facilities: Federal
rr-GHG-bb

List of greenhouse gas emissions from large facilities made available by Environment Canada. Greenhouse gas emissions in kilotonnes of carbon 
dioxide equivalents (kt CO2 eq).
Government Publication Date: 2013-Apr 2024 

TSSA Historic Incidents: Provincial
rr-HINC-bb

List of historic incidences of spills and leaks of diesel, fuel oil, gasoline, natural gas, propane, and hydrogen recorded by the TSSA in their previous 
incident tracking system. The TSSA's Fuels Safety Program administers the Technical Standards & Safety Act 2000, providing fuel-related safety 
services associated with the safe transportation, storage, handling and use of fuels such as gasoline, diesel, propane, natural gas and hydrogen. Under 
this Act, the TSSA regulates fuel suppliers, storage facilities, transport trucks, pipelines, contractors and equipment or appliances that use fuels. 
Records are not verified for accuracy or completeness. This is not a comprehensive or complete inventory of historical fuel spills and leaks in the 
province. This listing is a copy of the data captured at one moment in time and is hence limited by the record date provided here.
Government Publication Date: 2006-June 2009* 

Indian & Northern Affairs Fuel Tanks: Federal
rr-IAFT-bb

The Department of Indian & Northern Affairs Canada (INAC) maintains an inventory of aboveground & underground fuel storage tanks located on both 
federal and crown land.  Our inventory provides information on the reserve name, location, facility type, site/facility name, tank type, material & ID 
number, tank contents & capacity, and date of tank installation.
Government Publication Date: 1950-Aug 2003* 

Fuel Oil Spills and Leaks: Provincial
rr-INC-bb

Listing of spills and leaks of diesel, fuel oil, gasoline, natural gas, propane, and hydrogen reported to the Spills Action Centre (SAC). This is not a 
comprehensive or complete inventory of fuel-related leaks, spills, and incidents in the province; this listing in a copy of incidents reported to the SAC, 
obtained under Access to Public Information. Includes incidents from fuel-related hazards such as spills, fires, and explosions. Records are not verified 
for accuracy or completeness.
Government Publication Date: 31 Oct, 2023 

Landfill Inventory Management Ontario: Provincial
rr-LIMO-bb

The Landfill Inventory Management Ontario (LIMO) database is updated every year, as the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks 
compiles new and updated information. Includes small and large landfills currently operating as well as those which are closed and historic. Operators of
larger landfills provide landfill information for the previous operating year to the ministry for LIMO including: estimated amount of total waste received, 
landfill capacity, estimated total remaining landfill capacity, fill rates, engineering designs, reporting and monitoring details, size of location, service area, 
approved waste types, leachate of site treatment, contaminant attenuation zone and more. The small landfills include information such as site owner, 
site location and certificate of approval # and status.
Government Publication Date: Mar 31, 2022 

Canadian Mine Locations: Private
rr-MINE-bb

This information is collected from the Canadian & American Mines Handbook.  The Mines database is a national database that provides over 290 
listings on mines (listed as public companies) dealing primarily with precious metals and hard rocks.  Listed are mines that are currently in operation, 
closed, suspended, or are still being developed (advanced projects).   Their locations are provided as geographic coordinates (x, y and/or longitude, 
latitude).  As of 2002, data pertaining to Canadian smelters and refineries has been appended to this database.
Government Publication Date: 1998-2009* 
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Mineral Occurrences: Provincial
rr-MNR-bb

In the early 70's, the Ministry of Northern Development and Mines created an inventory of approximately 19,000 mineral occurrences in Ontario, in 
regard to metallic and industrial minerals, as well as some information on building stones and aggregate deposits.  Please note that the "Horizontal 
Positional Accuracy" is approximately +/- 200 m.  Many reference elements for each record were derived from field sketches using pace or chain/tape 
measurements against claim posts or topographic features in the area.  The primary limiting factor for the level of positional accuracy is the scale of the 
source material. The testing of horizontal accuracy of the source materials was accomplished by comparing the plan metric (X and Y) coordinates of that
point with the coordinates of the same point as defined from a source of higher accuracy.
Government Publication Date: 1846-Feb 2025 

National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System (NATES): Federal
rr-NATE-bb

In 1974 Environment Canada established the National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System (NATES) database, for the voluntary reporting of 
significant spill incidents.  The data was to be used to assist in directing the work of the emergencies program. NATES ran from 1974 to 1994.  
Extensive information is available within this database including company names, place where the spill occurred, date of spill, cause, reason and source
of spill, damage incurred, and amount, concentration, and volume of materials released.
Government Publication Date: 1974-1994* 

Non-Compliance Reports: Provincial
rr-NCPL-bb

The Ministry of the Environment Conservation and Parks (MECP) provides information about non-compliant discharges of contaminants to air and water
that exceed legal allowable limits, from regulated industrial and municipal facilities. A reported non-compliance failure may be in regard to a Control 
Order, Certificate of Approval, Sectoral Regulation or specific regulation/act. MECP publicly releases the Environmental Compliance Report (ECR) on 
the Ontario Data Catalogue. In Ontario, all facilities with regulated wastewater discharges or air emissions under the Ontario Water Resources Act and 
the Environmental Protection Act must monitor and report any cases where approved operating limits have been exceeded.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2023 

National Defense & Canadian Forces Fuel Tanks: Federal
rr-NDFT-bb

The Department of National Defense and the Canadian Forces maintains an inventory of all aboveground & underground fuel storage tanks located on 
DND lands.  Our inventory provides information on the base name, location, tank type & capacity, tank contents, tank class, date of tank installation, 
date tank last used, and status of tank as of May 2001.  This database will no longer be updated due to the new National Security protocols which have 
prohibited any release of this database.
Government Publication Date: Up to May 2001* 

National Defense & Canadian Forces Spills: Federal
rr-NDSP-bb

The Department of National Defense and the Canadian Forces maintains an inventory of spills to land and water.  All spill sites have been classified 
under the "Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act - 1992".  Our inventory provides information on the facility name, location, spill ID #, spill date, type 
of spill, as well as the quantity of substance spilled & recovered.
Government Publication Date: Mar 1999-Nov 2023 

National Defence & Canadian Forces Waste Disposal Sites: Federal
rr-NDWD-bb

The Department of National Defence and the Canadian Forces maintains an inventory of waste disposal sites located on DND lands.  Where available, 
our inventory provides information on the base name, location, type of waste received, area of site, depth of site, year site opened/closed and status.
Government Publication Date: 2001-Apr 2007* 

National Energy Board Pipeline Incidents: Federal
rr-NEBI-bb

Locations of pipeline incidents from 2008 to present, made available by the Canada Energy Regulator (CER) - previously the National Energy Board 
(NEB). Includes incidents reported under the Onshore Pipeline Regulations and the Processing Plant Regulations related to pipelines under federal 
jurisdiction, does not include incident data related to pipelines under provincial or territorial jurisdiction.
Government Publication Date: 2008-Dec 31, 2024 

National Energy Board Wells: Federal
rr-NEBP-bb

The NEBW database contains information on onshore & offshore oil and gas wells that are outside provincial jurisdiction(s) and are thereby regulated by
the National Energy Board. Data is provided regarding the operator, well name, well ID No./UWI, status, classification, well depth, spud and release 
date.
Government Publication Date: 1920-Feb 2003* 
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National Environmental Emergencies System (NEES): Federal
rr-NEES-bb

In 2000, the Emergencies program implemented NEES, a reporting system for spills of hazardous substances.  For the most part, this system only 
captured data from the Atlantic Provinces, some from Quebec and Ontario and a portion from British Columbia. Data for Alberta, Saskatchewan, 
Manitoba and the Territories was not captured. However, NEES is also a repository for previous Environment Canada spill datasets.  NEES is 
composed of the historic datasets ' or Trends ' which dates from approximately 1974 to present. NEES Trends is a compilation of historic databases, 
which were merged and includes data from NATES (National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System), ARTS (Atlantic Regional Trends System), 
and NEES.  In 2001, the Emergencies Program determined that variations in reporting regimes and requirements between federal and provincial 
agencies made national spill reporting and trend analysis difficult to achieve. As a consequence, the department has focused efforts on capturing data 
on spills of substances which fall under its legislative authority only (CEPA and FA). As such, the NEES database will be decommissioned in December 
2004.
Government Publication Date: 1974-2003* 

National PCB Inventory: Federal
rr-NPCB-bb

Environment Canada's National PCB inventory includes information on in-use PCB containing equipment in Canada including federal, provincial and 
private facilities.  Federal out-of-service PCB containing equipment and PCB waste owned by the federal government or by federally regulated industries
such as airlines, railway companies, broadcasting companies, telephone and telecommunications companies, pipeline companies, etc. are also listed. 
Although it is not Environment Canada's mandate to collect data on non-federal PCB waste, the National PCB inventory includes some information on 
provincial and private PCB waste and storage sites. Some addresses provided may be Head Office addresses and are not necessarily the location of 
where the waste is being used or stored.
Government Publication Date: 1988-2008* 

National Pollutant Release Inventory: Federal
rr-NPR2-bb

The National Pollutant Release Inventory (NPRI) is Canada's public inventory of pollutant releases (to air, water and land), disposals, and transfers for 
recycling. The inventory, managed by Environment and Climate Change Canada, tracks over 300 substances. Under the authority of the Canadian 
Environmental Protection Act (CEPA), owners or operators of facilities that meet published reporting requirements are required to report to the NPRI.
Government Publication Date: Feb 2024 

National Pollutant Release Inventory - Historic: Federal
rr-NPRI-bb

Environment Canada has defined the National Pollutant Release Inventory ("NPRI") as a federal government initiative designed to collect 
comprehensive national data regarding releases to air, water, or land, and waste transfers for recycling for more than 300 listed substances. This data 
holds historic records; current records are found in NPR2.
Government Publication Date: 1993-May 2017 

Oil and Gas Wells: Private
rr-OGWE-bb

The Nickle's Energy Group (publisher of the Daily Oil Bulletin) collects information on drilling activity including operator and well statistics. The well 
information database includes name, location, class, status and depth.  The main Nickle's database is updated on a daily basis, however, this database 
is updated on a monthly basis.  More information is available at www.nickles.com.
Government Publication Date: 1988-Feb 28, 2025 

Ontario Oil and Gas Wells: Provincial
rr-OOGW-bb

In 1998, the Ministry of Natural Resources (MNR) handed over to the Ontario Oil, Gas and Salt Resources (OGSR) Corporation, the responsibility of 
maintaining a database of oil and gas wells drilled in Ontario. The OGSR Library has over 20,000+ wells in their database. Information available for all 
wells in the ERIS database includes well owner/operator, location, permit issue date, and well cap date, license number, status, depth and the primary 
target (rock unit) of the well being drilled. All geology/stratigraphy table information, plus all water table information is also provided for each well record.
Government Publication Date: 1800-Aug 2024 

Inventory of PCB Storage Sites: Provincial
rr-OPCB-bb

The Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, maintains an inventory of PCB storage sites within the province.  Ontario Regulation 
11/82 (Waste Management - PCB) and Regulation 347 (Generator Waste Management) under the Ontario EPA requires the registration of inactive PCB
storage equipment and/or disposal sites of PCB waste with the Ontario Ministry of Environment.  This database contains information on:  1) waste 
quantities; 2) major and minor sites storing liquid or solid waste; and 3) a waste storage inventory.
Government Publication Date: 1987-Oct 2004; 2012-Dec 2013 

Orders: Provincial
rr-ORD-bb

This is a subset taken from Ontario's Environmental Registry (EBR) database. It will include Orders on the registry such as (EPA s. 17) - Order for 
remedial work, (EPA s. 18) - Order for preventative measures, (EPA s. 43) - Order for removal of waste and restoration of site, (EPA s. 44) - Order for 
conformity with Act for waste disposal sites, (EPA s. 136) - Order for performance of environmental measures.
Government Publication Date: 1994 - Apr 30, 2025 
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Canadian Pulp and Paper: Private
rr-PAP-bb

This information is part of the Pulp and Paper Canada Directory. The Directory provides a comprehensive listing of the locations of pulp and paper mills 
and the products that they produce.
Government Publication Date: 1999, 2002, 2004, 2005, 2009-2014 

Parks Canada Fuel Storage Tanks: Federal
rr-PCFT-bb

Canadian Heritage maintains an inventory of known fuel storage tanks operated by Parks Canada, in both National Parks and at National Historic Sites.
The database details information on site name, location, tank install/removal date, capacity, fuel type, facility type, tank design and owner/operator.
Government Publication Date: 1920-Jan 2005* 

Pesticide Register: Provincial
rr-PES-bb

The Ontario Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change maintains a database of licensed operators and vendors of registered pesticides.

Government Publication Date: Oct 2011-Mar 31, 2025 

Ontario PFAS Spills: Provincial
rr-PFAS-bb

This specific list of spills includes those incidents where one or more of the listed contaminants are identified in the PFAS Structure List and/or PFAS 
Chemicals Without Explicit Structure List made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA), is originally sourced from the
Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks spills related data. Information from 1988-2002 was part of the ORIS (Occurrence Reporting 
Information System). The SAC (Spills Action Centre) handles all spills reported in Ontario. Regulations for spills in Ontario are part of the MOE's 
Environmental Protection Act, Part X.
Government Publication Date: 1988-Jun 2024; Aug 2024; Oct-Nov 2024 

NPRI Reporters - PFAS Substances: Federal
rr-PFCH-bb

The National Pollutant Release Inventory (NPRI) is Canada's public inventory of releases, disposals, and transfers, tracking over 320 pollutants. Per - 
and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are a group of over 4,700 human-made substances for which adverse environmental and health effects have 
been observed. This listing of PFAS substance reporters includes those NPRI facilities that reported substances that are found in either: a) the 
Comprehensive Global Database of PFASs compiled by the  Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD), b) the US 
Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) Master List of PFAS Substances, c) the US EPA list of PFAS chemicals without explicit structures, or d) the 
US EPA list of PFAS structures (encompassing the largest set of structures having sufficient levels of fluorination to potentially impart PFAS-type 
properties).
Government Publication Date: Feb 2024 

Potential PFAS Handlers from NPRI: Federal
rr-PFHA-bb

The National Pollutant Release Inventory (NPRI) is Canada's public inventory of releases, disposals, and transfers, tracking over 320 pollutants. Per - 
and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are a group of over 4,700 human-made substances for which adverse environmental and health effects have 
been observed. This list of potential PFAS handlers includes those NPRI facilities that reported business activity (NAICS code) included in the US 
Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) list of Potential PFAS-Handling Industry Sectors, further described as operating in industry sectors where 
literature reviews indicate that PFAS may be handled and/or released. Inclusion of a facility in this listing does not indicate that PFAS are being 
manufactured, processed, used, or released by the facility - these are facilities that potentially handle PFAS based on their industrial profile.
Government Publication Date: Feb 2024 

Pipeline Incidents: Provincial
rr-PINC-bb

List of pipeline incidents (strikes, leaks, spills). This is not a comprehensive or complete inventory of pipeline incidents in the province; this listing in an 
historical copy of records previously obtained under Access to Public Information. Records are not verified for accuracy or completeness.
Government Publication Date: Feb 28, 2021 

Potential PFAS Handlers from EASR: Provincial
rr-PPHA-bb

The Ontario Environmental Activity and Sector Registry (EASR), described in Ontario Regulation 245/11, allows businesses with less complex 
operations - and hence not requiring an Environmental Compliance Approval - to register their activities with the Ontario Ministry of the Environment, 
Conservation and Parks (MECP). This list of potential PFAS handlers includes those EASR facilities that reported business activity (NAICS code) 
included in the US Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) list of Potential PFAS-Handling Industry Sectors, further described as operating in 
industry sectors where literature reviews indicate that PFAS may be handled and/or released. Inclusion of a facility in this listing does not indicate that 
PFAS are being manufactured, processed, used.
Government Publication Date: Jun 30, 2024 

Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks: Provincial
rr-PRT-bb

The Fuels Safety Branch of the Ontario Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relations maintained a database of all registered private fuel storage 
tanks and licensed retail fuel outlets. This database includes an inventory of locations that have gasoline, oil, waste oil, natural gas and/or propane 
storage tanks on their property. The MCCR no longer collects this information. This information is now collected by the Technical Standards and Safety 
Authority (TSSA).
Government Publication Date: 1989-1996* 
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Permit to Take Water: Provincial
rr-PTTW-bb

This is a subset taken from Ontario's Environmental Registry (EBR) database. It will include PTTW's on the registry such as OWRA s. 34 - Permit to 
take water.
Government Publication Date: 1994 - Apr 30, 2025 

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Receivers Summary: Provincial
rr-REC-bb

Part V of the Ontario Environmental Protection Act ("EPA") regulates the disposal of regulated waste through an operating waste management system 
or a waste disposal site operated or used pursuant to the terms and conditions of a Certificate of Approval or a Provisional Certificate of Approval.  
Regulation 347 of the Ontario EPA defines a waste receiving site as any site or facility to which waste is transferred by a waste carrier.  A receiver of 
regulated waste is required to register the waste receiving facility.  This database represents registered receivers of regulated wastes, identified by 
registration number, company name and address, and includes receivers of waste such as: landfills, incinerators, transfer stations, PCB storage sites, 
sludge farms and water pollution control plants.  This information is a summary of all years from 1986 including the most currently available data.
Government Publication Date: 1986-1990, 1992-2021 

Record of Site Condition: Provincial
rr-RSC-bb

The Record of Site Condition (RSC) is part of the Ministry of the Environment's Brownfields Environmental Site Registry. Protection from environmental 
cleanup orders for property owners is contingent upon documentation known as a record of site condition (RSC) being filed in the Environmental Site 
Registry. In order to file an RSC, the property must have been properly assessed and shown to meet the soil, sediment and groundwater standards 
appropriate for the use (such as residential) proposed to take place on the property. The Record of Site Condition Regulation (O. Reg. 153/04) details 
requirements related to site assessment and clean up. RSCs filed after July 1, 2011 will also be included as part of the new (O.Reg. 511/09). The 
Government of Ontario states that it is not responsible for the accuracy of the information in this Registry.
Government Publication Date: 1997-Sept 2001, Oct 2004-Apr 2025 

Retail Fuel Storage Tanks: Private
rr-RST-bb

This database includes an inventory of retail fuel outlet locations (including marinas) that have on their property gasoline, oil, waste oil, natural gas and / 
or propane storage tanks.
Government Publication Date: 1999-Apr 30, 2024 

Scott's Manufacturing Directory: Private
rr-SCT-bb

Scott's Directories is a data bank containing information on over 200,000 manufacturers across Canada. Even though Scott's listings are voluntary, it is 
the most comprehensive database of Canadian manufacturers available. Information concerning a company's address, plant size, and main products 
are included in this database.
Government Publication Date: 1992-Mar 2011* 

Ontario Spills: Provincial
rr-SPL-bb

List of spills and incidents made available by the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks. This database identifies information such as 
location (approximate), type and quantity of contaminant, date of spill, environmental impact, cause, nature of impact, etc. Information from 1988-2002 
was part of the ORIS (Occurrence Reporting Information System). The SAC (Spills Action Centre) handles all spills reported in Ontario. Regulations for 
spills in Ontario are part of the MOE's Environmental Protection Act, Part X.
Government Publication Date: 1988-Jun 2024; Aug-Feb 2025 

Wastewater Discharger Registration Database: Provincial
rr-SRDS-bb

Facilities that report either municipal treated wastewater effluent or industrial wastewater discharges under the Effluent Monitoring and Effluent Limits 
(EMEL) and Municipal/Industrial Strategy for Abatement Regulations. The Municipal/Industrial Strategy for Abatement (MISA) division of the Ontario 
Ministry of Environment keeps record of direct dischargers of toxic pollutants within nine sectors including: Electric Power Generation, Mining, Petroleum
Refining, Organic Chemicals, Inorganic Chemicals, Pulp & Paper, Metal Casting, Iron & Steel, and Quarries.
Government Publication Date: 1990-Dec 31, 2021 

Anderson's Storage Tanks: Private
rr-TANK-bb

The information provided in this database was collected by examining various historical documents, which identified the location of former storage tanks,
containing substances such as fuel, water, gas, oil, and other various types of miscellaneous products.  Information is available in regard to business 
operating at tank site, tank location, permit year, permit & installation type, no. of tanks installed & configuration and tank capacity.  Data contained 
within this database pertains only to the city of Toronto and is not warranted to be complete, exhaustive or authoritative.  The information was collected 
for research purposes only.
Government Publication Date: 1915-1953* 

Transport Canada Fuel Storage Tanks: Federal
rr-TCFT-bb

List of fuel storage tanks currently or previously owned or operated by Transport Canada.  This inventory also includes tanks on The Pickering Lands, 
which refers to 7,530 hectares (18,600 acres) of land in Pickering, Markham, and Uxbridge owned by the Government of Canada since 1972; properties 
on this land has been leased by the government since 1975, and falls under the Site Management Policy of Transport Canada, but is administered by 
Public Works and Government Services Canada. This inventory provides information on the site name, location, tank age, capacity and fuel type.
Government Publication Date: 1970 - Apr 2024 
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Variances for Abandonment of Underground Storage Tanks: Provincial
rr-VAR-bb

Listing of variances granted for storage tank abandonment. This is not a comprehensive or complete inventory of tank abandonment variances in the 
province; this listing is a copy of tank abandonment variance records previously obtained under Access to Public Information. In Ontario, registered 
underground storage tanks must be removed within two years of disuse; if removal of a tank is not feasible, an application may be sought for a variance 
from this code requirement. 
Records are not verified for accuracy or completeness.
Government Publication Date: Feb 28, 2022 

Waste Disposal Sites - MOE CA Inventory: Provincial
rr-WDS-bb

The Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, maintains an inventory of known open (active or inactive) and closed disposal sites in
the Province of Ontario. Active sites maintain a Certificate of Approval, are approved to receive and are receiving waste. Inactive sites maintain 
Certificate(s) of Approval but are not receiving waste. Closed sites are not receiving waste. The data contained within this database was compiled from 
the MOE's Certificate of Approval database. Locations of these sites may be cross-referenced to the Anderson database described under ERIS's Private
Source Database section, by the CA number. All new Environmental Compliance Approvals handed out after Oct 31, 2011 for Waste Disposal Sites will 
still be found in this database.
Government Publication Date: Oct 2011 - Mar 31, 2025 

Waste Disposal Sites - MOE 1991 Historical Approval Inventory: Provincial
rr-WDSH-bb

In June 1991, the Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, published the "June 1991 Waste Disposal Site Inventory", of all known 
active and closed waste disposal sites as of October 30st, 1990.  For each "active" site as of October 31st 1990, information is provided on site location, 
site/CA number, waste type, site status and site classification.  For each "closed" site as of October 31st 1990, information is provided on site location, 
site/CA number, closure date and site classification.  Locations of these sites may be cross-referenced to the Anderson database described under 
ERIS's Private Source Database section, by the CA number.
Government Publication Date: Up to Oct 1990* 

Water Well Information System: Provincial
rr-WWIS-bb

This database describes locations and characteristics of water wells found within Ontario in accordance with Regulation 903.  It includes such 
information as coordinates, construction date, well depth, primary and secondary use, pump rate, static water level, well status, etc.  Also included are 
detailed stratigraphy information, approximate depth to bedrock and the approximate depth to the water table.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31 2023 
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h-Definitions

Database Descriptions: This section provides a detailed explanation for each database including: source, information available, time coverage, and
acronyms used. They are listed in alphabetic order.

Detail Report: This is the section of the report which provides the most detail for each individual record. Records are summarized by location, starting
with the project property followed by records in closest proximity.

Distance: The distance value is the distance between plotted points, not necessarily the distance between the sites' boundaries. All values are an
approximation.

Direction:  The direction value is the compass direction of the site in respect to the project property and/or center point of the report.

Elevation: The elevation value is taken from the location at which the records for the site address have been plotted. All values are an approximation.
Source: Google Elevation API.

Executive Summary: This portion of the report is divided into 3 sections:

'Report Summary'- Displays a chart indicating how many records fall on the project property and, within the report search radii.

'Site Report Summary'-Project Property'- This section lists all the records which fall on the project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report'
section.

'Site Report Summary-Surrounding Properties'- This section summarizes all records on adjacent properties, listing them in order of proximity from the
project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.

Map Key: The map key number is assigned according to closest proximity from the project property. Map Key numbers always start at #1. The project
property will always have a map key of '1' if records are available. If there is a number in brackets beside the main number, this will indicate the number
of records on that specific property. If there is no number in brackets, there is only one record for that property.

The symbol and colour used indicates 'elevation': the red inverted triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Lower Elevation', the yellow triangle will dictate
'ERIS Sites with Higher Elevation' and the orange square will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Same Elevation.'

Unplottables: These are records that could not be mapped due to various reasons, including limited geographic information. These records may or
may not be in your study area, and are included as reference.

Definitions
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Division de la gestion ministérielle
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

                  July 3, 2025
 
Sara Williams
Terrapex Environmental Ltd.
 
Dear Sara Williams
RE: Request #: EPI-2025-2000006366
Requestor provided Site Name: 666-682 Liverpool Road, Pickering
Requestor provided Client Reference: CT4374.00
Site address: 666 - 682 Liverpool Road (Even), Pickering
 
This letter confirms that, after conducting a thorough search of its source system
applications, the ministry was not able to find any records related to your environmental
property-related information request.
 
If you have any questions regarding the matter, please contact the ministry at
eproperty@ontario.ca.
 
 
Sincerely,
 
Environmental Property Information (EPI) Program
 
 
Disclaimer
 
This search result is provided for informational purposes only and is not intended to provide
specific advice or recommendations. The Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks
(MECP) cannot and does not guarantee that the information provided is current, accurate,
complete, or free of errors. Any reliance upon this information is solely at the risk of the user.
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Ministry of the Environment,
Conservation and Parks
 
Corporate Management Division
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ministère de l'Environnement, de la
Protection de la nature et des Parcs
 
Division de la gestion ministérielle
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
         Le 3 juillet 2025

 
Sara Williams
Terrapex Environmental Ltd.
 
Madame,
Monsieur, Sara Williams
Objet : No de demande : EPI-2025-2000006366
Nom du site fourni par le demandeur : 666-682 Liverpool Road, Pickering
Référence client fournie par le demandeur: CT4374.00
Adresse du site: 666 - 682 Liverpool Road (Pair), Pickering
 
La présente lettre confirme que, après avoir effectué une recherche exhaustive
dans ces applications de système source, le ministère n’a pu trouver aucun dossier
concernant à votre demande pour des données environnementales relatives aux biens
immobiliers.
 
Si vous avez des questions concernant votre demande, nous vous invitons
à communiquer avec le ministère à l’adresse électronique suivante:
eproperty@ontario.ca.
 
 
Veuillez recevoir mes salutations les plus sincères,
 
Programme d’Information Environnementale de la propriété
 
 
Avertissement
 
Ce résultat de recherche est fourni uniquement à titre informatif et n’a aucunement pour but de
donner des conseils particuliers ou des recommandations. Le ministère de l’Environnement de
la Protection de la nature et des Parcs (MEPP) ne peut pas garantir que les renseignements
fournis sont à jour, exacts, complets et exempts d’erreurs. L’utilisateur qui se fie à ces
renseignements le fait à ses seuls risques.
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From: Public Information Services <publicinformationservices@tssa.org>
Sent: June 26, 2025 8:56 AM
To: Sara Williams
Subject: RE: Fuel Storage Tanks - 666-682 Liverpool Road, Pickering (CT4374.00)

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Hello , 

NO RECORD FOUND IN CURRENT DATABASE: 

 We confirm that there are NO fuels records in our database at the subject address(es).

For a further search in our archives, please go to the TSSA Client Portal to complete an Application for 
Release of Public Information. Please refer to Training (tssa.org) for instructions on how to use the 
portal. Please refer to How to Submit a Public Information Request (tssa.org) for instructions.  

The associated fee must be paid via credit card (Visa or MasterCard).  

Once all steps have been successfully completed you will receive your payment receipt via email. 

TSSA does not make any representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of 
any records released.  The requestor assumes all risk in using or relying on the information provided. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact our Public Information Release 
team at publicinformationservices@tssa.org. 

Kind regards, 

External Email - Avoid clicking on links, downloading attachments, or opening files from untrusted sources. Internal 
communications are not marked with this safety tip. 

Aleena Tahir | Public Information & Records Agent 
Public Information 
345 Carlingview Drive 
Toronto, Ontario M9W 6N9 
Tel: +1 416-734-3546 |   E-Mail: ATahir@tssa.org 
www.tssa.org 
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From: Sara Williams <s.williams@terrapex.com>  
Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2025 8:50 AM 
To: Public Information Services <publicinformationservices@tssa.org> 
Subject: Fuel Storage Tanks - 666-682 Liverpool Road, Pickering (CT4374.00) 
 

Hello,  
 
I would like to know if there are any fuel storage tanks registered to the following address: 
 

 666 Liverpool Rd, Pickering, ON, L1W 1R4 
 668 Liverpool Rd, Pickering, ON, L1W 1R4 
 672 Liverpool Rd, Pickering, ON, L1W 1R4 
 678 Liverpool Rd, Pickering, ON, L1W 1R4 
 682 Liverpool Rd, Pickering, ON, L1W 1R4 

 
Regards, 
 
Sara 
 

Sara Williams, dipl
 

 

GIS & Data Management Specialist
 

  

Office:  

Mobile:  

Email:  

 

905 739 3202 ext 206 

416 670 8592 

s.williams@terrapex.com
  

1333 Thornton Road South, Unit 2
Oshawa

 

 
 

Ontario
 

  
 

L1J 8M8
Canada

 

 

This message, including any attachments, is confidential, may contain privileged information, and is intended solely for the addressee. Any distribution, use or 
copying of this email or the information it contains by other than an intended recipient is unauthorized and prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient of this 
message, please advise the sender immediately and permanently delete this message and attachments. Thank you for your attention and cooperation. 
 

     

This electronic message and any attached documents are intended only for the named recipients. This 
communication from the Technical Standards and Safety Authority may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential or otherwise protected from disclosure and it must not be disclosed, copied, 
forwarded or distributed without authorization. If you have received this message in error, please notify 
the sender immediately and delete the original message.  

 

Winner of 2024 5-Star Safety Cultures Award  

 [CAUTION]: This email originated outside the organisation. 
Please do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the source of this email and know the content is safe.  
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Note: 
1) This map forms part of the Official Plan of The Regional Municipality of Durham and must be read in conjunction with the text. 
2) Roads are for reference purposes only. 
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Plaza 6 Inc.CT4374.00

ASSESSMENT OF HABITAT FOR THREATENED AND ENDANGERED SPECIES
666-682 LIVERPOOL RD, PICKERING

Species at risk potentially present? 
There are no threatened or 

endangered species likely to occur 

within, or within 30 m of the site.

Habitat at risk potentially present? 
Determined that there are no such 

areas within, or within 30 m of the site

Species at Risk with potential to occur within the Site (Highlighted). 

Common Name Scientific Name Rationale for 
Consideration

SARO 
Status1

Habitat 
type

Candidate Habitat Present Within 
Site? General Habitat Description References

American Ginseng Panax quinquefolius
Vascular Plants at 
Risk in Ontario 

THR General 
(Guided)

No. The site and its 30 m do not 
consist of any natural vegetation 
with the capacity of functioning as 
the habitat of rare plant species.

Across its Ontario distribution, American Ginseng often grows in 
the herb layer of rich, mature deciduous forests, but also occurs 
in mixed forests and coniferous or mixed swamps. American 
Ginseng is an obligate understory species and is typically found 
under an overstory that provides approximately 75 percent 
shade. The species grows in mature deciduous forest stands 
with moderately moist to well-drained, generally rich in nutrients 
with a pH of moderately acid to neutral soils. Sites generally 
have few shrubs present in the understory.  Research indicates 
that the species is often associated with seepage sites and 
floodplains of first-order of intermittent streams (MECP 2019).

MECP. 2019. Recovery Strategy for the American Ginseng 
(Panax quinquefolius) in Ontario. Ontario Recovery Strategy 
Series. Prepared by the Ministry of the Environment, 
Conservation and Parks, Peterborough, Ontario. iv + 9 pp. + 
Appendix. Adoption of the Recovery Strategy for American 
Ginseng (Panax quinquefolius) in Canada (Environment 
Canada 2018).

Red Mulberry Morus rubra
Vascular Plants at 
Risk in Ontario 

END General 
(Guided)

No. The site and its 30 m do not 
consist of any natural vegetation 
with the capacity of functioning as 
the habitat of rare plant species.

Red Mulberry is a moderately shade tolerant understory tree 
found in moist, sheltered coves near streams and where the 
canopy is open to allow penetration of sunlight. In Ontario, Red 
Mulberry occurs in fresh to moist, well-drained, forested 
habitats, including floodplains, bottomlands, the slopes and 
ravines along the southern portion of the Niagara escarpment 
and in swales on some western Lake Erie sand spits.  Although 
Red Mulberry is moderately shade tolerant, forest openings of 
exposed mineral soil, free of competition, appear to promote 
better recruitment (OMNR 2013).

Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources. 2013. Recovery 
Strategy for the Red Mulberry (Morus rubra) in Ontario. Ontario 
Recovery Strategy Series. Ontario Ministry of Natural 
Resources, Peterborough, Ontario. iii + 5 pp + Appendix vi + 
47 pp. Adoption of the Recovery Strategy for the Red Mulberry 
(Morus rubra) in Canada (Parks Canada Agency 2011).

Eastern Prairie Fringed-Orchid Platanthera leucophaea
Vascular Plants at 
Risk in Ontario 

END Regulated

No. The site and its 30 m do not 
consist of any natural vegetation 
with the capacity of functioning as 
the habitat of rare plant species.

Eastern Prairie Fringed-orchid requires open conditions with full 
sunlight for optimal growth and flowering, which restricts it to 
graminoid-dominated vegetation communities. Eastern Prairie 
Fringed-orchid favours neutral to slightly calcareous soils and is 
currently found in fens, along fluctuating limestone shorelines 
and in wet-mesic prairie and old field habitats (EPFORT 2010).

Eastern Prairie Fringed-orchid Recovery Team. 2010. 
Recovery strategy for the Eastern Prairie Fringed-orchid 
(Platanthera leucophaea) in Ontario. Ontario Recovery 
Strategy Series. Prepared for the Ontario Ministry of Natural 
Resources, Peterborough, Ontario. vi + 30 pp.

American Eel Anguilla rostrata NHIC END General
No. The Site and its 30 m are not 
within or near any watercourse or 
aquatic habitat. 

The American Eel uses a broad diversity of habitats during its 
growth period including oceanic, estuarine, freshwater. Growing 
eels are primarily benthic, utilizing substrate (rock, sand and 
mud), bottom and woody debris, and submerged vegetation for 
protection and cover. Vegetation (e.g., eel grass) and interstitial 
spaces consisting of rock piles, logs and other complex 
structures are important to eels as cover, particularly during 
daylight hours. Given the high abundance of eels often 
observed in tributaries, tributary waters seem to be a very 
important component of eel habitat. Habitat in tributaries is 
often of high quality and less disturbed than other areas 
(MacGregor et al., 2013)

MacGregor, R., J. Casselman, L. Greig, J. Dettmers, W. A. 
Allen, L. McDermott, and T. Haxton. 2013. Recovery Strategy 
for the American Eel (Anguilla rostrata) in Ontario. Ontario 
Recovery Strategy Series. Prepared for Ontario Ministry of 
Natural Resources, Peterborough, Ontario. x + 119 pp.

Species list: N/A

Description of the habitat: N/A
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ASSESSMENT OF HABITAT FOR THREATENED AND ENDANGERED SPECIES
666-682 LIVERPOOL RD, PICKERING

Common Name Scientific Name Rationale for 
Consideration

SARO 
Status1

Habitat 
type

Candidate Habitat Present Within 
Site? General Habitat Description References

Blanding’s Turtle Emydoidea blandingii NHIC;ORAA THR General 
(Guided)

No. The Site and its 30 m are not 
within or near any wetland or 
aquatic habitat. 

The Blanding’s Turtle is a semi-aquatic species. Although it 
spends most of its time in aquatic habitats, it has seasonal 
movement patterns which allow it to meet different biological or 
behavioural needs, including the use of terrestrial habitats 
during the active season. Habitat use varies as a function of the 
different activities undertaken by individuals to complete their 
life cycle. Blanding’s Turtles use aquatic habitats for 
overwintering, mating, foraging, thermoregulation, summer 
inactivity, and movement. They often favour relatively eutrophic 
environments, with shallow water (less than 2 m deep, often 
less than 50 cm), soft highly organic substrates, and abundant 
submergent, floating, and emergent vegetation. They can occur 
in a variety of wetland habitats (e.g., marshes, ponds, swamps, 
bogs, fens, coastal wetlands), slow-flowing rivers and creeks, 
pools, lakes, bays, sloughs, marshy meadows, and artificial 
channels. Blanding’s Turtles have been shown to select all 
wetland types over lotic environments and have also shown a 
preference for ponds and marshes when available (MECP 
2019).

Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks. 2019. 
Recovery Strategy for the Blanding’s Turtle (Emydoidea 
blandingii) in Ontario. Ontario Recovery Strategy Series. 
Prepared by the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and 
Parks, Peterborough, Ontario. iv + 6 pp. + Appendix. Adoption 
of the Recovery Strategy for Blanding’s Turtle (Emydoidea 
blandingii), Great Lakes / St. Lawrence population, in Canada 
(Environment and Climate Change Canada 2018).

Chimney Swift Chaetura pelagica OBBA THR General 
(Guided)

No. The site and its 30m do not 
consist of any chimneys or hollow 
tree that could function as the bird's 
nesting site. 

Chimney Swift have historically nested in large hollow trees, 
other tree cavities and cracks in cliffs, but now tend to nest in 
chimneys and other anthropogenic structures, such as silos, 
wells and abandoned buildings, found within urban 
environments (Cadman et al. 2007, COSSARO 2020). 

Cadman, M.D., D.A. Sutherland, G.G. Beck, D. Lepage, and 
A.R. Couturier (eds.). 2007. Atlas of the Breeding Birds of 
Ontario, 2001-2005. Bird Studies Canada, Environment 
Canada, Ontario Field Ornithologists, Ontario Ministry of 
Natural Resources, and Ontario Nature, Toronto, xxii + 706 pp. 
COSSARO 2020. Ontario Species at Risk Evaluation Report 
for Chimney Swift, Martinet ramoneur (Chaetura Pelagica). 

Least Bittern Ixobrychus exilis OBBA THR General
No. The Site and its 30 m are not 
within or near any wetland or 
aquatic habitat. 

In Ontario, the Least bittern is found in a variety of wetland 
habitats but strongly prefers cattail marshes with a mix of open 
pools and channels (OMNR 2016).

Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry. 2016. 
Recovery Strategy for the Least Bittern (Ixobrychus exilis) in 
Ontario. Ontario Recovery Strategy Series. Prepared by the 
Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry, 
Peterborough, Ontario. v + 5 pp. + Appendix.

Acadian Flycatcher Empidonax virescens OBBA END General

No. The site and its 30 m does not 
consist of the canopy ddensity 
suitable to support the presence of 
the species. 

Most commonly encountered in large blocks of mature, primarily 
deciduous, closed-canopy forest, with an open to sparse 
understorey and ground layer.  Often, territories are located 
near woodland pools or along streams in heavily wooded 
ravines (Cadman et al. 2007).

Cadman, M.D., D.A. Sutherland, G.G. Beck, D. Lepage, and 
A.R. Couturier (eds.). 2007. Atlas of the Breeding Birds of 
Ontario, 2001-2005. Bird Studies Canada, Environment 
Canada, Ontario Field Ornithologists, Ontario Ministry of 
Natural Resources, and Ontario Nature, Toronto, xxii + 706 pp. 

Bank Swallow Riparia riparia OBBA THR General 
(Guided)

No. The site and its 30 m are not 
within the 50 m of any waterbody 
and shoreline abd are ecologically 
disconnected from the nearest 
shoreline with development. 

Bank Swallows have traditionally nested in exposed banks 
created by erosion along watercourses and lakeshores but have 
adapted to nest at artificial sites (i.e., sand and gravel pits, 
along roadsides, and in stockpiles of soil and other materials) 
(Cadman et al. 2007). Bank Swallows require a vertical or near-
vertical bank of a suitable substrate for nesting sites (Falconer 
et al. 2016).

Cadman, M.D., D.A. Sutherland, G.G. Beck, D. Lepage, and 
A.R. Couturier (eds.). 2007. Atlas of the Breeding Birds of 
Ontario, 2001-2005. Bird Studies Canada, Environment 
Canada, Ontario Field Ornithologists, Ontario Ministry of 
Natural Resources, and Ontario Nature, Toronto, xxii + 706 pp. 
Falconer, M., K. Richardson, A. Heagy, D. Tozer, B. Stewart, J. 
McCracken, and R. Reid. 2016. Recovery Strategy for the 
Bank Swallow (Riparia riparia) in Ontario. Ontario Recovery 
Strategy Series. Prepared for the Ontario Ministry of Natural 
Resources and Forestry, Peterborough, Ontario. ix + 70 pp.
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Common Name Scientific Name Rationale for 
Consideration

SARO 
Status1

Habitat 
type

Candidate Habitat Present Within 
Site? General Habitat Description References

Yellow-breasted Chat Icteria virens OBBA END General

No. The canopy within the site and 
its 30 m consists of maintained 
ornamental and landscaped trees 
and lacks successional regenratio 
favourable for the bird's presence. 

The Yellow-breasted Chat is an open-canopy obligate species, 
and occupies early successional shrub habitats, with low, dense 
deciduous or coniferous vegetation (ECCC 2019).  Nesting 
habitat in Ontario includes regenerating old fields, forest edges, 
railway and hydro rights-of-way, young coniferous reforestations 
and, occasionally, wet thickets bordering wetlands.  Tangles of 
grape and raspberry are a feature of most breeding sites 
(Cadman et al. 2007).  Some research suggests that the 
species may be area sensitive, preferring large (i.e., > 10 ha) 
areas of suitable habitat, but one study found the minimum 
patch size to support Yellow-breasted Chat to be 2.3 ha.  Within 
habitat patches, investigators have documented territories that 
average 1.2 ha.  Continuous tracts of suitable habitat or clusters 
of habitat within close proximity (i.e., 500 m) are likely important 
features to allow multiple pairs to colonize an area (ECCC 
2019).

Cadman, M.D., D.A. Sutherland, G.G. Beck, D. Lepage, and 
A.R. Couturier (eds.). 2007. Atlas of the Breeding Birds of 
Ontario, 2001-2005. Bird Studies Canada, Environment 
Canada, Ontario Field Ornithologists, Ontario Ministry of 
Natural Resources, and Ontario Nature, Toronto, xxii + 706 pp. 
Environment and Climate Change Canada. 2019. Recovery 
Strategy for the Yellow breasted Chat virens subspecies 
(Icteria virens virens) in Canada. Species at Risk Act Recovery 
Strategy Series. Environment and Climate Change Canada, 
Ottawa. xi + 43 pp.

Bobolink Dolichonyx oryzivorus OBBA; NHIC THR General 
(Guided)

No. The site and its 30 m lack any 
grassland or grassland-like habitats 
that could function as the bird's 
nesting site. 

Bobolink breed in relatively tall vegetation typically associated 
with hayfields and other grasslands, with nesting success being 
greatest in undisturbed fields or those mown in mid- to late 
summer (Cadman et al. 2007).  

Cadman, M.D., D.A. Sutherland, G.G. Beck, D. Lepage, and 
A.R. Couturier (eds.). 2007. Atlas of the Breeding Birds of 
Ontario, 2001-2005. Bird Studies Canada, Environment 
Canada, Ontario Field Ornithologists, Ontario Ministry of 
Natural Resources, and Ontario Nature, Toronto, xxii + 706 pp. 

Eastern Meadowlark Sturnella magna OBBA; NHIC THR General 
(Guided)

No. The site and its 30 m lack any 
grassland or grassland-like habitats 
that could function as the bird's 
nesting site. 

Eastern Meadowlarks breed in moderately tall grasslands (e.g., 
pastures and hayfields), but can also be found in alfalfa fields, 
weedy borders of croplands, roadsides, orchards, airports, 
shrubby overgrown fields, or other open areas.  Sites typically 
contain small trees, shrubs or fence posts which are used as 
song perches (MECP 2025).   

MECP. 2025. Species at risk in Ontario. Available from: 
https://www.ontario.ca/page/species-risk-ontario.

Hoary Bat Lasiurus cinereus

Habitat 
Characteristics- 
i.e. the presence 

of woodland

END General

No. The canopy cover within the 
site and its 30 m is thin and sparse 
with negligible capacity to provide 
sustainable roosting habitat for the 
bat. 

Hoary Bats typically roost alone, or with their pups, among the 
foliage of trees and occasionally shrubs. Trees used as 
maternity roosts by the bat tend to be large in diameter and tall, 
reaching or exceeding the height of the surrounding canopy. 
They use both deciduous and coniferous forests of any age 
class. Roost sites have overhead foliage for cover and open 
flight space below. Roosting appears to occur near the edge of 
the crown and at sufficient heights to prevent access by 
mammalian predators. Reproductive bats may select roost sites 
with southern aspects. Roosts are typically located in sites 
sheltered from the wind. Since individuals show high inter-
annual roosting area fidelity, they do not require a large area for 
roosting (COSEWIC 2023). 

COSSARO 2024, Ontario Species at Risk Evaluation Report 
for Hoary Bat.
COSEWIC. 2023. COSEWIC assessment and status report on 
the Hoary Bat Lasiurus cinereus, Eastern Red Bat Lasiurus 
borealis and the Silver-haired Bat Lasionycteris noctivagans, in 
Canada. Committee on the Status of Endangered Wildlife in 
Canada. Ottawa. xxi + 101 pp. 
(https://www.canada.ca/en/environment-climate-
change/services/species-risk-public-registry.html).

Eastern Red Bat Lasiurus borealis

Habitat 
Characteristics- 
i.e. the presence 

of woodland

END General

No. The canopy cover within the 
site and its 30 m is thin and sparse 
with negligible capacity to provide 
sustainable roosting habitat for the 
bat. 

Eastern Red Bats roost alone, or with their pups, among the 
foliage of trees and occasionally shrubs. Trees used as 
maternity roosts by the bat tend to be large in diameter and tall, 
reaching or exceeding the height of the surrounding canopy. 
Male Bats, rarely reported for reproductive females, have been 
observed using saplings as roosts. Eastern Red Bats use 
deciduous and coniferous forests, of any age class. But, in their 
eastern range, when suitable deciduous forests exist, they 
avoid coniferous forests. Roost sites that have overhead foliage 
for cover and open flight space below. Roosting appears to 
occur near the edge of the crown and at sufficient heights to 
prevent access by mammalian predators. Reproductive bats 
may select roost sites with southern aspects. roosts are 
typically located in sites sheltered from the wind. Since 
individuals show high inter-annual roosting area fidelity, they do 
not require a large area for roosting (COSEWIC 2023). 

COSEWIC. 2023. COSEWIC assessment and status report on 
the Hoary Bat Lasiurus cinereus, Eastern Red Bat Lasiurus 
borealis and the Silver-haired Bat Lasionycteris noctivagans, in 
Canada. Committee on the Status of Endangered Wildlife in 
Canada. Ottawa. xxi + 101 pp. 
(https://www.canada.ca/en/environment-climate-
change/services/species-risk-public-registry.html).
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Plaza 6 Inc.CT4374.00

ASSESSMENT OF HABITAT FOR THREATENED AND ENDANGERED SPECIES
666-682 LIVERPOOL RD, PICKERING

Common Name Scientific Name Rationale for 
Consideration

SARO 
Status1

Habitat 
type

Candidate Habitat Present Within 
Site? General Habitat Description References

Silver-haired Bat Lasionycteris noctivagans

Habitat 
Characteristics- 
i.e. the presence 

of woodland

END General

No. The canopy cover within the 
site and its 30 m is thin and sparse 
with negligible capacity to provide 
sustainable roosting habitat for the 
bat. 

Silver-haired bats primarily inhabit forests including coniferous, 
mixed, and deciduous forests. They roost under the loose bark 
or in the cavities of mainly aged, large-diameter, decaying trees. 
They occasionally use anthropogenic structures for roosting 
when natural roosting is unavailable, especially during 
migration. Riparian forests are especially important for the bat 
as they function as the migration corridors for the bat. Silver-
haired bats are migratory animals and overwinter in southern 
areas in tree cavities or where tree cavities and shallow barks 
are not available, they hibernate in caves or anthropogenic 
structures (COSSARO 2023). 

COSSARO 2023. Ontario Species at Risk Evaluation Report 
for Silver-haired Bat
Chauve-souris argentée (Lasionycteris noctivagans)

Little Brown Myotis Myotis lucifugus

Habitat 
Characteristics- 
i.e. the presence 

of woodland

END General

No. The canopy cover within the 
site and its 30 m is thin and sparse 
with negligible capacity to provide 
sustainable roosting habitat for the 
bat. 

Little Brown Myotis occur in a wide range of deciduous and 
coniferous forest stands.  They generally avoid large areas of 
cleared land, such as farm fields, clearcuts, and large post-fire 
landscapes. Instead, they forage over still water, rivers and in 
forest gaps, edges, or along trails.  Maternity colonies often 
exist in warm sites that facilitate pup growth rates, such as 
attics of buildings and under bridges, in rock crevices, or in 
cavities of canopy trees in forests (COSEWIC 2013).  Trees 
with a dbh ≥ 10 cm with loose bark, cracks and/or cavities (i.e., 
snags) have the potential to function as maternity roost habitat. 

COSEWIC. 2013. COSEWIC assessment and status report on 
the Little Brown Myotis Myotis lucifugus, Northern Myotis 
Myotis septentrionalis and Tri-colored Bat Perimyotis subflavus 
in Canada. Committee on the Status of Endangered Wildlife in 
Canada. Ottawa. xxiv + 93 pp.

Northern Myotis Myotis septentrionalis

Habitat 
Characteristics- 
i.e. the presence 

of woodland

END General

No. The canopy cover within the 
site and its 30 m is thin and sparse 
with negligible capacity to provide 
sustainable roosting habitat for the 
bat. 

Northern Myotis occur in a wide range of deciduous and 
coniferous forest stands.  They generally avoid large areas of 
cleared land, such as farm fields, clearcuts, and large post-fire 
landscapes. Instead, they forage over rivers and in forest gaps, 
edges, or along trails.  Females rarely roost in human-made 
structures.  Trees with a dbh ≥ 10 cm with loose bark, cracks 
and/or cavities (i.e., snags) have the potential to function as 
maternity roost habitat (COSEWIC 2013).  

COSEWIC. 2013. COSEWIC assessment and status report on 
the Little Brown Myotis Myotis lucifugus, Northern Myotis 
Myotis septentrionalis and Tri-colored Bat Perimyotis subflavus 
in Canada. Committee on the Status of Endangered Wildlife in 
Canada. Ottawa. xxiv + 93 pp.

Tri-colored Bat Perimyotis subflavus

Habitat 
Characteristics- 
i.e. the presence 

of woodland

END General

No. The canopy cover within the 
site and its 30 m is thin and sparse 
with negligible capacity to provide 
sustainable roosting habitat for the 
bat. 

During the summer, the Tri-colored Bat occurs in a variety of 
forested habitats and forages most commonly over water and at 
forest edges (Naughton 2012).  The bats form day roosts and 
maternity colonies in clusters of dead leaves, particularly in Oak 
or Maple trees with a dbh ≥ 10 cm, and occasionally in barns or 
other anthropogenic structures (COSEWIC 2013, MECP 2025). 

COSEWIC. 2013. COSEWIC assessment and status report on 
the Little Brown Myotis Myotis lucifugus, Northern Myotis 
Myotis septentrionalis and Tri-colored Bat Perimyotis subflavus 
in Canada. Committee on the Status of Endangered Wildlife in 
Canada. Ottawa. xxiv + 93 pp.

SARO Status Legend

END
THR

Resources chacked:
Species at risk in Ontario. MECP https://www.ontario.ca/page/species-risk-ontario
Natural Heritage Information Centre https://www.lioapplications.lrc.gov.on.ca/Natural_Heritage/index.html?viewer=Natural_Heritage.Natural_Heritage&locale=en-CA
Ontario Reptile & Amphibian Atlas (ORAA) Ontario Reptile and Amphibian Atlas, available at https://www.ontarioinsects.org/herp/ 

Ontario Breeding Bird Atlas (OBBA) Birds Ontario, available at https://www.birdsontario.org/jsp/datasummaries.jsp#results
Rare Species of Ontario. NHIC. https://inaturalist.ca/projects/nhic-rare-species-of-ontario  
Ontario Butterfly Atlas Online (OBAO) https://www.ontarioinsects.org/atlas

Fisheries and Oceans Canada (DFO) https://www.dfo-mpo.gc.ca/species-especes/sara-lep/map-carte/index-eng.html

Endangered - the species lives in the wild in Ontario but is facing imminent extinction or extirpation
Threatened - the species lives in the wild in Ontario, is not endangered, but is likely to become endangered if steps are not take to address factors threatening it
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MECP Water Well Records

Well Record #

1907327  03023 ConcLot

1985-05-14 654135 4853143

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
2.4 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

FRESH (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions

N

0.0

 (masl)

Domestic Water Supply/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

3.7Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

31.8Pump Rate  (LPM)

26.10Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m)

0

Hour / Minute

30/
2.4

UTM RC 4 margin of error : 30 m - 100 m

Casing Diameter 30 inch

Top of Screen (mbgs) Bottom of Screen (mbgs)

Screen Interval (m)

Casing Material: CONCRETE

Contractor FREELANCE BORING & DRILLING 

FILL0.6 / /

GREY CLAY STONES PACKED2.4 / /

BROWN SAND3.0 / /

GREY CLAY STONES CEMENTED4.3 / /

GREY CLAY SAND LAYERED6.1 / /

GREY CLAY PACKED6.7 / /

GREY CLAY SAND LAYERED8.2 / /

1917068 ConcLot

2004-04-28 654330 4853154

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

 (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions0.0

 (masl)

Not Used Abandoned-Quality/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

Pump Rate  (LPM)

Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m) Hour / Minute

/UTM RC 5 margin of error : 100 m - 300 m

Casing Diameter

Top of Screen (mbgs) Bottom of Screen (mbgs)

Screen Interval (m)

Casing Material:

Contractor

/ /

4601886  03022 ConcLot

1961-11-17 654301 4853414

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
4.0 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

FRESH (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions

N

0.0

 (masl)

Domestic Water Supply/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

Pump Rate  (LPM)

Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m) Hour / Minute

/
6.1

UTM RC 5 margin of error : 100 m - 300 m

Casing Diameter 30 inch

Top of Screen (mbgs) Bottom of Screen (mbgs)

Screen Interval (m)

Casing Material: CONCRETE

Contractor

BROWN CLAY STONES2.4 / /

BROWN CLAY SHALE6.1 / /

SHALE6.4 / /

7172823 ConcLot

2011-04-08 654023 4853314

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

 (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions0.0

 (masl)

/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

Pump Rate  (LPM)

Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m) Hour / Minute

/UTM RC 3 margin of error : 10 - 30 m

Casing Diameter 4 ft

Top of Screen (mbgs) Bottom of Screen (mbgs)

Screen Interval (m)

Casing Material: CONCRETE

Contractor H2O CALVIN MERKLINGER WELL 

/ /

Record Count 4



Well Record #

7201701 ConcLot

2013-04-13 654168 4853611

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

 (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions0.0

 (masl)

Monitoring and Te Test Hole/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

Pump Rate  (LPM)

Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m) Hour / Minute

/UTM RC 4 margin of error : 30 m - 100 m

Casing Diameter 2 inch

Top of Screen (mbgs)4.6 Bottom of Screen (mbgs)7.6

Screen Interval (m)3.0

Casing Material: PLASTIC

Contractor 1793746 ONTARIO INC O/A STRAT

BROWN SAND3.7 / /

GREY SAND SILT DENSE7.6 / /

7201702 ConcLot

2013-04-13 654162 4853613

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

 (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions0.0

 (masl)

Monitoring and Te Test Hole/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

Pump Rate  (LPM)

Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m) Hour / Minute

/UTM RC 4 margin of error : 30 m - 100 m

Casing Diameter 2 inch

Top of Screen (mbgs)3.7 Bottom of Screen (mbgs)6.7

Screen Interval (m)3.0

Casing Material: PLASTIC

Contractor 1793746 ONTARIO INC O/A STRAT

BROWN SAND3.0 / /

GREY GRAVEL WATER-BEARING6.7 / /

7214782 ConcLot

2013-04-13 654162 4853620

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

 (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions0.0

 (masl)

Monitoring and Te Test Hole/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

Pump Rate  (LPM)

Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m) Hour / Minute

/UTM RC 4 margin of error : 30 m - 100 m

Casing Diameter 2 inch

Top of Screen (mbgs)4.6 Bottom of Screen (mbgs)7.6

Screen Interval (m)3.0

Casing Material: PLASTIC

Contractor 1793746 ONTARIO INC O/A STRAT

BROWN SAND3.7 / /

GREY SAND SILT7.6 / /

7228311 ConcLot

2014-09-03 654139 4853158

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

 (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions0.0

 (masl)

/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

Pump Rate  (LPM)

Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m) Hour / Minute

/UTM RC 4 margin of error : 30 m - 100 m

Casing Diameter

Top of Screen (mbgs) Bottom of Screen (mbgs)

Screen Interval (m)

Casing Material:

Contractor PROFILE DRILLING INC

/ /

7233481 ConcLot

2014-11-02 654385 4853333

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

 (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions0.0

 (masl)

Abandoned-Other/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

Pump Rate  (LPM)

Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m) Hour / Minute

/UTM RC 4 margin of error : 30 m - 100 m

Casing Diameter

Top of Screen (mbgs) Bottom of Screen (mbgs)

Screen Interval (m)

Casing Material:

Contractor

Record Count 9



Well Record #

/ /

7260630 ConcLot

2016-02-17 654149 4853638

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

 (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions0.0

 (masl)

/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

Pump Rate  (LPM)

Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m) Hour / Minute

/UTM RC 4 margin of error : 30 m - 100 m

Casing Diameter

Top of Screen (mbgs) Bottom of Screen (mbgs)

Screen Interval (m)

Casing Material:

Contractor LANDSHARK DRILLING INC

/ /

7261330 ConcLot

2015-04-13 654164 4853155

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

 (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions0.0

 (masl)

Abandoned-Other/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

Pump Rate  (LPM)

Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m) Hour / Minute

/UTM RC 4 margin of error : 30 m - 100 m

Casing Diameter 2 inch

Top of Screen (mbgs) Bottom of Screen (mbgs)

Screen Interval (m)

Casing Material: PLASTIC

Contractor H2O CALVIN MERKLINGER WELL 

/ /

7265177 ConcLot

2016-05-20 654202 4853232

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

 (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions0.0

 (masl)

Monitoring and Te Monitoring and Test Hole/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

Pump Rate  (LPM)

Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m) Hour / Minute

/UTM RC 4 margin of error : 30 m - 100 m

Casing Diameter 2 inch

Top of Screen (mbgs)3.0 Bottom of Screen (mbgs)6.1

Screen Interval (m)3.0

Casing Material: PLASTIC

Contractor 1793746 ONTARIO INC O/A STRAT

BROWN SAND GRAVEL0.6 / /

BROWN CLAY SILT TILL3.4 / /

GREY SILT SAND TILL6.1 / /

7265178 ConcLot

2016-05-20 654200 4853234

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

 (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions0.0

 (masl)

Monitoring and Te Monitoring and Test Hole/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

Pump Rate  (LPM)

Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m) Hour / Minute

/UTM RC 4 margin of error : 30 m - 100 m

Casing Diameter 2 inch

Top of Screen (mbgs)3.0 Bottom of Screen (mbgs)6.1

Screen Interval (m)3.0

Casing Material: PLASTIC

Contractor 1793746 ONTARIO INC O/A STRAT

BROWN SAND GRAVEL0.6 / /

BROWN CLAY SILT TILL3.4 / /

GREY SILT SAND TILL6.1 / /

Record Count 13



Well Record #

7265179 ConcLot

2016-05-20 654186 4853240

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

 (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions0.0

 (masl)

Monitoring and Te Monitoring and Test Hole/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

Pump Rate  (LPM)

Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m) Hour / Minute

/UTM RC 4 margin of error : 30 m - 100 m

Casing Diameter 2 inch

Top of Screen (mbgs)3.0 Bottom of Screen (mbgs)6.1

Screen Interval (m)3.0

Casing Material: PLASTIC

Contractor 1793746 ONTARIO INC O/A STRAT

BROWN SAND GRAVEL0.6 / /

BROWN SILT SAND CLAY3.7 / /

GREY SILT SAND CLAY6.1 / /

7360425 ConcLot

2020-03-01 653993 4853363

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

 (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions0.0

 (masl)

Monitoring and Te Test Hole/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

Pump Rate  (LPM)

Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m) Hour / Minute

/UTM RC 4 margin of error : 30 m - 100 m

Casing Diameter 2 Inch

Top of Screen (mbgs)3.0 Bottom of Screen (mbgs)6.1

Screen Interval (m)3.0

Casing Material: PLASTIC

Contractor OGS INCORPORATED

/ /

BROWN SAND STONES DENSE4.6 / /

GREY SHALE DENSE6.1 / /

7432138 ConcLot

2022-08-23 654214 4853231

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

 (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions0.0

 (masl)

/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

Pump Rate  (LPM)

Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m) Hour / Minute

/UTM RC 4 margin of error : 30 m - 100 m

Casing Diameter

Top of Screen (mbgs) Bottom of Screen (mbgs)

Screen Interval (m)

Casing Material:

Contractor PROFILE DRILLING INC

/ /

7432139 ConcLot

2022-08-23 654239 4853223

DD/MM/YYYY

 Date Easting NorthingElev
 SWL  (mbgs)  (masl)

Water Found

Flowing?

 (mbgs)  (masl)

Depth (m) Elev (masl)

Color Soil Descriptions0.0

 (masl)

/

PICKERING TOWN DURHAM/

Pumping WL (mbgs)  (masl)

Pump Rate  (LPM)

Spec. Cap.  (LPM/m) Hour / Minute

/UTM RC 4 margin of error : 30 m - 100 m

Casing Diameter

Top of Screen (mbgs) Bottom of Screen (mbgs)

Screen Interval (m)

Casing Material:

Contractor PROFILE DRILLING INC

/ /

Record Count 17
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



 

 
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

Page 1 of  8 

Client: Plaza 6 Inc. Site Location:   666-682 Liverpool Road, Pickering Project No: CT4374.00 

 

Photo No:  1    

Date: May 27, 2025  

Viewing Direction: NE 
 

Description: 
 
View of jerry cans 
observed in backyard of 
666 Liverpool Road. Small 
quantities (5 or 25-L) of 
gasoline are stored on the 
property to fuel la lawn 
mower and four-wheeler. 
 
 
 

 

Photo No:  2  

Date: May 27, 2025   

Viewing Direction: SW 
 

Description:  
 
View of backyard storage 
shed interior on the 
property of 666 Liverpool 
Road. A lawn mower and 
four wheeler were 
observed, in addition to 
jerry cans, Tiki torch fuel, 
and other miscellaneous 
household chemicals. 
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Client: Plaza 6 Inc. Site Location:   666-682 Liverpool Road, Pickering Project No: CT4374.00 

 

Photo No:  3    

Date: May 27, 2025   

Viewing Direction: S 
 

Description: 
 
View of a fuel tank vent 
pipe observed along the 
north face of the property 
located at 666 Liverpool 
Road. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Photo No:  4  

Date: May 27, 2025   

Viewing Direction: W 
 

Description: 
 
View of crawl space at the 
northwest corner of the 
property located at 666 
Liverpool Road.  
 
 
 

 

 

 



 

 
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

Page 3 of  8 

Client: Plaza 6 Inc. Site Location:   666-682 Liverpool Road, Pickering Project No: CT4374.00 

 

Photo No:  5    

Date: May 27, 2025   

Viewing Direction: NA 
 

Description: 
 
View of the interior of the 
attached two-car garage of 
the property located at 668 
Liverpool Road. Jerry cans 
and other miscellaneous 
household products were 
observed. 
 
 

 

Photo No:  6  

Date: May 27, 2025  

Viewing Direction: E 
 

Description: 
 
View of sump pump in the 
basement of the property 
located at 668 Liverpool 
Road. 
 
 

 

 

 



 

 
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

Page 4 of  8 

Client: Plaza 6 Inc. Site Location:   666-682 Liverpool Road, Pickering Project No: CT4374.00 

 

Photo No:  7    

Date: May 27, 2025  

Viewing Direction: NA 
 

Description: 
 
View of paint and primer in 
the enclosed deck of the 
property located at 668 
Liverpool Road. 
 
 

 

Photo No:  8  

Date: May 27, 2025   

Viewing Direction: E 
 

Description: 
 
View of an exterior natural 
gas BBQ hook-up. 
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Client: Plaza 6 Inc. Site Location:   666-682 Liverpool Road, Pickering Project No: CT4374.00 

 

Photo No:  9    

Date: May 27, 2025   

Viewing Direction: N 
 

Description: 
 
View of fill pile and 
remains of a former 
structure in the backyard 
of the property located at 
672 Liverpool Road. 
 
 

 

Photo No:  10  

Date: May 27, 2025   

Viewing Direction: NE 
 

Description: 
 
View of shed interior 
located on the property of 
672 Liverpool Road.  
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Client: Plaza 6 Inc. Site Location:   666-682 Liverpool Road, Pickering Project No: CT4374.00 

 

Photo No:  11    

Date: May 27, 2025   

Viewing Direction: N 
 

Description: 
 
Additional view of the 
backyard shed interior 
located on the property of 
672 Liverpool Road. 
Miscellaneous home 
renovation materials were 
observed inside. 
 
 
 

 

Photo No:  12  

Date: May 27, 2025   

Viewing Direction: SE 
 

Description: 
 
View of the vacant dwelling 
located at 672 Liverpool 
Road. 
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Client: Plaza 6 Inc. Site Location:   666-682 Liverpool Road, Pickering Project No: CT4374.00 

 

Photo No:  13    

Date: May 27, 2025   

Viewing Direction: 
 

Description: 
 
View of the water tank and 
treatment system at 678 
Liverpool Road. 
 
 

 

Photo No:  14  

Date: May 27, 2025   

Viewing Direction: N 
 

Description: 
 
View of crawl space in the 
basement at 678 Liverpool 
Road. It was used for 
storage of miscellaneous 
personal and household 
items. 
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Client: Plaza 6 Inc. Site Location:   666-682 Liverpool Road, Pickering Project No: CT4374.00 

 

Photo No:  15    

Date: May 27, 2025  

Viewing Direction: NA 
 

Description: 
 
View of backyard storage 
shed interior on the 
property of 678 Liverpool 
Road. 
 
 

 

Photo No:  16  

Date: May 27, 2025  

Viewing Direction: W 
 

Description: 
 
View of pool heater 
(natural gas) and filter in 
the backyard of the 
property located at 678 
Liverpool Road.  
 
Maintenance chemicals 
and supplies were also 
stored in original 
containers in the shed. 
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PHASE ONE CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL
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APPENDIX XII 

QUALIFICATION OF THE ASSESSORS 



SARA SUTHERLAND, L.E.T., C.E.T., E.P., QPESA 
 

TERRAPEX ENVIRONMENTAL LTD. 
Rev. March 2023 Page 1 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ms. Sutherland is a Project Manager, coordinating and supervising site assessment projects for commercial, 
government, and developer clients.  Ms. Sutherland has experience managing and conducting Phase I/One 
Environmental Site Assessments including; historical research, site inspection, report preparation, and Phase II/Two 
ESAs and monitoring programs.  She has expertise with field combustible vapour surveys, waste audits, borehole 
drilling, well installation, topographical surveys, materials and supplies sourcing, test pit excavation, contaminated soil 
remedial excavation, removal of storage tanks, and the collecting of various media samples (soil, soil vapour, air, 
groundwater, surface water) in accordance with Provincial protocols.  As a QPESA under O.Reg. 153/04, Ms. Sutherland 
is also responsible for the filing of Records of Site Condition (RSC). 
 

Representative projects include the following: 
 
Various Clients:  Managed and supervised large work programs including Phase One and Two ESAs, remedial work, 
coordinating environmental, geotechnical, hydrogeological, and ecological  aspects utilizing various employees from 
different departments and offices within the company, and assisting in the preparation of documents for the purposes 
of risk assessment and filing a RSC.at various sites in Ontario, including industrial, commercial, residential, historical, 
and vacant properties. 
 
Various Clients:  Conducted Designated Substances Surveys for industrial, commercial and residential sites, for the 
purpose of identifying suspected locations of "designated substances" per Ontario Occupational Health and Safety Act. 

Suncor Energy Products Partnership: Post-remedial excavation; supervised the installation of a reactive wall to provide 
an immediate and long-term source of biostimulants to promote biodegradation of any errant petroleum compounds 
potentially migrating downgradient. 

Industrial Clients:  Supervised soil vapour probe installation and conducted monitoring and sampling of soil vapours, 
utilizing various sampling media including: Tedlar bags using lung box, SUMMA canisters, hopcalite/charcoal/TD tubes, 
and passive air samplers. 

Insurance Company:  Reviewed multiple reports for multiple sites and summarizing site conditions, impacts, information 
deficiencies and regulatory actions required.  

Safety Kleen Inc.:  Coordinated and supervised the semi-annual Contaminant Management Plan. Conducted the Phase 
One ESA and supervised the Phase Two ESA, remedial excavations, application of oxidants to soil, and prepared the 
reports required in support of a Risk Assessment.  Assisted in setting up and operating an on-site mobile water 
treatment system to collect and treat water discharged from the remedial excavations during the work program. 

Developer:  Managed a long-term hydrogeological assessment incorporating the installation and monitoring of on-site 
monitoring wells and mini-piezometers, and recording surface flow parameters and/or water levels of on-site streams 
and waterbodies. Completion of excess soils management services providing chemical analysis and assessment of 
soil for the exporting of impacted soil to a beneficial re-use site, and importing soil to the same site for grading purposes 
through the preparation of Assessment of Past Use report, sampling and analysis plan, and soil characterization report, 
in accordance with O.Reg. 406/19. 

Cloud Data Centres: Conducted an Environmental Compliance Review and Audit to assess compliance with Ontario 
provincial regulations for areas that included: air emissions; waste management; discharges; spill prevention; and 
chemical storage and handling.  

Position: Project Manager, Toronto Office 
 

Qualifications:  Licenced Engineering Technologist (L.E.T.), registered with Professional Engineers of Ontario 
Certified Engineering Technologist (C.E.T.), registered with O.A.C.E.T. 
Environmental Professional (E.P.), registered with the Canadian Environmental Certification 
Approvals Board (CECAB) 
Environmental Technologist Advanced Diploma 
Environmental Technician Diploma 

Experience: Terrapex Environmental Ltd.     2008 to present 
The Wye Marsh Wildlife Centre     2007 to 2008 
Windfall Ecology Centre, Green Communities Ontario   2007 to 2008 
Central Lake Ontario Conservation Authority    2006 



ANNETTE CHAN, H.B.A. 

 

TERRAPEX ENVIRONMENTAL LTD. 
Rev. January 2025 Page 1 

 

Position: 
 

Environmental Scientist, Toronto Office   

Education: 
 
 

Honours Bachelor of Arts in Geography and 
Environmental Studies 
Concurrent Certificate in Geographic Information 
Science 

2021 
 
2021 

McMaster University 

 
McMaster University 

Safety 
Training: 

Standard First aid & CPR/AED – Level C 
Petroleum Oriented Safety Training (POST) Level 2 
Workplace Hazardous Materials Information System (WHMIS) 
Worker Health and Safety Awareness in 4 Steps 
Occupational Health and Safety Awareness for Supervisors in 5 Steps 
Health and Safety Awareness for Ontario Workers (CCOHS) 

 
 
Ms. Annette Chan is an Environmental Scientist, responsible for planning, coordinating, and executing a 
range of Phase I/One and Phase II/ Two Environmental Site Assessments programs and remediation 
programs. She is proficient in executing Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, including historical 
research and records review, site inspections, interview, and report preparation. Besides, Ms. Chan is 
proficient in completing Phase II Environmental Site Assessments, which include the coordination and 
supervision of borehole drilling and grounding monitoring well installations, logging and collection of soil 
samples, groundwater well development, monitoring and sample collection, data tabulation, data analysis, 
and report preparation. 
 
 
As an Environmental Scientist, Ms. Chan is responsible for the following duties: 
 

• Phase I/One Environmental Site Assessment including: historical research and records review, site 
inspections, interviews, and report preparation. 
 

• Phase II/Two Environmental Site Assessments including: coordination and supervision of borehole 
drilling and monitoring well installation, soil logging and sampling, groundwater well development, 
groundwater monitoring and sample collection, soil vapor monitoring, site surveying, private and 
public locates supervision, data tabulation, and report preparation.   
 

• Remediation activities including: managing and tracking samples and hydro vacuuming of fuel 
product from monitoring wells.  
 

• Hydrogeological investigations including: rising and falling head testing, barologger installation, and 
groundwater hydraulic gradients and conductivity calculations. 

 

• Collection, labelling, handling, and submission of soil and groundwater samples to the laboratory. 
 

• Preparation of health and safety plans for field work and conducting health and safety meetings 
with field team members and contractors.  

 

• Preparation of health and safety plans for field work and conducting health and safety meeting with 
field team members and contractors. 

 
Ms. Chan has project experiences with a wide range of clients including municipal agencies, petroleum 
companies, and real estate and development agencies. 
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